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Union Scales in the Baking Industry, July 1, 1948
Basic union wage rates in the baking industry, 

like the rates of industrial workers generally, in­
creased substantially during the year ending July 1, 
1948, according to the Bureau of Labor Statistics 
annual survey of union scales in the industry. Wage 
rates of union bakery workers averaged $1.23 an 
hour on July 1, 1948. In the same month, average 
hourly earnings of workers in both union and non­
union shops amounted to J1.17.1 This latter figure 
includes premium pay for overtime and late-shift 
work.

The hourly wage scales for 9 of every 10 union 
workers were advanced during the year. Increases 
in rates from 5 to 15 percent were received by 
three-fourths of all workers covered in the study. 
About 70 percent of the workers had pay scales of 
$1 or more an hour on July 1, 1948, compared to 
60 percent in the previous year. The average in­
crease of 9 cents an hour over the year raised the 
index of hourly wage rates from 60.6 to 73.4 percent 
above the level prevailing on June 1, 1939.
T a b l e  1.— Indexes of union hourly wage rates and hours in  

bakeries y 1989-48
[June 1, 1939=100]

Year Index of hourly rates Index of weekly hours
1939: June 1______ ________________ 100.0 iio o .o99.51940: June 1 _____  _ _ __ _ __ 102.71941: June 1.......................... ............ ....... 106.1 99.21942: July 1........................ .......... ........... 116.3 99.11943: July 1________________________ 121.2 98.61944: July 1________________________ 122.0 98.61945: July 1________________________ 123.6 98.61946: July 1................................................ 141.6 98.31947: July 1................... ............................ 160.6 98.21948: July 1................................................ 173.4 98.2

The present study of the baking industry is one 
of a series of annual union wage studies conducted 
by the Bureau of Labor Statistics. Seventy-seven 
cities ranging in population from 40,000 to over a 
million and located in 40 States and the District of 
Columbia are included in the current report.

i Derived from the Bureau’s reports on total pay roll and total man­
hours worked for the pay period ending nearest July 15,1948.

Prior to 1939, bread baking was the only branch 
of the industry covered. In that year, the coverage 
was expanded to include all occupations (except 
delivery drivers and plant maintenance workers) 
in all branches of the industry. The study was 
further modified in 1941 to present data by type of 
baking, e. g., hand shop, machine shop, pie and 
pastry shop, cracker and cooky shop, Hebrew bak­
ing and other national baking such as French, 
Polish, Bohemian, Scandinavian, Spanish, and 
Italian.

The information presented in this report is based 
on union scales in effect on July 1, 1948, covering 
70,547 union bakery workers in 77 cities. Data 
were primarily obtained from the international 
office of the Bakery and Confectionery Workers’ 
International Union of America (AFL); in some 
cities information was obtained by Bureau field 
representatives from local union officials.

Bread and cake hand shops employed 12 percent 
of the total union membership studied; bread and 
cake machine shops, 51 percent; pie and pastry 
shops, 3 percent; Hebrew baking, 6 percent; other 
national bake shops, 3 percent; and cracker and 
cooky shops, 25 percent.

Average rates per hour shown in this report are 
based on all wage scales reported in effect on July 1, 
1948; individual rates were weighted by the number 
of union members working at each rate. However, 
average increases in cents per hour and in percent­
age terms from July 1, 1947 to July 1, 1948 are 
based on comparable rates for both years. Data for 
1947 and 1948 were weighted by membership re­
ported in 1948.

The “union scale” concept used in this series 
represents the minimum wage rate and maximum 
hour schedule agreed upon through collective bar­
gaining between employers and trade unions. Rates 
in excess of the agreed-upon minimum paid for 
special qualifications or other reasons are excluded.

All union bakery workers in the 77 cities covered 
who were engaged in preparing and processing

(1)
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bakery products were included in the survey. The 
occupational structure of the industry tends to 
differ from shop to shop according to type of prod­
uct, size of establishment, and extent of mechani­
zation. Since these factors affect the over-all level 
of union scales, wage-level comparisons can best 
be made by considering separately the industry 
branches. Rate levels in any branch of the industry 
are also affected by geographic location and size 
of city. Union workers in Pacific Coast cities, 
New York, and Detroit were usually among those 
having the highest wage rates in the various 
branches of the industry.

Although the wage scales of 86 percent of the 
union bakery workers studied were advanced be­
tween July 1, 1947 and July 1, 1948, approximately 
two-thirds of the workers in Hebrew baking and 
one-fourth each in other national baking and bread 
and cake hand shops did not receive any increases 
during the year. In contrast, the rates of more than 
90 percent of the workers in bread and cake machine 
shops and cracker and cooky shops, which employed 
about three-fourths of the total union membership 
studied, were increased since July 1, 1947. The 
rates of only 10 percent of pie and pastry workers 
remained unchanged over the 1-year period. In­

creases were largely in the 5 to 15 percent range 
and raised the pay scales of over half the workers 
from 10 to 15 cents an hour.
T able  2.— Average union hourly wage rates as of Ju ly  1, 1948, 
and wage increases between Ju ly  1, 1947, and Ju ly  1, 1948, by type of baking

Type of baking
Amount of increase July 1, 1947 to July 1, 1948 Average rate per hourJuly 1, 1948Percent Cents per hour

All baking_________________ 8.0 9 $1.23
Bread and cake:Hand________ _________ 5.3 8 1.51Machine_______________ 9.2 10 1.20Pie and pastry______________ 8.8 8 1.04National baking:Hebrew________________ 2.6 5 1.83Other_________________ 6.7 10 1.55Cracker and cooky__________ 10.0 9 .98

While hourly rates in the baking industry ranged 
from 59 cents to over $2.10, the wage scales for 
half the workers were concentrated between 90 
cents and $1.30. Rates of $1.50 and more an hour 
were in effect for only 19 percent of the workers, 
predominantly those employed in bread and cake 
hand shops and in national bake shops.

Table 3.— Percent o f union members affected by wage rate changes and extent o f percent increase, by type of baking, J u ly  1, 1947 to J u ly  1, 1948

Type of baking
Percent of union members affected by—

Percent of total members affected by increase of—

Less than 5 percent
5 and under 10 percent

10 and under 15 percent
15 and under 20 percent

20 and under 25 percent
25 and under 30 percent

30 and under 35 percent.
35 and under 40 percent

40percent and overNochange Increase

All baking____________ __ ____
Bread and cake:Hand____________________Machine__________________Pie and pastry________________National baking:Hebrew__________________

13.6 86.4 3.9 42.3 34.3 4.1 1.4 0.3 0 0.1 0
26.65.910.4
67.4 24.78.5

73.4 94.189.6
32.6 75.391.5

10.13.24.5
7.11.91.4

54.547.050.4
13.458.430.5

6.237.5 25.2
9.66.252.6

0.44.08.7
2.48.8 5.7

1.81.7.7 .5 0.2
0

0.1.2.1
.1

0.1
0

Other____________________Cracker and cooky______ ______ 1.2 .1 0
Less than 0.05 of 1 percent.
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Table 4.— Percent o f union members affected by wage rate changes and extent o f cents-per-howr increaset by type o f baking, Ju ly  1 ,1947 to J u ly  1 ,1948

Type of baking
Percent of union members affected by increase

Percent of total members affected by increase of —
Less than 5 cents

5 and under 10 cents
10 and under 15 cents

15 and under 20 cents
20 and under 25 cents

25 and under 30 cents
30 and under 35 cents

35 and under 40 cents
40 cents and over

All baking...............................................
Bread and cake:Hand...... ..........................................Machine..___________________Pie and pastry_____________ _____

86.4 1.2 23.2 53.3 5.6 2.1 .7 P) 0.3 P)
73.4 94.189.6
32.6 75.391.5

3.5 .6 .3
1.5

34.521.840.0
7.83.8 24.2

31.160.634.9
11.652.663.0

.48.413.4

.410.12.2

.11.9.9
10.88.8.5

1.9.8.1
.5

0.1P) 1.8 <9
National baking:Hebrew _Other . r , „ .Cracker and cooky________________ 1.6 P) P)

i Less than 0.05 of 1 percent.

Table 5.— Distribution o f union members in  the bakery trades, by type o f baking and by hourly rates, Ju ly  1 ,1948

Type of baking
Aver­agerateperhour

Percent of union members whose rates (in cents) per hour were—

Under60cents
60andunder70

70andunder80
80andunder90

90andunder100
100andunder110

110andunder120
120andunder130

130andunder140
140andunder150

150andunder160
160andunder170

170andunder180
180andunder190

190andunder200
200andunder210

210andover
All hftking $1,225 P) 0.7 2.9 10.0 14,9 11.9 11.9 11.7 10.9 5.7 4.3 3.4 4.1 4.9 0.9 1.0 0.8
Bread and cake: Hand________ 1.5101.1981.039

1.8281.547.979

.1 .6.28.4
.3.5.8

.51.95.5

.2.47.0

.78.515.9

.3.820.2

2.211.019.9
.3.334.2

2.213.713.3
6.4 15.6 11.2

.21.5 11.1

8.716.69.1
2.48.96.0

9.416.4 7.8
2.010.5 2.7

17.75.93.3
2.3 2.5.7

13.93.1
5.723.8.2

16.1.93.0
3.522.2.2

7.0 3.91.0
11.718.9

P)

9.42.0.8
42.14.1

.6.3.8
8.73.2
P)

1.1

14.8

3.4P)
5.5

Machine_____Pie and pastry.___National baking: Hebrew.Other________Cracker and cooky. - - - - - -
2.416.9

1 Less than 0.05 of 1 percent.

National Bake Shops
Union workers employed in Hebrew bake shops 

had an average wage scale of $1.83 an hour, the 
highest of any of the industry branches. Although 
pay rates ranged from 68 cents to $2.34 an hour, 
nearly 85 percent of the workers had rates of $1.70 
or more. Scales of $2 and up were not uncommon 
and were found to apply to 1 out of every 5 workers.

Average hourly rates of workers in the cities 
having union Hebrew bakeries, ranged from $1.31 
in Pittsburgh to $2.11 in Detroit. Los Angeles, 
with a $2.02 rate, was the only other city in which 
workers averaged more than $2. In 11 other 
cities, average pay scales exceeded $1.50 an hour. 
Rate advances were negotiated in 14 cities between 
July 1,1947 and July 1,1948, ranging from 3 cents 
in New York to 21 cents in St. Louis. In Boston, 
Milwaukee, and Philadelphia, there were no wage 
advances during the year.

T able 6.— Average union hourly wage rates as o f Ju ly  1,1948, 
and wage increases between J u ly  1,1947, and J u ly  1, 1948, fo r  union workers in  Hebrew bake shops, by city

City
Average rate per hourJuly 1,1948

Amount of increase July 1, 1947 to July 1, 1948

Percent Cents per hour
Detroit, Mich.______________ $2,110 6.7 13Los Angeles, Calif.__________ 2.016 7.2 14New York, N. Y........................ 1.891 1.4 3Chicago, 111________________ 1.830 12.4 20All cities___________________ 1.828 2 .6 6Newark, N. J.______________ 1.809 3.7 7New Haven, Conn.__________ 1.786 16.6 25Cleveland, Ohio_____________ 1.724 4.0 7Philadelphia, Pa.—.................... 1.720 0 0Boston, Mass.______________ 1.709 0 0Providence, R. I.__.......... ......... 1.604 15.0 21Miami, Fla.________________ 1.542 P) P)Worcester, Mass.____________ 1.539 15.1 21Springfield, Mass..... ..............— 1.523 8.9 13St. Louis, Mo.______________ 1.437 17.0 21Denver, Colo.______________ 1.374 7.8 10Minneapolis, Minn._________ 1.358 10.2 13Milwaukee, Wis.____________ 1.352 0 0Pittsburgh, Pa._____________ 1.309 3.7 5

1 Information not available.
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T a b l e  7.— Average union hourly wage rates as of Ju ly  1,1948, 
and wage increases between Ju ly  1, 1947, and Ju ly  1, 1948, in  other national bake shops, by city

City
Average rate per hourJuly 1,1948

Amount of increase July 1, 1947 to July 1, 1948

Percent Cents per hour
Detroit, Mich. _____ $1,674 6.4 10San Francisco, Calif.________ 1.652 7.8 12Chicago, 111.________________ 1.577 4.7 7All cities___________________ 1.5471.546 6 .7 10New York, N. Y...................... . 7.1 10Buffalo, N. Y_____________ _ 1.527 10.9 15Cleveland, Ohio_____________ 1.489 9.2 12Los Angeles, Calif.__________ 1.309 10.0 12Tampa, Fla.________________ .786 0 0

Bread and Cake
More than half of the union bakery workers 

covered in the study were employed in mechanically 
equipped bread and cake shops. On July 1, 1948 
the average wage scale in such shops was $1.20; 
individual scales for about 80 percent of the workers

were $1 or more an hour. Average rates in the 74 
cities having this type of bake shop ranged from 
74 cents in Savannah to $1.81 in Oakland. The 
highest wage levels were generally found on the 
Pacific Coast; the 13 cities with average scales of 
less than $1 an hour were primarily located in 
southern States.

No increases in wage scales between July 1, 1947 
and July 1, 1948 were negotiated for union bread 
and cake machine shops in Butte, Miami, and San 
Antonio. Rates in other cities advanced from 3 
cents an hour in Baltimore, Reading, and Rich­
mond to 21 cents in Rochester; in over half of the 
cities the increase amounted to 10 cents or more. 
Hourly rates advanced in general* between 5 and 
10 percent; individual gains were as low as 3 per­
cent and as high as 20 percent.

Employment in union hand bread and cake shops 
was only about a fourth as large as in machine 
shops. The average rate of $1.51 an hour in hand 
shops was 31 cents higher than in machine shops,

T a b l e  8 .— Average union hourly wage rates as o f Ju ly  1, 1948, and wage increases between Ju ly  1, 1947, and Ju ly  1 ,1948for union workers in  bread and cake machine shops, by city .

City
Average rate per hour July 1, 1948

Amount of increase July 1, 1947 to July 1, 1948

Percent Cents per hour
Oakland, Calif--------------------- $1,811 7.1 12San Francisco, Calif-------------- 1.562 7.4 HLos Angeles, Calif.__________ 1.560 8.5 12Spokane, Wash._____________ 1.499 7.6 11Cincinnati, Ohio____________ 1.449 8.2 11Portland, Oreg._____________ 1.442 6.9 9Butte, Mont________ ______ 1.432 0 0Denver, Colo____ __________ 1.365 7.3 9Phoenix, Ariz_______________ 1.348 7.9 10Peoria, 111._________________ 1.332 7.4 9Washington, D.C___________ 1.313 12.9 15St. Louis, Mo.______________ 1.296 8.4 10Youngstown, Ohio—.......... ....... 1.272 9.5 11New York, N.Y......................... 1.267 8.9 10Newark, N.J.______ ________ 1.262 8.7 10Seattle, Wash.______________ 1.240 7.3 8Rochester, N. Y,__............ ....... 1.238 19.9 21Houston, Tex.______________ 1.227 8.9 10Dayton, Ohio______________ 1.219 8.9 10Pittsburgh, Pa______________ 1.212 8.3 9Portland, Maine________ ___ 1.207 9.0 10Salt Lake City, Utah------------ 1.207 9.0 10Syracuse, N. Y........... .............. 1.199 8.1 9All cities___________________ 1.198 9.2 10Oklahoma City, Okla............ — 1.194 9.1 10Des Moines, Iowa...... ......... ..... 1.188 6.5 7Buffalo, N. Y._.............. .......... 1.187 9.8 11Minneapolis, Minn__________ 1.187 10.8 12Rock Island (111.) district1____ 1.187 7.7 9South Bend, Ind....................... 1.186 7.6 8Toledo, Ohio_______________ 1.184 10.3 11Kansas City, Mo....................... 1.174 9.5 10Dallas, Tex.______ ____ ____ 1.161 10.0 11New Haven, Conn.__________ 1.161 13.3 14Boston, Mass---------------------- 1.157 15.2 16Indianapolis, Ind.___________ 1.157 10.6 11Madison, Wis.______________ 1.154 9.5 10

City
Average rate per hour

Amount of increase July 1, 1947 to July 1, 1948
July 1, 1948 Percent Cents per hour

St. Paul, Minn._____________ $1,154 11.0 11Chicago, 111.________________ 1.152 7.0 8Duluth, Minn.______________ 1.1,501.145 8.8 9Columbus, Ohio 7.1 8Detroit, Mich.______________ 1.139 10.8 11Providence, R . I. _ 1.134 7.6 8Philadelphia, Pa. ............... . 1.124 10.1 10Springfield, M a ss .___  _ _ 1.117 13.3 13Cleveland, Ohio____________ 1.112 9.0 9Louisville, Ky.____ _________ 1.112 11.9 12Worcester, Mass. 1.110 9.6 10Charleston. W. Va._ _ _ 1.103 9.2 9Milwaukee. Wis._ 1.084 20.1 18Reading, Pa._______________ 1.082 2.9 3Omaha, Nebr._____ 1.078 10.1 10Wichita, Kans._____________ 1.075 10.3 10Grand Rapids, Mich. 1.064 8.1 8Little Rock. Ark.__ 1.058 10.7 10Scranton, Pa.______________ 1.057 12.6 12New Orleans, La.____ 1.053 10.2 10E l Paso, Tex............................... 1.010 5.2 5Tampa, Fla.________________ 1.009 8.0 7Memphis, Tenn.____________ 1.002 9.7 9San Antonio. Tex.____ _ .969 0 0Richmond, Va._____________ .950 2.8 3Nashville, Tenn.____ .938 9.3 8Charlotte, N. C. .936 8.7 8Atlanta, Ga._______________ .934 9.1 8Jacksonville, Fla.___ .933 11.9 10Birmingham, Ala.___________ .926 11.0 9Baltimore, Md. _ __  _ .919 3.7 3Norfolk, Va................................ .882 7.3 6Chattanooga, Tenn. .875 6.1 5Miami, Fla.________________ .875 0 0Jackson, Miss.______________ .807 12.0 9Savannah, Ga. .744 (2) (2)

1 Includes Rock Island and Moline, 111., and Davenport, Iowa.3 Information not available.
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which have a larger degree of specialization in the 
preparation and processing of the finished products. 
Hand shops employ a greater proportion of more 
skilled and all-round craftsmen than machine shops 
and generally have higher scales in those cities 
where both types of bread and cake shops are found. 
Over half of the workers in hand shops had hourly 
scales varying from $1.50 to over $2.10 an hour.

Of the 37 cities having hand shops employing 
union workers, New York ranged highest with an 
average rate of $1.74. Boston ranked lowest with 
an average of 95 cents—the only city showing a 
rate under $1 an hour. Increases in pay scales 
between July 1, 1947 and July 1, 1948 ranged from 
4 cents in Chicago to 30 cents in Manchester, N. H. 
In about half the cities, rates advanced 10 cents or 
more. Butte, Los Angeles, and South Bend were 
the only cities in which rate increases did not be­
come effective during the year. Wage scale ad­
vances averaged 5 percent, but ranged from 3 to 
35 percent on a city basis.

Table 9.— Average union hourly wage rates as of Ju ly  1,1948, and wage increases between Ju ly  1,1947, and Ju ly  1,1948, for  union workers in  bread arid cake hand shops, by city

City
Average rate per hourJuly 1,1948

Amount of increase July 1, 1947 to July 1, 1948

Percent Cents per hour
New York, N .Y ........................ $1,739 5.5 9.Oakland, Calif--------------------- 1.619 2.9 5San Francisco, Calif.---- . . . — 1.601 5.6 8Portland, Oreg-------------------- 1.570 7.0 10Baltimore, Md._____________ 1.534 6.9 10Los Angeles, Calif.--------------- 1.525 0 0All cities____________ ______ 1.510 6.S 8Newark, N. J ---------------------- 1.505 7.4 10Cleveland, Ohio____________ 1.441 9.2 12Chicago, 111------------------------ 1.403 2.6 4Denver, Colo.______________ 1.398 7.7 10Springfield, Mass.---------------- 1.370 10.0 13South Bend, Ind.___________ 1.327 0 0Houston, Tex.______________ 1.326 8.2 10Butte, Mont.--------------------- 1.306 0 0Kansas City, Mo.---------------- 1.281 8.5 10New Haven, Conn.__________ 1.274 5.8 7Pittsburgh, Pa._____________ 1.264 8.1 9Madison, Wis.------ -------------- 1.261 8.6 10Providence, R. I.___________ 1.238 4.2 5Rock Island (111.) d istrict1____ 1.233 9.0 10St. Paul, Minn_____________ 1.231 10.8 12Minneapolis, Minn._________ 1.222 9.7 11Phoenix, Ariz._______ ___ __ 1.222 6.0 7St. Louis, Mo.______ _______ 1.210 7.5 8Milwaukee, Wis.____________ 1.191 6.2 7Peoria, 111._________________ 1.188 10.7 11Toledo, Ohio.............................. 1.178 5.4 6Salt Lake City, Utah________ 1.169 4.5 5Washington, D. C...................... 1.164 14.8 15Manchester, N. H.__________ 1.152 34.5 30Tampa, Fla------------------------ 1.144 7.5 8Scranton, Pa._______________ 1.141 8.4 9Duluth, Minn.--------------------- 1.139 10.0 10Youngstown, Ohio—_________ 1.093 8.3 8Boston, Mass.______________ .951 9.3 8

1 Includes Rock Island and Moline. III., and Davenport, Iowa.

Other Baking
On July 1, 1948 union workers in pie and pastry 

shops had an average pay scale of $1.04, which was 
exceeded by all branches of the industry except 
cracker and cooky shops. City averages ranged 
from 80 cents in Duluth to $1.58 in San Francisco, 
and in about two-thirds of the cities amounted to 
more than $1 an hour. Scales for approximately 
two-thirds of the workers were from 80 cents to 
$1.30.

Between July 1, 1947 and July 1, 1948, advances 
in rates for union pie and pastry workers were 
negotiated in 17 cities and varied from 5 to 15 
cents an hour. Most of the increases were concen­
trated between 5 and 10 percent. Two cities 
reported no wage changes during the year.
Table 10.— Average union hourly wage rates as of Ju ly  1,1948, and wage increases between J u ly  1,1947, and Ju ly  1, 1948 for  union workers in  pie and pastry shops, by city

City
Average rate per

Amount of increase July 1, 1947 to July 1, 1948
hourJuly 1,1948 Percent Cents per hour

San Francisco, Calif. . $1,5771.245 8.29.1 1210Los Angeles, Calif.Indianapolis, In d .. ._________ 1.244 6.9 8Toledo, Ohio _ 1.220 10.8 12Boston, Mass. 1.219 11.4 13Detroit, Mich.______________ 1.119 15.3 15Syracuse, N . Y. 1.071 5.4 5Philadelphia, Pa. 1.070 9.3 9Columbus, Ohio 1.061 8.0 8Cleveland, Ohio 1.049 11.1 11Worcester, Mass— _ 1.046 12.9 12Omaha, Nebr. 1.044 10.6*8.8 10All cxtifts ... _ . _ _ 1.089 8Buffalo, N . Y .._ ........................ .994 12.8 11York, Pa..................................... .957 9.9 9N ew  York, N . Y _____________ .900 0 0Providence, P.. T. .869 7.2 6South Bend, Ind. .848 0 0Chicago, 111. _ _ .817 6.5 5D uluth, Minn. ................... . .. .795 8.8 6

The average wage scale of union workers em­
ployed in cracker and cooky shops was 98 cents an 
hour on July 1, 1948—the lowest for the various 
branches of the baking industry. The level of rates 
in such shops is attributed, in part, to the large 
proportion of women employees who perform 
routine and less-skilled tasks such as wrapping and 
packing. Approximately four-fifths of the workers 
had hourly scales between 80 cents and $1.20. 
Average rates ranged from 78 cents in Salt Lake 
City to $1.19 in Rochester; slightly over a fourth 
of the cities had averages of $1 or more. The 
variation in scales between cities in this branch
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6
was considerably less than in other branches of the 
industry.

Wage scales in 4 of the 42 cities having union 
cracker and cooky shops remained unchanged be* 
tween July 1, 1947 and July 1, 1948. In other 
cities, advances in rates of from 4 to 12 cents an 
hour raised the wage scale level of all cities by 
10 percent.
Table l l .:—Average union hourly wage rates as o f J u ly  1 ,19 4 8 , and wage increases between J u ly  1,1947, and J id y  1, 1948, for  

union workers in  cracker and cooky shops, by city

City
Average rate per hourJuly 1, 1948

Amount of increase July 1, 1947 to July 1,1948

Percent Cents per hour
Rochester, N. Y._______ ____ 81.1881.130 10.6 11Oakland, Calif. _ _ 11.4 12Philadelphia, Pa---- _ _ 1.047 10.7 10Newark, N. J. 1.036 0 0Detroit, Mich.______________ 1.028 10.1 9Dayton, Ohio_______________ 1.026 10.8 10Atlanta, Ga.  ̂ _ r _ , 1.024 10.8 10Boston, Maas. T _..... 1.020 6.5 6Chicago, 111.________________ 1.012 10.6 10Pittsburgh, Pa. _ _ 1.011 11.0 10St. Paul, Minn. , r 1.003 10.7 10Buffalo, N. Y..............................Cincinnati, Ohio 1.002.995 7.811.5 810Seattle. Wash. .995 8.8 8Portland. Oreg. .992 8.7 8Kansas City, Mo.___________ .987 10.7 10A ll cities____________  _ _ .979 10.0 9Memphis, Tenn_____________ .966 11.9 10Toledo, Ohio______ __  ___ .965 0 0Spokane, Wash. .962 13.2 11Omaha, Nebr.______________ .961 12.5 11St. Louis, Mo__  , , .950 12.4 11Oklahoma Oit,vr Okla. .949 0 0Des Moines, Iowa .940 6.2 6Los Angeles. Calif._ .937 7.2 6Duluth, Minn_______ .926 9.2 8Houston, Tex. .922 12.2 10York, Pa____ _ .922 12.4 10Minneapolis, Minn._________ .905 15.5 12Richmond, Va. .893 9.2 8Milwaukee, Wis. _ _ __ .888 12.7 10Denver, Colo. .884 10.6 8Cleveland, Ohio .882 9.5 8Nashville, Tenn.. .864 8.6 7Char W on, S C .863 o(,) 0)0Columbus, Ohio____________ .856Dallas, Tex. __ .820 5.6 4Rock Island (111.) district2____Scranton, Pa.__-__ ________ .818.817 13.912.2 109Birmingham, Ala. .794 9.6 7Salt. Lake City, TTtah _. _. .783 12.3 9

1 Information not available.
2 Includes Rock Island and Moline, 111., and Davenport, Iowa.

Increases in Wage Scales Since July 1, 1948*
Wage increases have been negotiated in the 

baking industry since July 1, 1948, the date to 
which this study relates. For example, a large bis­
cuit company signed a new agreement in August 
1948 providing 14,500 workers in 24 cities with a 
pay boost of 1 0 ^  cents an hour plus an additional

2 Partial information only is available on wage changes since July 1,1948. Hence, no estimate can be made of their effect on the rate levelspresented in this report.

allowance of %-cent for dressing time. Contract 
renewals of other biscuit plants in Chicago, Daven­
port, Miami, New York, Richmond, and Seattle 
resulted in increases ranging from 5 to 17% cents 
for approximately 4,000 workers. During the last 
half of 1948, 7,500 union bakery workers in Balti­
more, Chicago, Cleveland, Detroit, Los Angeles, 
New Orleans, and Philadelphia benefited from wage 
advances varying from 7%  to 12% cents hourly.
Straight-Time W eekly Hours

A straight-time workweek of 40 hours on July '1, 
1948 was predominant in bread and cake machine 
shops, pie and pastry shops, and cracker and cooky 
shops. These three branches of the industry em­
ployed nearly 80 percent of the union workers 
studied.

In bread and cake hand shops, about 40 percent 
of the workers had a 48-hour workweek before 
premium overtime rates became effective; approxi­
mately 25 percent had a weekly schedule of 40 
hours and another 25 percent, had one between 40 
and 44 hours. Almost 50 percent of the workers 
in Hebrew bake shops had a straight-time schedule 
between 44 and 48 hours, and 25 percent worked 
a 48-hour week. In other national bake shops, 85 
percent of the workers were equally divided be­
tween weekly schedules of 40 and 48 hours at 
straight-time rates.

Only one-half of 1 percent of the union bakery 
workers covered in the study were affected by 
contract changes in weekly hours between July 1, 
1947, and July 1, 1948. No changes in hours 
occurred in pie and pastry shops, Hebrew bake 
shops, or cracker and cooky plants. Weekly hours 
in other branches of the industry changed very 
slightly during the year.
Table 12.— Distribution of union members in  the bakery trades, 
by straight-time weekly hours and by type of baking, Ju ly  1 ,1948

Percent of weekly hours —
Type of baking Under40 40 Over 40 and under 44 44 Over 44 and under 48 48

All baking 2.1 80.5 5.0 0.7 3.5 8.2
Break and cake:Hand__________ 23.8 26.4 3.0 4.3 42.5Machine 4.1 94.7 .2 .3 .2 .5Pie and pastry______ 94.2 5.5 .3National baking:Hebrew. ______ 6.7 19.9 47.2 26.2Other_______ __ 42.6 8.8 6.2 42.4Cracker and cooky 100.0
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Union Scales of W ages and Hours by City and 
Occupation

Table 13 presents union hourly wage scales and 
straight-time hours per week in effect on July 1, 
1947 and July 1, 1948 for each classification of 
bakery workers, by type of baking, in each of the

77 cities included in the study. Where more than 
one union rate is in effect for the same classification 
in a particular city, all rates are listed, with the 
letters, A,B,C, etc., designating the various effective 
agreements. The sequence of the letters does not 
indicate the relative importance of the agreements 
or the rates.

T a b l e  13.— Union scales o f wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, J u ly  1 ,1948 and J u ly  1,1947
[Hours are the same for both years unless otherwise indicated]

City and classification

ATLANTA, GA.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Mixers, cake and icing__________________Bread mixers and ovenmen, doughnut-ma­chine operators______________________Checkers, wrapping-machine operators,dividers____________________ _______Mixers’ helpers and molders_____________Selectors_____________________________Bench hands__________________________Twisters, panners, oven loaders, bread rackers, dumpers, wrapping-machinehelpers, women icers and wrappers_____Packers______________________________Agreement B:Foremen_____________________________Mixers_______________________________Ovenmen, loaders---------------------------------Wrapping-machine operators, cuttermen,scalers_____________________________Dumpers, enrobers, squeeze bagmen (icers), hand wrappers, packers, women helpers,after 60 days___________________ ____Agreement C:Bread:Foremen___________________________Dough mixers, ovenmen______________Dividers___________________________Benchmen, rolling-machine men, mold-ermen____________________________Dumpers___________________________Bread rackers, oven helpers, pan grea­sers; after 6 months________________Grease-machine operators_____________Truck loaders and helpers; after 6 months Cake:Foremen___________________________Mixers and ovenmen_________________Ingredient scalers and checkers________Foremen (women), scaling-machine op­erators.._______________________Supervisors, women_________________Icers, checkers, wrappers, packers, cut­ters; after 6 months, cake wrapping-machine operators_______________Pan greasers and cake dumpers______Shipping:Shipping clerks____________________Bread wrapping-machine operators___Checkers, Dun wrapping-machine oper­ators______________ ______________Bread wrapping-machine operators’ help­ers; after 6 months_________________Bun trayers, hand wrappers; after 6months_______________ . . . ________Agreement D:Bread:Foremen___________________________Ovenmen, dough mixers—. . . . . __ _____Dividers.. __________________________Molders, bench hands, benchmen, roll-machine operators_________________Wrapping-machine operators__________Checkers_______________________ ____Oven loaders and dumpers, panners____Mixers’ helpers, wrapping-machine oper­ators’ helpers, rackers, pan greasers; after 6 months____________________

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,250 40 $1,150
1.300 40 1.200
1.150 40 1.0501.100 40 1.0001.000 40 .900.900 40 .800

.880 40 .800.830 40 .750
1.150 40 1.100.950 40 .900.800 40 .750

.750 40 .700

.700 40 .650
1.390 40 1.3001.190 40 1.1001.110 40 1.015
1.080 40 1.000.900 40 .820

.840 40 .770.800 40 .720.790 40 .720
1.320 40 1.2301.170 40 1.075.970 40 .900

.970 40 .880.850 40 .780

.810 40 .730.710 40 .670
1.190 40 1.1001.060 40 .965
1.030 40 .950

.840 40 .770

.790 40 .720
1.390 40 1.3001.190 40 1.1001.110 40 1.015
1.080 40 1.0001.060 40 .9651.030 40 .950.900 40 .820

.840 40 .770

City and classification

ATLANTA, GA.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement D—ContinuedPackers and slicers (women); after 6months----------------------------------------Dough mixers’ helpers; first 6 months,and hand wrappers; after 6 months__Cake:Foremen__________________________ _Mixers, ovenmen------ ------------------------Scaling-machine operators, checkers,ingredientmen-------------------------------Wrapping-machine operators, packers ana icers (women); after 6 months___Dumpers___________________________Shipping:Shipping clerks______________________Wrapping-machine helpers; first 6 months. Agreement E:Bread:Foremen___________________________Dough mixers, ovenmen, shipping andreceiving clerks------------------------------Dividers____________________________Roll-machine operators, benchmen,molders__________________________Wrapping-machine operators__________Checkers___________________________Oven loaders and dumpers____________Dough mixers’ helpers, pan greasers, bread rackers, bread panners, flour dumpers, wrapping-machine helpers;after 6 months____________________Hand wrappers, truck loaders and helpers. Cake:Foremen___________________________Mixers, ovenmen____________________Ingredient scalers, scaler operators andcheckers___________ ______________Women wrapping-machine operators, hand icers, packers, wrappers, cutters..Grease machine operators_____________Cake dumpers______________________Crackers and cookies:Sponge mixing:Head mixers__________________________Mixers_______________________________Mixers’ helpers________________________Sweet mixing:Head mixers__________________________Mixers_______________________________Mixers’ helpers________________________Sponge baking:Head bakers__________________________Machine captains______________________Bakers (including sweet baking)_________Rollermen_____________ _________ ____Sweet baking:Machine captains_______ _____________Ovenmen_____________________________Dough feeders, pan cleaners and feeders___Icing:Head mixers__________________________Mixers____________ __________________Mixers’ helpers___________ ____________Base cake weighers__ __________________Floormen___________________________u.Machine operators, women helpers______ _

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$0,810 40 $0,730
.790 40 .720

1.320 40 1.2301.170 40 1.075
.970 40 .900
.810 40 .730.710 40 .670

1.190 40 1.100.790 40 .720
1.390 40 1.300
1.190 40 1.1001.110 40 1.015
1.080 40 1.0001.060 40 .9651.030 40 .950.900 40 .820

.840 40 .770.790 40 .720
1.320 40 1.2301.170 40 1.075

.970 40 .900

.810 40 .730.800 40 .720.710 40 .670
1.350 40 1.2501.250 40 1.1501.100 40 1.000
1.350 40 1.2501.250 40 1.1501.100 40 1.000
1.350 40 1.2201.290 40 1.1901.220 40 1.1201.180 40 1.080
1.290 40 1.1901.100 40 1.0001.050 40 .950
1.275 40 1.1751.200 40 1.1001.150 40 1.0501.100 40 1.0001.000 40 .900.900 40 .800
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, July 1 ,1948 and, July 1 ,1947—Continued

City and classification

op-

ATLANTA, GA.—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Packing:Supervisors, supplymen___ ________Pastemen_________ ______________Machine set-up, wrapping-machineorators, head clerks__________________Floormen_________________________Women:Supervisors_________________________Sponge packers, hand bundlers________Scalers and weighers_________________“Q” formers, stitchers, wrapping-machine operators_________________Sweet packers, carton formers, weighers # and closers_________ —___________Shipping:Supervisors, stockmen__ __ ___________Assemblymen_________________________Car loaders__________________________Clerks (women)________________- ______

BALTIMORE, MD.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Dough mixers, ovenmen_____________Benchmen______________ __________Oven loaders and dumpers___________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Bread department:Mixers, oven operators (bread trays)____Ingredient scalers...----------------------- -Bench hands_____________________ . . .Bread wrappers, machine-------------------Molder operators, divider operators____Wrapping-machine helpers____________Mixers’ helpers, oven dumpers, ovenhelpers, oven feeders----------------------Bread wrappers (women)-------------------Bread packers---------------------------------Flour blenders______________________Bakery helpers (men and women), pangreasers-------------------------------------- -Cake and sweet department:Mixers, ovenmen (first class)__________Bench hands________________________Cake decorators_____________________Ovenmen (second class), cooky or icingmixers___________________________Dividers (depositor-operators)..___ ___Ingredient mixers* helpers_____________Oven feeders________________________Cake packers_______________________Packers____________________________Bakers’ helpers, pan greasers, bakeryhelpers___________________________Bench hands (women)________________Cake icers or wrappers (women)...........Agreement B:Bread department:Mixers, ovenmen------------------------------Set-up men—— ------------------------------Dividermen---- --------------------------------Oven dumpers______________________Moldermen-------------------------------------Ovenmen’s helpers, coolermen, bake-shophelpers, pan greasers_______________Wrappers and slicers_________________Wrappers and slicers (women)_________Cake department:Mixers, ovenmen------------------------------Icing makers_______________________Ingredient scalers, dough scalers, sugargrinders__________________________Scalers’ helpers, oven dumpers________Flour blenders---------------------------------Pan greasers, packers and shippers_____Tray and mold boys--------------------------Icers; wrappers (women)--------------------Agreement C:General utilitymen----------------------------Mixers____________________________O v e n m e n .... ... ..__ _____________ . . .

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,150 40 $1,0501.100 40 1.000
1.050 40 .9501.000 40 .900
1.020 40 .920.920 40 .820.910 40 .810

.900 40 .800

.890 40 .790
1.150 40 1.0501.100 40 1.0001.050 40 .950.990 40 .890

1.656 48 1.5631.563 48 1.4691.125 48 1.000

1.150 40 1.1501.125 40 1.1251.120 40 1.1201.075 40 1.0751.025 40 1.025.950 40 .950
.925 40 .925.855 40 .855.850 40 .850.825 40 .825
.813 40 .813

1 150 40 1.1501.120 40 1.1201.075 40 1.075
1.050 40 1.0501.000 40 1.000.925 40 .925. .900 40 .900. .875 40 .875.850 40i- .850

. .813 40 .813. .750 40 .750. .725 40 .725

. 1.140 40 1.140. 1.085 40 1.085. 1.040 40 1.040. .965 40 .965. .940 40 .940

. .890 40 .890. .815 40 .815. .700 40 .700

. 1.140 40 1.140. 1.130 40 1.130

. .965 40 .965.890 40 .890. .865 40 .865. .800 40 .800. .795 40 .785. .700 40 .700

. 1.200 40 1.100. 1.150 40 1.0501.125 40 1.025

City and classification
July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947

Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

BALTIMORE, MD.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement C—ContinuedMachine operators__ ________________Bread wrapping-machine operators--------Depositors__________________________s, oven loaders and dump-

ingredient scalers, bread benchmen, breadpanners, and rackers_______________Bread checkers, dough mixers’ helpers,cake-oven helpers-----------------------. . .Hand icers and oread wrappers (women),pan greasers.Checkers, packers, wrappers (women)___General helpers (women)...___ ____Agreement D:Bread department:Oven operators, dough mixers, shipping clerks, doughnut-machine operators—  All-round bench hands, molder operators, divider operators, wrapping-machineoperators_________________________Ingredient scalers, oven feeders and dumpers, mixers’ helpers, stock derks,doughnut room men-----------------------Pan rackers and greasers, molders* helpers, chute ana bread packers,selectors and order packers__________Pan washers, flour handlers.__________Helpers (women)__________ _________Pie and pastry:Doughnut shops:Agreement A:Doughnut-machine operators..______ _Receiving clerks—  ------- . . . . . _______Bakery helpers---------------------------------Head packers (women)_______________Packers (women)_______ _________ . . .Agreement B:Foremen___________________________Mixers, machine operators, shippingclerks___________________ ________Bakery helpers----------------------- ---------Packers and helpers (w o m e n ) .. . . . . . . . . .

S I . 100 1.100 1.100
1.050
1.000

.975

.850.750.750

BIRMINGHAM, ALA.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:>Mixers_____________________Ovenmen, head--------------------Ovenmen_____________________________Dividers, head rolling-machine operators__Molders, benchmen__________Rolling-machine operators____Machine wrappers..--------------Utilitymen--------------------------Pan greasers, bake-shop helpersPackers, shippers____________Agreement B:Mixers-------------------------------Oven operators--------------------Divider operators-----------------Molder operators.Wrapping-machine operators.. Oven feeaeiders and dumpers.Checkers__________________________ . . .Packers, sugar grinders, flour dumpers, pangreasers’ helpers....--------------------------Slicers, feeders, wrapping-machine helpers.. Agreement C:Bread:Mixers______________________ ______Oven operators-------—. — ___ ___ _—Divider operators-----------------------------Molder operators__________________ _Wrapping-machine o p e ra to r s . . . . . . . . . . . .Oven feeders and dumpers_________ . . .Checkers_____ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Roll panners----------------------------- ------Sugar grinders, flour dumpers, pangreasers, packers--------------- -----------Slicers, feeders, wrapping-machine helpers.

1.245
1.195
1.145
1.0951.045.880

1.050.940.880.800.750
1.250
1.000.875.775

1.045 .945 .920 .895 .870 .820 .770 .770 .720 .695
1.2501.2151.1501.0751.045 .980 .955

.900.825
1.2501.2151.1501.0751.045.980.955.950

404040
40
40
40
404040

404040

4040404040
40
404040

40404040404040404040
40404040404040
4040
4040404040404040
4040

$1,100
1.000t;.900

.950

.900

.875

.750.650.735

1.145
1.095
1.045

.995.945.800

.950.850.800.720.670
1.050

.900.800.700

.920.820.795.770.770.720.645.670.620.595
1.1301.0301.030 .975 .945 .880 .855

.830.755
1.0451.0051.030.975.945.880.855

.830.755
Information not available for rate and hours on July 1,1947.
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T a b l e  13.— Union scale* of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, Ju ly 1 ,1948  and July 1 ,1947—Continued

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,170 40 $1,0201.150 40 1.0301.140 40 .9451.055 40 .935.940 40 .840.930 40 .830.905 40 .805.845 40 .745.835 40 .745

1.250 40 1.1301.215 40 1.0951.150 40 1.0301.075 40 .9751.045 40 .945.980 40 .880.955 40 .855
.900 40 .830.825 40 .755

1.250 40 1.1301.215 40 1.0951.150 40 1.0051.150 40 (*)1.065 40 .965.940 40 .840.930 40 .830.900 40 .830.865 40 .770.845 40 .745
.910 40 .820.860 40 .770
.670 40 .620.620 40 .570

1.040 40 .950.940 40 .850.870 40 .780
1.040 40 .950.970 40 .880

.950 40 .860.910 40 .820.910 40 .880.890 40 .800.870 40 .800.670 40 .620

.620 40 .570

.890 40 .800.820 40 .730

.800 40 .730.790 40 .700.750 40 .680

.670 40 .620.620 40 .570

.940 40 .850.870 40 .780.800 40 .730.750 40 .680.670 40 .620.620 40 .570

.890 40 .800

.870 40 .780.820 40 .730

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,460 48 $1,2501.350 48 1.1501.300 48 1.1001.160 48 1.0301.060 48 .970
1.020 48 .9751.020 48 .953.990 48 .975.990 48 .880.990 48 .860.960 48 .860.880 48 .819.860 48 .808.690 48 .642.690 48 .631.590 48 .577
1.290 40 1.1251.290 40 1.075
1.270 40 1.1701.165 40 1.0651.115 40 1.015
1.400 44 1.300
1.250 44 1.150
1.460 40 1.2501.350 40 1.150
1.300 40 1.100
1.220 40 1.030.970 40 .970
1.460 40 1.2501.350 40 1.150
1.300 40 1.100
1.160 40 .9701.250 40 1.060
1.220 40 1.030
1.460 40 1.2501.350 40 1-150
1.300 40 1.1001.220 40 1.0301.160 40 1.030
1.060 40 .9701.160 40 1.060
1.060 40 .970
1.230 40 1.1501.130 40 1.0501.080 40 1.000.980 40 .900

.930 40 .850.980 40 .900

.780 40 .700.830 40 .750
1.430 40 1.3401.370 40 1.2801.300 40 1.2101.280 40 1.190

City and classification

BIRMINGHAM, ALA.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement C—Continued Cake:Mixers____________________________Icing mixers_______________________Oven operators_____________________Depositors_________________________Wrapping-machine operators--------------Oven feeders and dumpers-----------------Head icers_________________________leers, wrappers_____________________Pan greasers; bake-shop helpers-----------Agreement D:Bread:Mixers_________________________ —Oven operators_____________________Divider operators----------------- -----------Molder operators___________________Wrapping-machine operators--------------Oven feeders and dumpers------------------Checkers. __________________________Packers, sugar grinders, flour dumpers,pan greasers, and bake-shop helpers__Slicers, feeders, wrapping-machine helpers. Cake:Mixers_____________________________Oven operators____________________ ...Icing mixers________________________Depositor operators__________________Depositors’ helpers__________________Head icers---------------------------------------Oven feeders and dumpers____________Pan greasers and bake-shop helpers_____Packers____________________________leers and wrappers----------------------------Agreement E:Fruit cake:Mixers_____________________________Scalers, bakers----------------------------------Packers, sealers, checkers, pan washersand toppers’ helpers________________Second floor packers, wrappers-------------Crackers and cookies:First floor:Mixing room:Head mixers________________________Mixers_____________________________Mixers’ helpers__________________ ___Bake shop:Machine operators, sponge peelers,sponge-oven bakers________________Sponge-oven helpers_________________Sponge peelers:1-6 months__________________ ____Dough rollers, sweet-oven bakers_______Sponge-oven traymen________________Machine feeders, sweet-oven helpers____Stackers------------------------------------------Machine helpers_____________________Stackers:1-3 months__________ ____________Second floor:Wrapping-machine operators, checkers___Pan and tray dumpers_________________Sponge packers, sample women, large carton makers, large wafer-machine operators..Pan greasers, pan feeders_______________Wrapping-machine bundlers___ __________Helpers:Men_______________________________Women____________________________Third floor:Head mixerp__________________________Icing mixers, sirup cookers______________Trayers, cold-room packers______________Cappers---------------------------------------------Icing mixers’ helpers, general helpers_____Caddy and carton formers, women helpers.. Shipping room:Stock checkers__________________ ___Stock room:Issue clerks...------------ . . . . . _________Helpers-----------------------------------------

City and classification

BOSTON, MASS.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Agreement A:Bread and pastry:Dough mixers______________________Ovenmen, bench hands, divider operators.Molders________ __________________Bakers’ helpers______________ ________Wrapping-machine operators, shippers—  Agreement B:Pie, bread, and pastry:Foremen, second hands. -Head benchmen------------Mixers_______________Frosting makers_______Ovenmen, bread and pies.Ovenmen, cakes------------Filling cooks__________Benchmen.Shipping clerks, pan greasers, cleaners—Helpers____________________________Frosters___________________________Agreement C:Pie, bread, and pastry:Ovenmen, dough mixers--------------------Benchmen_________________________Agreement D:Bread:Foremen----------------------------------------Dough mixers, ovenmen---------------------Benchmen--------------------------------------Agreement E:Bread:Foremen----------------------------------------Dough mixers, benchmen, ovenmen, ship-ing clerks________________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Mixers______________________________Dividermen----------------------------------------Mixers’ helpers, moldermen, oven feeders,ingredient scalers____________________Flour blenders, molders' helpers, rackers,pan greasers_______________________ _Wrappers, packers, floormen (1-3 years)__Agreement B:Mixers______________________________Machinemen, ovenmen, benchmen_______Mixers' helpers, ingredient scalers, molderoperators, ovenmen’s helpers__________Checkers and rackers:1-3 years______ ___________________After 3 years-----------------------------------Bakery helpers, floormen, flour dumpers,pan greasers------------------------------------Bread only—Machine shops:Mixers________________________________Benchmen, divider operators, ovenmen_____Mixers’ helpers, molder operators, ovenloaders and dumpers_________________Pan greasers, floormen___________________Stockmen, flour dumpers_________________Helpers:1-3 years-------------------------------------------After 3 years_________________________Wrapping-machine operators, packers, rollpackers, trippers, baggers, 1-3 years_____Cake only—Machine shops:Agreement A: _Ovenmen, mixers______________________Shippers— ....................................................Ingredient scalers_____________________Helpers_______ ______ _________ _____ _Shippers’ helpers:1-2 months________________________After 2 months_____________________Wrappers, women:1-2 months________________________After 2 months_____________________Agreement B:Mixers______________________________Ovenmen------------------------------------------Scalers----------------------------------------------Ingredient scalers---------------------------------

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1, 1947.
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in selected cities, July 1 ,1948 and July l f 1947—Continued

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

BOSTON, MASS.—Continued
Cake only—Machine shops—Continued Agreement B—ContinuedHelpers______________________________ $1,160 40 $1,050Checkers, packers, wrappers, cutters:Under 1 year_______________________ .840 40 .8101—3 years______________ ____________ .880 40 .840After 3 years_______________ ________ .970 40 .930Agreement C: 1.300 40 1.2101.290 40 1.200Packers, women_______________________ 1.080 40 .980Doughnuts:Machine operators_______________________ 1.300 40 1.200Mixers_________________________________ 1.240 40 1.140Packers:1—2 years_____________________________ .890 40 0)2—3 years_____________________________ .930 40 0)After 3 years _ _________________________ .970 40 0 )Pie and pastry:Agreement A:Mixers, nvenmen, bench hands __ 1.290 40 1.200Baking helpers________________________ 1.080 40 .925Agreement B:Mixers, ovenmen, bench hands__________ 1.290 40 1.190Helpers______________________________ 1.080 40 .980Cutters, pie table _ _ ___________ .970 40 .870Agreement C:Mixers, ovenmen, oven firemen________ ___ 1.330 40 1.130Pie fillers, dough cutters________________ 1.190 40 0 )Hebrew shops:Foremen_______________________________ 1.874 48 1.874Second hands.___ _______________________ 1.737 48 1.737Third hands .  _ _______ _______ 1.599 48 1.599Crackers and cookies:Dog food department:Mixers_______________________________ 1.210 40 0 )Machine captains______________________ 1.185 40 1.125Bakers______________ ________________ 1.185 40 1.100Relief men____________________________ 1.155 40 1.095Dough feeders________________________ 1.110 40 1.050Oven firemen_________________________ 1.085 40 0)Floorm en___________________________ 1.070 40 .910Pan feeders___________ __ ___________ 1.060 40 .940Bakers' helpers________________________ 1.040 40 .975Kibblers_____________________________ 1.000 40 .940Packing department:Floormen____________________ ________ 1.070 40 1.010Handlers of broken and rejected goods____Sealers, weighers, dog food packers .845.835 4040 .805.795Shipping department:Shippers_____________________________ 1.160 40 1.015Light shippers________________________ 1.160 40 1.100Car checkers______________________ ___ 1.125 40 1.065Car assemblers ______ _____ _ 1.105 40 1.045Head car loaders______________________ 1.100 40 1.040Assemblers__  ______________________ 1.075 40 1.015Assistant, par lnaders . .. 1.060 40 1.000Stock clerks, stockmen_________________ 1.040 40 .980

BUFFALO, N. Y ..
Bread and cake—Hand and semimachine shops:Foremen____________________________Oven hands and mixers_______________Bench hands________________________Checkers, wrapping-machine operators, helpersand pan greasers___________________Hand wrappers____ _________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Foremen__________________________Oven hands and mixers_____________Bench hands_______________________Scalers and machine operators------------I ngredientmen_____________________Packers and checkers_______________Oven dumpers_____________________Molders (women)_____________________Helpers and pan greasers, flour dumpers andblenders (women)_________________Machine operators__________________Bread and pan stackers______________leers and wrappers (women)_________

1.425 40 1.3251.375 40 1.2751.320 40 1.220
1.065 40 .965.875 40 .775
1.580 40 1.4801.520 40 1.4201.410 40 1.3601.330 40 1.2801.270 40 1.2201.220 40 1.1701.210 40 1.1601.180 40 1.130
1.150 40 1.1001.120 40 1.0701.120 40 1.070.980 40 ! .930

City and classification

BUFFALO, N. Y.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement B :Bread department:Foremen__ ________________________Mixers____________________________Traveling-oven men_________________Assemblymen_______________________Dividermen, bench hands_____________Machine and moldermen_____________Oven feeders and dumpers, oven helpers;wrapping-machine operators________Checkers___________________________Bench helpers______________________Wrapping and slicing helpers, flourhandlers, utilitymen, packers------------Coolermen, pan greasers---------------------Cake department:Foremen___________________________Mixers____________________________Assemblymen, traveling-oven men--------Scalers____________________________Fried-cake-machine men--------------------Wrapping-machine operators---------------Foremen (women)___________________Machine helpers-------------------------------Pan greasers_______________________Oven helpers----------- _----------------------Pie-machine boys (after 6 months)-------Cake decorators (women)------------- - - -leers, packers, wrappers, pie-machineoperators (women)--------•Agreement C:Bread department:Working foremen________Mixers--------------------------Ovenmen_______________Assemblymen-----------------Dividermen, bench hands. _Machine and moldermen.Mixers’ helpers--------------------------------Assembly helpers, oven feeders anddumpers_________________Checkers_____ _____________Wrapping-machine operators,helpers__________________Packers___________________Wrapping-machine helpers, coolermen,flour handlers------------------------------Pan greasers and machine hand helpers. Cake department:Mixers, cake and icing----------------------Ovenmen---------------------------------------Depositors_________________________Foremen (women)----------------------------Pan greasers-----------------------------------General helpers-------------------------------Icing-machine operators (women)--------leers, packers, wrappers (women)--------Rollette department:Mixers____________________________Jam cookers_______________________Pan washers-----------------------------------Foremen (women)----------------------------Mixers’ helpers------------------ ------------Wrappers, rollers, and boxers (women). .Agreement D:Mixers and ovenmen----------Cake decorators-----------------

bench

Dividermen, bench hands, receiving de­partment foremen______________Moldermen, peelmen--------------------
machine operators, packers---------Receiving department helpers---------Wrapping-machine operators----------Bench helpers, cooky-machine operators, oven, helpers, flour sifters and blenders. _ Bake-shop helpers, flour sifters, blenders’ helpers, doughnut fillers, washing-machine operators------- -------------------leers, wrappers and packers (women)------Agreement E:Men workers________________________Women workers______________________

July 1, 1948 '

Rateperhour
Hoursperweek

$1,408 401.295 401.270 401.245 401.225 401.195 40
1.120 401.115 401.105 40
1.080 401.055 40
1.408 401.295 101.270 401.215 401.160 401.120 401.100 401.095 401.055 401.005 40. .985 40. .885 40

. .885 40

. 1.408 40. 1.295 40. 1.270 40. 1.245 40. 1.225 40. 1.195 40. 1.145 40

. 1.120 40- 1.115 40

. 1.105 40- 1.085 40

. 1.080 40- 1.055 40

. 1.295 40. 1.270 40- 1.215 40. 1.100 40. 1.075 40. 1.055 40- .920 40. .885 40

. 1.235 40. 1.150 40- 1.120 40. 1.100 40- 1.085 40. .885 40
_ 1.315 40_ 1.295 40i 1.245 40
_ 1.225 40_ 1.195 40
.  1.145 40- 1.130 40. 1.125 40
_ 1.105 40
. 1.055 40_ .885 40
- 1.140 40.  .885 40

1947
Rateperhour

$1,2951.1801.155 1.130 1.110 1.080
1.005 
1.000.990

.965.940
1.2981.1801.155 
1.100 1.0451.005 .985 .980 .940 .965 .870 .790

.770
1.2931.1801.1551.130 1.110 1.0801.030
1.0051.000

.990.965

.965.940
1.1701.130 1.090.970.960.940.830.760
1.1201.035.940.970.970.760
1.2001.1801.130
1.1101.080
1.030 1.050 
1.010

.990

.940.770
1.050.780

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1, 1947.
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T able 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected citiesr July 1, 1948 and July 1, 1947—Continued

City and classification

BUFFALO, N. Y.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement F:Foremen___________________________Dough mixers______________________Ovenmen__________________________Dividermen________________________Moldermen_________________________Dough mixers’ helpers---------------------- -Bread rackers, oven loaders and dumpers. .  Wrapping-machine operators, machinehelpers_____________________________Flour dumpers, truck loaders and helpers . .Pan greasers, bread panners_____________Agreement G:Foremen, mixers, ovenmen, dividermen, benchmen, fried-cake-machine operators _ Oven loaders and dumpers, moldermen, wrapping-machine operators, flour dump­ers, oench helpers, checkers___________Pan greasers, bread rackers, bread panners,wrapping-machine helpers_____________Hand icers, (women) checkers, packers,wrappers, cutters_________________ _Agreement H:Foremen______________________ ______Dough mixers, ovenmen________________Benchmen____________________________Dividermen__________________________Ingredientmen________________________Oven loaders and dumpers---------------------Moldermen----------------------------------------Pan greasers, flour dumpers--------------------Wrapping-machine operators, bread rackers.Hand icers (women)___________________Pie and pastry:Agreement A:Mixers, ovenmen, cookers----------------------Ingredient scalers, auxiliary workers______Icing mixers__________________________Women:Foremen___________________________Helpers------------------------------------------Agreement B :Machine operators, scaling-machine op­erators_____________________________Shipping clerks, packers, checkers, wrap­pers, cutters------------------------------------Floorladies_________ ;--------------------------Packers and wrappers (women)---------------Polish and Hebrew shops:First hands, ovenmen, mixers--------------------Second hands, bench hands-----------------------Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:Mixing department:Head mixers------------------------------------Sponge mixers. Mixer::ers’ helpers.Flour dumpers---------------------------------Mixers, crackers____________________Baking department:Machine captains-----------------------------Oven firemen, bakers-------------------------Floormen, class A-----------------------------Sponge rollermen____________________Cuttermen--------------------------------------Rollermen---------------------------------------Floormen, class B-----------------------------Spray-machine operation and inspectionworkers__________________________Spray-machine operators, oven feedersand takers-out________ ____________Pan cleaners and feeders, dough feeders..Tally clerks-------------------------------------Icing department:Head mixers________________________Mixers____________________________Machinemen_______________________Jelly and marshmallow men----------------Tenant-machine operators------------------Icers (women) other helpers----------------Forming-machine operators-----------------Machine operators— ------------------------

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,408 40 $1,2931.295 40 1.1801.270 40 1.1551.225 40 1.1101.195 40 1.0801.145 40 1.0301.120 40 1.005
1.105 40 .9901.080 40 .9651.055 40 .940
1.350 40 0)
1.200 40 0)
1.100 40 <0

.825 40 (0
1.580 40 1.3751.520 40 1.3201.410 40 1.2651.330 40 1.1901.270 40 1.J301.210 40 1.0801.180 40 1.0501.150 40 1.0251.120 40 .995.920 40 .810
1.205 40 1.0801.055 40 .9301.055 40 .780

.955 40 .830.905 40 .780
1.145 40 1.045
1.065 40 .965.980 40 .905.900 40 .825
1.600 40 1.4501.500 40 1.350

1.345 40 1.2451.260 40 1.1601.160 40 1.0601.160 40 i1)1.100 40 1.000
1.260 40 1.1601.190 40 1.0901.160 40 1.0901.160 40 1.0601.120 40 1.0701.100 40 1.0001.070 40 (*)
1.050 40 1.040
1.040 40 .9401.040 40 C1).940 40 .840
1.345 40 1.2451.260 40 1.1601.160 40 1.0601.160 40 (*>1.070 40 0).910 40 0).900 40 ll ).900 40 .800

City and classification

BUFFALO, N. Y.—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement A—Continued Packing department:Assistant foremen-----------------------------Working supervisors--------------------------Sponge packers_____________________Hand bundlers______________________Filling-machine operators-------------------Sweet packers-------- ---------------- --------Carton formers, machine_________ ____Sealers and weighers--------------------------Shipping department:Loading foremen____________________Assemblers, car loaders----------------------Agreement B:Mixing department:Head mixers------------------------------------Enrobers___________________________Sponge mixers______________________Sweet mixers_______________________Jelly and marshmallow men-------------—.Flour dumpers____________________ _Filling-machine operators-------------------Baking department:Machine captains-----------------------------Cuttermen_________________________Sponge rollermen------------------------------Pan feeders and greasers, general helpers. Icing and cello-bag department:Head mixers________________________Machine set-up men--------------------------Paper cutters, icing mixers* helpers-------General helpers--------------------------------Forming machine operators, cartonformers (women)----------------------------Sealers, weighers-------------------------------Packing department:Sponge packers--------------------------------Hand bundlers and carton formers(machine table)-----------------------------Sweet packers, carton formers (hand) “Q” formers, cover stitchers, repack girls, breakage girls------------------------

BUTTE, MONT.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Foremen, mixers________________________Ovenmen______________________________Benchmen______________________________Wrappers, hand (women)-------------------------Bread and cake—Machine shops:Foremen, dough mixers----------------------------Ovenmen______________________________Bench hands, roll-machine operators, machinemen_________________________________Wrapping-machine operators, wrappers (men).Wrappers (women)__________________!------Shipping and receiving clerks---------------------

CHARLESTON, S. C.
Crackers and cookies:Foremen; mixers, cake_____---------------------Ovenmen, dough mixers, icing mixers_______Shipping and receiving clerks...........................Dividermen, moldermen, stockmen, roll-ma­chine operators, wrapping-machine opera­tors, scaling-machine operators----------------Oven loade.s and dumpers_______ ________Benchmen, bread rackers, cleaners, icers and packers (women)______________________

CHARLESTON, W. VA.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Bread:Mixers No. 1------------------ ----------------Mixers No. 2, dividers, wrapping-machineoperators, shipping clerks----------------Proof-box operators__________________Bakers* helpers, first class____________Molders___________________________

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,180 40 $1,0801.020 40 .990.940 40 .840.920 40 .820.920 40 .790.910 40 .810.900 40 .800.900 40 .790
1.300 40 1.3001.120 40 1.120
1.320 40 1.2001.240 40 (})1.220 40 1.1201.190 40 1.0901.140 40 <01.090 40 .9701.090 40 0)
1.310 40 1.1901.220 40 1.1001.170 40 1.0901.090 40 .970
1.220 40 1.1201.170 40 1.0501.170 40 1.0301.090 40 .970

.950 40 (0.900 40 (l)

.990 40 .870

.940 40 .830

.940 40 .820

1.568 44 1.5681.523 44 1.5231.432 44 1.432.784 44 .784
1.643 42 1.6431.595 42 1.595
1.500 42 1.5001.114 44 1.114.784 44 .7841.021 48 1.021

1.100 40 (*)1.000 40 0).900 40 0)
.850 40 <*).800 40 0)
.700 40 0)

1.350 48 1.270
1.200 48 1.1201.150 48 1.0701.100 48 1.0201.000 48 .920

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1, 1947.

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



12
Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in the bakery trades in  selected cities, July 1 ,1948 and July 1 ,1947—Continued

City and classification

CHARLESTON, W. VA.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement A—Continued Bread—ContinuedBakers' helpers, second class---------------Dividers, (women)----------------------------Agreement B:Bread:Dough mixers----------------------------------Sponge mixers--------------------------------Divider operators----------------------------Ovenmen__________________________Wrapping-machine operators--------------Dough panners, feeders---------------------Greasers------------------------------------- --Shipping clerks-------------------------------Bun crew__________________________Agreement C:Bread:Dough mixers----------------------------------Wrapping-machine operators...............Ovenmen, oven loaders and dumpers,bread rackers--------------------------------Dividermen, moldermen...... ......... ........... .Truck loaders and helpers, shipping andreceiving clerks___________________Wrapping-machine helpers------------------Pan greasers, bread panners----------------Cake:Mixers, depositor operators-----------------Ovenmen__________________________Scaling-machine operators-------------------Hand icers, checkers, packers, wrappers and cutters (women)----------------------

CHARLOTTE, N. C.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A: fcJBread:Foremen___________________________Mixers-------------------------------------------Head ovenmen---------------------------------Ovenmen----------------------------------------Helpers:First 3 months------------------------------After 3 months____________________Machinemen------------------------------------Wrapping-machine operators---------------Hand wrappers and machine helpers:First 3 months____________________After 3 months____________________Cake:Foremen___________________________Mixers__________________________ —Oven loaders and dumpers------------------Helpers:First 3 months------------------------------After 3 months____________________Ovenmen___________________________Machinemen-----------------------------------Foremen (women)-----------------------------Icers, wrappers, and box makers:First 2 months____________________3-4 months-----------------------------------After 4 months_____________ ______Experienced icers____________________Pan washers and greasers____ ________Shipping:Shipping clerks---------------------------------Checkers and packers-------------------------Freight handlers and stock helpers--------Agreement B:Mixers, oven operators, doughnut-ma­chine operators____________________Dividers, roll-machine operators, depos­itor operators, wrapping-machine oper­ators_____________________________Scalers, molder operators, stockmen,mixers' helpers------------------------------Oven loaders and dumpers— __________Production employees, cake icers, hand-- Shipping:Shipping and receiving clerks---------------Selectors-----------------------------------------

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

. $0,950 48 $0,8701.200 48 1.120

. 1.300 48 1.220. 1.300 48 1.2201.130 48 1.050. 1.120 48 1.040. 1.300 48 1.120.980 48 .900.930 48 .850. 1.100 48 1.020.950 48 (l>
1.300 48 1.220. 1.300 48 1.120
1.120 48 1.0201.130 48 1.050
1.120 48 1.000.980 48 .900.980 48 .850
1.130 48 1.0501.120 48 1.0401.080 48 1.000

.880 48 .800

1.150 40 1.0501.000 40 .9001.000 40 .900.900 40 .800
.750 40 .650.800 40 .700.925 40 .825.900 40 .800
.700 40 .600.800 40 .700

1.150 40 1.0501.000 40 .900.800 40 .700
.750 40 .650.800 40 .7001.000 40 .900.900 40 .800.850 40 .750
.700 40 .600.750 40 .650.800 40 .700.850 40 .750.775 40 .675

1.000 40 .900.800 40 .700.900 40 .800
1.150 40 1.080
1.100 40 1.030
1.050 40 .980.950 40 .880.875 40 .800
1.000 40 .930.950 40 .880

City and classification

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1, 1947.

CHATTANOOGA, TENN.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Bread:Dough mixers________________________Ovenmen, benchmen---------------------------Twisters, bench and machine helpers,wrapping-machine operators_____ ____Wrapping-machine helpers_____________Cake:Mixers______________________________Ovenmen____________________________Machine operators____________________Hand icers—___________ _____________Checkers, wrappers, packers, cutters-------

CHICAGO, ILL.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Retail—Bread:First hands__________________________Second hands- - ------ ---------------------------Pan cleaners and greasers---------------------Icers_______________________________General bake-shop helpers_____________Retail—Bread and cake:First hands, or spongers, ovenmen----------Second hands------------------------------------Third hands (24-36 months)-----------------Thiid hands:6-24 months_______________________First 6 months_____________________Wholesale—Bread:First hands, mixers, ovenmen, spongers-----Second hands, bench or machine hands,molders or dividers------------------- *____Pan greasers, flour dumpers--------------------Icers-------------------- ----------------------------Bread and cake—Machine shops:Bread only:Agreement A:Working foremen____________________Ingredient scalers____________________Ovenmen_______________________ _—Traveling-oven feeders and dumpers, soft-roll scaling-machine men, benchhands------------------------------------------Dividermen-------------------------------------Mixers_____________________________Dough dumpers, molders_____________Bake-shop helpers:First 90 days---------------------------------After 90 days--------------------------------Sorters_____________________________Agreement B:Bread department:Working foremen---------------------------Ingredient scalers, bench hands---------Dividermen_______________________Mixers, ovenmen__________________Soft-roll scaling-machine operators, traveling-oven dumpers and feeders.Dough dumpers, molders____________Bake-shop helpers_________________Sorters, women inspectors___________Helpers----------------------------------------Cake department:Working foremen---------------------------Mixers— ------ ------------------------------Scalers, cake and yeast oven feeders and dumpers, cooky-machine oper­ators—Bench hands......................... ...................General bakery helpers, pan washing- machine helpers, pan-greasing ma­chine helpers, shipping-room helpers. Women employees:Foremen_______________________Icers----------------------------------------Dough handlers_________________Machine feeders_________________Wrappers, packers, box workers,miscellaneous________________Unskilled_____________________Skilled (experienced)___________Skilled (inexperienced)__________

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$0,985 40 $0,935.930 40 .880
.875 40 .825.820 40 .770
.985 40 .935.930 40 .880.875 40 .825.765 40 .715.710 40 .660

1.460 42 1.4601.410 42 1.410.945 42 .9451.135 42 1.1351.065 42 1.065
1.600 42 1.4601.550 42 1.4101.390 42 1.250
1.090 42 .950.900 42 .760
1.400 40 1.350
1.350 40 1.3001.075 40 1.0251.135 40 1.085

1.510 40 1.4101.350 40 1.2501.400 40 1.300
1.350 40 1.2501.350 40 1.2501.400 40 1.3001.250 40 1.150
1.030 40 .9301.140 40 1.0401.020 40 .940
1.510 40 1.4101.350 40 1.2501.350 40 1.2501.400 40 1.300
1.350 40 1.2501.250 40 1.1501.140 40 1.0401.020 40 .9401.030 40 .930
1.510 40 1.4101.400 40 1.300

1.350 40 1.2501.350 40 1.250

1.030 40 .930
1.020 40 .940.950 40 .870.950 40 .870.900 40 .820

.900 40 .820.830 40 .750.950 40 .870.900 40 .820
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, Ju ly 1, 1948 and July 1 ,1947—Continued

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rate

hour
Hoursperweek

Rateperhour
CHICAGO, ILL.—Continued

Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Cake only:Agreement C:Stock and mixing foremen____________ $1,400 40 $1,400Doughnut foremen____ __________ «__ 1.350 40 1.350Cake mixers, icing mixers, ovenmen, first scalers, doughnut mixers, head cookers. 1.300 40 1.300Ingredientmen____________________Mixers’ helpers, oven helpers, second scalers________ ____ ______________
1.300 40 1.300
1.040 40 1.040Dumpers, truckers___________________ 1.040 40 1.040Women employees:First month______________________ .700 40 .700After 30 days_____________________ .750 40 .750After 6 months____________________ .800 40 .800After 1 vear______________________ .850 40 .850After 3 years______________________ .900 40 .900Assistant foremen_________________ .950 40 .950Bread only:Agreement D:Mixers, ingredient scalers, ovenmen------- 1.400 40 1.300Soft roll (scaling machine), dividermen... 1.350 40 1.250Working foremen------------------------------ 1.505 40 1.405Molders, traveling-oven dumpers and feeders, bench hands, dough dumpers.. 1.300 40 1.200Helpers____________________________ 1.030 40 .930Bake shop------------------------------------ 1.140 40 1.040Sorters_____________________________ 1.040 40 .940Checkers, wrappers, packers, cutters (women):S tart.___________________________ .700 40 .700After 30 days........ ......... ................. ....... .750 40 .750After 6 months____________________ .800 40 .800After 1 year______________________ .850 40 .850After 3 years______________________ .900 40 .900Doughnut shops:Doughnut and chocolate enrobing-machine operators___________________________ 1.250 40 1.100Shipping clerks, helpers, loaders__________ 1.050 40 .975Foremen (women)_____________________ .920 40 .820Helpers (women):Starting rate___________ ____________ .750 40 .600After 1 month.;_____________________ .770 40 .650After 6 months______________________ .820 40 .700After 1 year and wrappers____________ .870 40 .770Pie and pastry:Pie shops:Ingredientmen, ovenmen, cooks, dough mixers_____________________________ 1.120 40 1.070Dough breakers, fruit mixers, servicemen, helpers------------------------------------------- .920 40 .870Pie-machine operators__________________ .840 40 .790Toppers, wrappers, cream-pie fillers, cake icers, fruit cleaners, women helpers, plate washers, sorters, inspectors:Rate A___________________________ .600 40 .550Rate B---------------------------------------- .770 40 .720Hebrew shops:Foremen or first han ds---------------------------- 1.889 45 1.688Second hands___________________________ 1.829 45 1.625Third hands_____ _______________________ 1.577 45 1.396Bohemian shops—Bread:Small shops, hand:First hands___________________________ 1.396 48 1.396Second hands_________________________ 1.333 48 1.333Large shops, machine:First hands________________ __________ 1.800 40 1.650Second hands_________________________ 1.725 40 1.575Polish shops:Retail shops:Day work:Foremen, spongers___________________ 1.667 48 1.563Second hands___ ____________________ 1.542 48 1.438Wholesale shops:Day work:Foremen, spongers___________________ 1.773 48 1.669Second hands_______________________ 1.648 48 1.544Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:Men employees:First mixers------------------------------------- 1.150 40 1.050Second mixers_______________________ 1.000 40 .900

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947j
City and classification Rate

lmur
Hoursperweek

Rateperhour
CHICAGO, ILL.—Continued

Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement A—Continued Men employees—Continued Other men helpers:First 2 months____________________ $0,800 40 $0,7003—12 months______________________ .850 40 .7501—2 years________________________ .900 40 .800Over 2 years__________ ___________ .920 40 .820Women employees:First 2 months______________________ .700 40 .6003—12 months________________________ .750 40 .6501—2 years___________________________ .800 40 .700Over 2 years________________________ .850 40 .750Foremen (women)___________________ 1.000 40 .800Agreement B:Sponge-mixing department:Mixers_____________________________ 1.320 40 1.200Mixers’ helpers______________________ 1.220 40 1.100General helpers_____ ___________ ____ 1.020 40 .900Sponge-baking department:Machine captains 1.450 40 1.330Peelers-in__________________________ 1.390 40 1.270Rollermen__________________________ 1.360 40 1.240Draw boys_________________________ 1.220 40 1.100Stackers____________________________ 1.170 40 1.050Sweet-mixing department:Mixers_____________________________ 1.370 40 1.250Mixers’ helpers______________________ 1.270 40 1.150Sweet-baking department:Ovenmen___________________________ 1.370 40 1.250Machinemen________________________ 1.270 40 1.150Ovenmen’s helpers___________________ 1.220 40 1.100Pan feeders and greasers 1.050 40 .930Icing department:Machinemen________________________ 1.220 40 1.100Mixers_____________________________ 1.320 40 1.200Mixers’ helpers______________________ 1.220 40 1.100Packers____________________________ .920 40 .800Machine feeders_____________________ .920 40 .800Packing and wrapping department:Machinemen________________________ 1.220 40 1.100Fiber-case stitchers__________________ 1.070 40 .950Fiber-case scalers____________________ 1.120 40 1.000Sponge packers, under 16 oz. carton; bundlers_________________________ 1.020 40 .900Sponge packers, 16 oz. carton and over. _ Sweet packers, cartons____ ___________ .970.970 4040 .850.850Sweet packers, caddies, and feeders _ .920 40 .800Bag fillers, dump pack________________ .870 40 .750Packers____________________________ .870 40 .750Carton and caddy formers (women)____ .970 40 .850Sweet packers, pans__________________ 1.020 40 .900Fillers, cellophane___________________ .870 40 .850Glassine packers (women)_____________ .920 40 .800Agreement C:Ovenmen_____________________ _______ 1.195 40 1.140Icing department:Machinemen________ ____________ __ 1.145 40 1.090Head mixers________________________ 1.045 40 .990Packers____________________________ .905 40 .850Head sample girls____ _______________ .880 40 .825Stitchers, (women), cellophane packers stickers, sample helpers, trolley packers. Packing department:Stac king -machine captains:First 3 months____ __ __________
.835
.920

40
40

.780

.865Next 3 months____________________ 1.145 40 1.090After 6 months____________________ 1.245 40 1.190Wrapping-machine operators__________ 1.095 40 1.040Scalers_____________________________ .995 40 .940General helpers_______ ______________ .945 40 .890Carton formers______________________ .915 40 .860Bundlers, sponge packers_____________ .915 40 .860Sweet packers_______________________ .875 40 .820Women carton and caddy stitchers_____ .835 40 .780Receiving department:Floor unloaders_____________________ 1.115 40 1.060Order fillers and stockmen____________ 1.075 40 1.020Receiving clerks_____________________ 1.070 40 1.015Paper cutters and sugar grinders_______ 1.020 40 .965Shipping department:Head shipping clerks_________________ 1.295 40 1.240
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in the bakery trades in selected cities, July 1 ,1948 and July 1, 1947—Continued

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,195 40 $1,1401.145 40 1.0901.045 40 .990.995 40 .940
1.305 40 1.1951.215 40 1.115
1.355 40 1.2451.225 40 1.125 ;1.185 40 1.0751.120 40 1.0201.030 40 .9301.030 40 .930.920 40 .820
1.405 40 1.2951.225 40 1.1251.175 40 1.075.925 40 .825.865 40 .765.855 40 .755

.965 40 .865.925 40 .825.865 40 .765.745 40 .705

.875 40 .775
1.400 40 1.3001.400 40 1.2801.380 40 1.2801.320 40 1.2201.300 40 1.2001.300 40 1.1601.290 40 1.1901.220 40 1.1201.180 40 1.0801.160 40 1.0601.115 40 1.0151.110 40 1.0101.080 40 .980
1.160 40 1.0601.000 40 .870. .940 40 .840

. .920 40 .820

. 1.400 40 1.300. 1.240 40 1.140. 1.210 40 1.110. 1.230 40 1.130
1.160 40 1.060. 1.150 40 1.0501.130 40 1.030. 1.020 40 .860. .920 40 .820

. 1.100 40 .980_ 1.080 40 .980. 1.000 40 .8701.030 40 .930.920 40 .820.900 40 .800

1.560 48 1.450_ 1.465 48 1.355- 1.390 48 1.280
. 1.360 40 1.250- 1.310 40 1.200. 1.280 40 1.170

1.260 40 1.150

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,220 40 $1,110
1.155 40 1.045
1.115 40 1.005

1.075 40 .965

1.000 40 .900

.950 40 .850

.900 40 .800

1.500 48 1.3751.438 48 1.3151.100 48 1.020.844 45 .720

1.370 40 1.2501.320 40 1.200
1.200 40 1.100
1.100 40 1.000..920 40 .820.900 40 .800.850 40 .750
1.370 40 1.3301.320 40 1.300
1.200 40 1.1801.100 40 1.100.900 40 .830. .850 40 .780

. 1.370 40 1.250. 1.100 40 1.000. .920 40 .820. .850 40 .750

. 1.777 45 1.711. 1.666 45 1.600. 1.244 45 1.178

. 1.500 48 1.375. 1.437 48 1.313

. 1.230 40 1.150. 1.230 40 1.100. 1.080 40 1.000. 1.130 40 1.000. 1.050 40 .950. .770 40 .700

- 1.350 40 1.250.  1.250 40 1.150
.  1.220 40 1 1.120

City and classification

CHICAGO, ILL.—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement C—-ContinuedShipping department—ContinuedMen-in-charge, commission department. _Men-in-charge, wholesale department-----Order fillers________________________Stockmen_________________________Agreement D :Sponge- and sweet-mixing department:Mixers (sponge and sweet)-----------------Mixers’ helpers (sponge and sweet)------Sponge- and sweet-baking department:Machinemen (sweet)------------------------Ovenmen (sweet)-----------------------------Oven relievers---------------------------------Oven helpers (sweet and sponge)______Stackers (sponge)----------------------------Pan feeders and greasers (sweet)---------General helpers-------------------------------Icing department:Assistant foremen----------------------------Machinemen_______________________Mixers____________________________Packers___________________________Cello-baggers and makers------ -----------Machine feeders____________________Sponge and sweet packing department:Floor boys_________________________Packers (sweet)____________________Cello-baggers---------------------------------Floor girls_________- _______________Carton and caddy forming:Women employees__________________Agreement E:Mixing and baking department:Mixing supervisors--------------------------Baking supervisors--------------------------Machine captains__________________Peelers______________ ____ ____ ___Working supervisors________________Drawmen_________________________Mixers, rollermen, cuttermen, reliefmen.Bakers___________________________Oven firemen______________________

Battermen----------------------------------Dough feeders, pan cleaners and feeders..Machine set-up men----------------------Wrapping and packing department:Warehousemen, shipping helpers.n)_.Tally clerks (women,Sponge packers___ ______Sweet packers, carton formers, weighers, scalers, hand bundlers, machine opera­tors—  Icing department:Head mixers_______________________Enrobermen_______________________Stackers__________________________Clerks------------------------------------------Assemblymen, cracker-meal machine op­erators___________________Mixers’ helpers______________Jelly and marshmallow men___Scrappers__________________Spreaders----------------------------General bakery workers:Ritz forming-machine operators.General help________________Working supervisors (women)..Floormen__________________Women helpers______________General help (women)------------
CINCINNATI, OHIO

Bread and cake—Machine shops:Foremen or first bakers---------------------Ovenmen, mixers___________________Bench hands_______________________Crackers and cookies:Head mixers, cutting-machine operators.Reel-oven operators_________________Machine set-up captains, peelers---------Upright and brake rollermen, mixers (baking ana icing), band ovenmen_________

City and classification

CINCINNATI, OHIO—Continued
Crackers and cookies—ContinuedAssistant cutting-machine operators, marsh­mallow depositor operators, receiving clerks, truck shipping clerks, assistant reel-ovenoperators, inspectors, checker captains____Assistant mixers, order checkers, spray-ma­chine operators, auto-brake operators_____Small power truck operators, repairmen, marshmallow beaters, order fillers, flourdumpers___________________•__________Sirup mixers, enrober helpers, grinding mill operators, slotting-machine operators, order chasers, car packers, cheese and fig grinders, spray-machine cleaners, shortening weighers. Women employees:Inspectors, box tapers, oven tenders, packers, ingredient weighers, machineoperators (class A)__________________Machine operators (class B), breakers, (stackers), variable scalers, dump fillers, bundlers, magazine feeders, machinefeeders, stock clerks, nesting makers____Carton weighers, general helpers, supply girls, carton handlers and assemblers, machine helpers and machine operators (class C), scrap pickers_______________

CLEVELAND, OHIO
Bread and cake—Hand shops:First hands___________________Second hands_________________Male bake-shop helpers and shipping clerks. _.Women, all classes______________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Ovenmen, mixers, ingredientmen, cakedecorators__________________________Bench or machine hands_______________Mixers’ helpers, oven feeders, helpers and dumpers, wrapping and slicer adjusters, dougnnut-macmne operators.Bake-shop helpers, shipping-room helpers,bread wrappers and sheers____________Pie-machine operators (women)_________Hand icers (women)___________________Women employees____________________Agreement B:Ovenmen, mixers, ingredientmen, cakedecorators_________________________Bench and machine hands______________Oven helpers, mixers’ helpers,. bread andcake wrapping and slicing adjusters____Bake-shop helpers, shipping-room helpers..Icers (women)________________________General helpers (women)_______________Pie and pastry:Dough mixers, ovenmen_________________Bake-shop helpers______________________Machine girls__________________________Wrapper girls__________________________Hebrew shops:First hands____________________________Second hands__________________________Cake bakers’ helpers____________________Bohemian shops:First hands____________________________Second hands__________________________Crackers and cookies:Mixers, ovenmen, peelers, cracker ovenmen..Machinemen________________________Cake-oven helpers, mixers’ helpers______Rollers_____________________________Bake-shop helpers____________________All other helpers (women)_____________

COLUMBUS, OHIO
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Mixers, ovenmen________________Oven feeders and dumpers______ ______Bench and machine operators, checkers, wrapping-machine operators (set-up)----
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T a b l e  13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, July 1 ,1948 and July 1 ,1947— Continued

City and classification

COLUMBUS, OHIO—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement A—ContinuedBake-shop helpers, bread rackers, packers,flour blenders_______________________Women rackers, packers (buns)---------------Agreement B:Bread department:Mixers, oven operators-----------------------Mixers’ helpers, oven loaders and un­loaders, dividers, divider operatorsand molder operators----------------------Pan rack washers------------------------------Roll department:Mixers, oven operators-----------------------Machinemen and ingredient scalers,wrapping-machine operators_________Branch leaders and shippers— ................Ingredient scalers-----------------------------Roll panners, wrapping-machine helpers. _Hand icers and wrappers--------------------Cake department:Mixers, ovenmen------------------------------Machinemen, depositors, decorators____Cooky-machine operators-------------------Machine helpers-------------------------------Hand icers and wrappers, pan washers andgreasers (women)---------------------------Shipping department:Wrapping-machine operators, set-up------Wrapping-machine helpers, packers andshippers_________________________Order fillers-------------------------------------Warehouse department:Stockroom and receiving clerks------------Freight handlers and flour dumpers____Agreement C:Mixers, ovenmen---------------------------------Oven helpers, feeders and dumpers----------Dividers, molders, head wrappers, mixers’helpers____________________________Molders’ helpers, pan greasers, bread rackers, flour blenders, wrapping-ma­chine helpers--------------- .-------------------Agreement D:Mixers______________________________Oven operators-----------------------------------Dividers, tray-oven feeders and dumpers, doughnut-machine operators, icing mixers. Bench hands, tunnel-oven feeders and dumpers, shippers, molders, depositors...Order workers------------------------------------Helpers, panners, pan setters, pan greasers,blenders, packers------------------------------Agreement E:Dough mixers, ovenmen------------------------Oven loaders and dumpers-----------------. . .Dividermen, moldermen, wrapping-machine operators, bread panners, shipping andreceiving clerks, checkers--------------------Dough mixers’ helpers--------------------------Bread rackers, pan greasers, flour dumpers, bench and machine helpers, truck loadersand helpers_________________________Agreement F:Working foremen---------------------------------Dough mixers, ovenmen------------------------Oven loaders and dumpers............ ......... .Dough mixers’ helpers, dividermen, molder­men, roll-machine operators, bread pan­ners, shipping ana receiving clerks,checkers, wrapping-machine operators----Flour dumpers, bench and machine helpers, wrapping-machine helpers, truck loaders and helpers, pan greasers, bread rackers. _ Pie and pastry:Ovenmen.--------------------------- ----------------Rollers, fillers, toppers and trimmers........ ......Pie cookers and pie mixers, ingredient scalersand scoopers__________________________Crackers and cookies:Head mixers___________________________Ovenmen, pan pullers------------------------------Machine operators, dough mixers__________Receiving clerks, machine feeders, band-oven tenders______________________________

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,100 40 $1,0001.100 40 1.000
1.340 40 1.240
1.210 40 1.1101.040 40 .940
1.340 40 1.240
1.210 40 1.1101.140 40 1.0401.210 40 1.1101.090 40 .990.920 40 .870
1.340 40 1.2401.210 40 1.1101.090 40 .9901.040 40 .940

.920 40 .870
1.220 40 1.110
1.090 40 .990.970 40 .870
1.100 40 1.0001.050 40 .950
1.350 40 1.2501.250 40 1.150
1.220 40 1.120
1.100 40 1.000
1.250 40 1.2501.225 40 1.225
1.170 40 1.170
1.120 40 1.1201.060 40 1.060
1.000 40 1.000
1.350 40 1.2501.250 40 1.150
1.220 40 1.1201.210 40 1.120
1.100 40 1.000
1.500 40 1.4001.350 40 1.2501.250 40 1.150

1.220 40 1.120
1.100 40 1.000
1.040 40 .940.920 40 .870
1.210 40 1.110
1.250 40 1.2501.225 40 1.2251.170 40 1.170
1.120 40 1.120

City and classification

COLUMBUS, OHIO—Continued
Crackers and cookies—ContinuedDough break roll feeders, mixers’ helpers------Ingredient scalers, stockman______________Ingredient scalers (women); packers, feeders, greasers, dumpers, cleaners, helpers (men),first 30 days_________________________Puli and catch pans, helpers, first 30 days----Scrap pickers, packers, tray and carton sealers, box formers, machine tenders,wrappers-------------------------------------------Stitchers, packers, magazine feeders------------Women helpers, first 30 days_____________

DALLAS, TEX.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Working foremen___________ <_________Mixers______________________________Molders^ dividers, twisters, benchmen, wrapping- or slicing-machine operators,ingredient scalers___________________Foremen (women)_____________________Packers’ helpers, pan rackers___________Cake wrapping-machine operators_______Hand icers, packers, wrappers, cutters:First 6 months______________________7-12 months_______________________After 1 year------------------------------------Ovenmen------------------------------------------Agreement B:Bread:Working foremen___________________Mixers____________________________Machine operators__________________Slicing operators, shipping clerks______Cake:Foremen................. ............................... .Bench, oven and machine operators____Wrapping-machine operators__________Helpers:After 6 months___________________Icers and wrappers:After 1 year______________________Agreement C:Working foremen_____________________Mixers, sponge and dough______________Ovenmen-------------------------------------------Benchmen, second bakers______________Helpers---------------------------------------------Agreement D :Foremen-------------------------------------------Mixers______________________________Ovenmen-------------------------------------------Ingredient scalers, second ovenmen, ship­ping-room clerks____________________Miscellaneous employees (men), cakedumpers-----------------------------------------Cake wrapping-machine operators (women). Finishers and wrappers (women):First 6 months______________________7-12 months________________________After 1 year________________________Agreement E:Working foremen______________________Mixers______________________________Benchmen, twisters, panners, dividers,loaders, head checkers, shipping clerks__Agreement F:Bread:Foremen----------------------------------------Mixers, sponge---------------------------------Ovenmen----------------------------------------Bench molders, twisters, dividers, slicing- and wrapping-machine operators, dis­pensing checkers______ _____ _____ _Pan rackers, pan greasers, bread rackers, dispensing and stockroom workers,helpers__________________________Cake:Foremen----------------------------------------Batter and icing mixers______________Ovenmen----------------------------------------Bench hands, ingredient scalers, shipping clerks-----------------------------------------

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,060 40 $1,0601.000 40 1.000
.930 40 .930.860 40 .860
.800 40 .800.770 40 .770.720 40 .720

1.470 40 1.3401.360 40 1.240
1.250 40 1.1401.020 40 .920.950 40 .860.950 40 .860

.700 40 .630.760 40 .690.880 40 .8001.340 40 1.220
1.500 45 1.3701.390 45 1.2701.280 45 1.1701.280 45 1.170
1.500 45 1.3701.280 45 1.170.980 45 .890

.980 45 .900

.910 45 .800
1.470 40 1.3401.360 40 1.2401.340 40 1.2201.250 40 1.140.950 40 .860
1.470 40 1.3401.360 40 1.2401.340 40 1.220
1.250 40 1.140

.950 40 .860.950 40 .860

.700 40 .630.760 40 .690.880 40 .800
1.470 40 1.3401.360 40 1.240
1.250 40 1.140
1.470 40 1.3401.360 40 1.2401.340 40 1.220
1.250 40 1.140

.950 40 .860
1.470 40 1.3401.360 40 1.2401.340 40 1.220
1.250 40 1.140
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T able 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in the bakery trades in  selected cities, Ju ly 1 ,1948  and !frdy 1 ,1947—Continued

City and classification
July 1 1948 July 1, 1947

City and classification
July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947

Rateperhour
Hoursperweek

Rateperhour
Rateperhour

Hours
w £k

Rateperhour
DALLAS, TEX.—Continued DAYTON, OHIO—Continued

Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Crackers and cookies—ContinuedAgreement F—Continued Agreement B—ContinuedCake—Continued Sirup mixers__________________________ $1,120 40 $1,010Flnnr ladies .. . . . ... _ $1,010 40 $0,920 Floormen 1.000 40 .995Pan greasers, cake dumpers, helpers: Head raw-material stockmen____________ 1.080 40 .990.950 40 .860 Receiving clerks 1.200 40 .985Hand icers and packers (women): Machinemen, packing__________________ 1.150 40 .985First 6 months____________________ .700 40 .630 Car and truck checkers, cuttermen . 1.150 40 .960Next 6 months____________________ .760 40 .690 Receiving clerks’ helpers, reliefmen, bandAfter 1 year ...... _ .880 40 .800 ovens, junior machinemen 1.120 40 .960Crackers and cookies: Head carton, paper stockmen____________ 1.100 40 .9601.230 40 1.150 Chocolate mixers 1.050 40 .9451.205 40 1.125 Truck loaders, marshmallow men _ 1.080 40 .9501.140 40 1.060 Bundlers 1.060 40 .9401.055 40 .975 Sweet packers _ 1.030 40 .940Icing, head mixer__________ _____________ 1.050 40 .970 Sponge packers, assortment stockmen 1.000 40 .935Jelly and marshmallow men_______________ 1.000 40 .970 Reel-oven men’s helpers, pan feeders, carForming-machine operators, machine oper- loaders and unloaders________________ 1.100 40 .920ators (women)________________________ .965 40 .885 Cello bag-machine operators, assistant ma­Tally clerks (women)------------------------------- .880 40 .840 chinemen, packing and band ovenm en... 1.080 40 .920Pan dumpers___________________________ .845 40 .795 Grinders, dough feeders, spray machine- .Pan cleaners and feeders__________________ .820 40 .770 men, sack cleaners, paper-cutter men___ 1.000 40 .920Floormen, cleaners---------------------------------- .820 40 .790 Utensil washing-machine operators, rippledSponge packers, sweet packers, hand bundlers wheat cookers, stockmen, sirup mixers’(women)_____________________________ .725 40 .695 helpers, carton loaders ........... 1.050 40 .920Enrobermen ________________ ;_________ .710 40 .680 Chute girls, shipping department .940 40 .880Carton formers, sealers, weighers, scalers____ .710 40 .670 Weight checkers _ _ _ . _... .900 40 .850
DAYTON, OHIO DENVER, COLO.

Bread and cake—Hand shops:Bread and cake—Semimachine shops: Foremen_______________________________ 1.490 48 1.390Agreement A: Dough mixers, ovenmen__________________ 1.400 48 1.300Mixers, ovenmen___ __________________ 1.365 40 1.265 Bench hands_________________ ________ _ 1.350 48 1.250Oven feeders and dumpers, molders, ma- Bread and cake—Machine shops:chinemen, dividers, benchmen, set-up Foremen_______________________________ 1.400 40 1.390men_____________________ ______ __ 1.315 40 1.215 Dough mixers, spongers, ovenmen 1.400 40 1.300Icers, wrappers, packers (women)________ .980 40 .880 Bench hands, machine operators 1.350 40 1.250Doughnut-machine operators____________ 1.275 40 1.175 Hebrew shops:Mixers’ helpers_______________________ 1.265 40 1.165 Foremen_____________________________ _ 1.490 40 1.390Wrapping-machine helpers, other helpers, Ovenmen________ ______ _______________ 1.400 40 1.300packers _ ________________ 1.150 40 1.050 Bench hands, machine operators _ . 1.350 40 1.250Agreement B: Crackers and cookies:Mixers, ovenmen______________________ 1.365 40 1.265 Agreement A:Benchmen, machinemen, head wrappers----- 1.315 40 1.215 Machine captains______________________ 1.225 40 1.125Doughnut-machine operators 1.275 40 1.175 Head sponge and sweet mixers, peelers_ 1.175 40 1.075Mixers’ helpers _ __________ 1.265 40 1.165 Bakers__________________ . . . _________ 1.145 40 1.045Pan greasers and setters________________ 1.200 40 1.100 Mixers, rollermen, drawmen _ , _. 1.125 40 1.025Wrappers and packers___ - _____________ 1.150 40 1.050 Mixers’ helpers________________ . . . ____ 1.035 40 .935Icers, packers, wrappers (women)_____ . . . .980 40 .880 Stackers, general helpers (men) .. _ 1.030 40 .930Bread and cake—Machine shops: Packing and icing departments:Mixers, ovenmen_______ . . . 1.365 40 1.265 Icing mixers____________. . . . . ___ ___ 1.125 40 1.025Oven feeders and dumpers, molders, dividers, Wrapping-machine set-up men_________ 1.075 40 .975benchmen, head shippers, set-up men, Floormen___________________________ .980 40 .880scalers----------------------------------------------- 1.315 40 1.215 Women employees:Doughnut-machine operators 1.275 40 1.175 Working supervisors .925 40 .825Mixers’ helpers _ ______ 1.265 40 1.165 Sponge packers _ ........ .875 40 .785Flour blenders__________________________ 1.245 40 1.145 Bundlers, machine operators, Q-for-Wrapping-machine helpers, other helpers, mers and stitchers, hand bundlers,packers, rackers_______________________ 1.150 40 1.050 sealers and weighers, tally clerksIcers, packers, wrappers (women)__________ .980 40 .880 (women) .850 40 .750Crackers and coolies: Agreement B :Agreement A: Baking department:Machine captains ..... 1.180 40 1.045 Machinemen (sponge)________________ 1.310 40 1.190Mixers: Machinemen (sweet)_________________ 1.290 40 1.170First 2 weeks _ ___ 1.020 40 .885 Peelers; ovenmen (sponge) . 1.250 40 1.1403—4 weeks_____ _____ ___ _____ ____ 1.070 40 .935 Ovenmen (sweet), sponge reliefmen_____ 1.230 40 1.120After 1 month . . . . . . . . . 1.160 40 1.025 Dough mixers, rollermen 1.180 40 1.070Packers and wrappers: Dough feeders______________________ 1.110 40 1.010First. 2 weeks _ .... _ .780 40 .705 Mixers’ helpers______________________ 1.080 40 .9803—4 weeks _ _ __ __ .830 40 .755 Sponge ovenmens’ helpers 1.070 40 .970After 1 month___ __________ __ _____ .920 40 .845 Pan greasers________________________ 1.030 40 .940Handlers, shippers: Icing room:First 2 weeks_______________________ .970 40 .835 Machinemen; jelly, cream, and icing3—4 weeks _ ______ 1.020 40 .885 mixers___________________________ 1.180 40 1.070After 1 month______________________ 1.110 40 .975 Jelly, cream, and icing mixers’ helpers__ 1.030 40 .940Agreement B: Packing department:Head mixers, after 12 months_ 1.300 40 1.110 Wrapping and labeling m achinem en..... 1.200 40 1.090Senior machinemen____________________ 1.250 40 1.110 Wrapping and labeling machine helpers.. 1.030 40 .940Head machinemen, packing and band oven. 1.200 40 1.110 General helpers (women):Mixers __ 1.200 40 1.060 First month __ .720 40 .650Carton formers .................  _ 1.130 40 1.020 2—3 months________________ ___ ____ .770 40 .700Band-ovenmen, operators and machinemen 1.200 40 1.010 4-6 months_____________________ ___ .790 40 .720Ovenmen, reel; band-oven laminator men, 7-9 months_________________________ .820 40 .750after 12 months_____________________ 1.150 40 1.010 After 1 year________________________ .880 40 .800
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, Ju ly 1 ,1948  and Ju ly 1 , 191fl—Continued

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947 July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

City and classification Rateperhour
Hoursperweek

Rateperhour

DENVER, COLO.—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement B—Continued General helpers (men):

DETROIT, MICH.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement D:Mirers, even men ...... $1,350 40 $1,200

$0,830 40 $0,750 Blenders, scalers, dividers, molders, mixers’ helpers, benchmen, oven feeders and.880 40 .800 40 1.100.900 40 .820 dumoers_________________ - _________ 1.250.920 40 .840 Molders' helpers, pan rackers, greasers, wrapping-room set-up men, checkers____ 40 1.050.950 40 .870 1.2001.010 40 .920 Bread rackers, machine wrappers_________ 1.110 40 1.000Packers__  _____ ___________________ 1.150 40 1.000
DES MOINES, IOWA Stockroom men_________________ __ __ 1.100 40 .950Agreement E:Mirers, even operators _____ 1.350 40 1.200Bread and cake—Machine shops: 1.500 40 1.400 Blenders, scalers, dividers, molders, mixers' helpers, benchmen, oven feeders, dumpers, women twisters____ __ ___ _____ ___Dough Inixers, ovenmen, pan setters, pan 1.300 1.250 40 1.1001.400 40 Molders' helpers, pan rackers, greasers,wrapping-r nnm set-up, checkersBenchmen, machinemen, shipping clerks____ 1.280 40 1.200 1.200 40 1.050Helpers:First 6 months_________- ______________ .830 Machine wrappers _. . _ 1.110 40 1.000.880 40 Packers 1.150 40 1.000After 6 months________ ___ ___ _____ 1.000 40 .950 Stockroom men 1.100 40 .950Crackers and cookies: Bun panners. - 1.000 40 .850Mixing and baking department: 1.270 40 1.215 Wrappers , . . .930 40 .820Head mixers ...... . . _ _ _ _ Agreement F:Mixers, oven operatorsMachinemen___________ ___________ __ 1.210 40 1.155 1.350 40 1.2001.175 40 1.120 Blenders, scalers, dividers, molders, mixers’ helpers, benchmen, oven feeders anddumpers, twisters1.160 40 1 105

Bakers____- _________ - _______________ 1.140 40 1.085 1.250 40 1.1001.105 40 1.050 Molders’' helpers, pan rackers, greasers,wromni n cr-matyi qaÎ iid ttiah p.IiAnl?Ar.Q1.080 40 1.025 1.2001.110 40 1.050Stacker8 -. .............. T „T, , r 1.035 40 .980 Vr 1 Clr|jpiU5 1 vUUi Ovt Up lUUÛ « •Bread rackara mprchina wrappers 40 1.000Pan passers, floormen__________________ 1.025 40 .970 Stockroom men 1.100 40 .950Packing department:Machinemen_____________ «.___ ______ 1.005 40 .950 Bun panners__________________________ 1.000 40 .850Bun wrappers .930 40 .820"Floormen __ _______________ .955 40 .900 Agreement G:Mixers, oven operatorsSponge packers, stock b o y s ...___________ .880 40 .825 1.350 40 1.200Machine feeders, sample room attendants, hnndlers, carton formers______________ . .830 40 .775 Blenders, scalers, dividers, molders, mixers’ helpers, benchmen, oven feeders anddumpers _ __ _______________Women helpers (after 30 days)—------------- .805 40 .750 1.250 40 1.100Women helpers (first 30 d ay s) ... . . . . . . . . . .755 40 (*) Molders’ helpers, pan rackers and setters, greasers, wrapping-room set-up men, checkersShipping and receiving department:Order clerks____________- __ - _________ 1.105 40 1.050 1.200 40 1.050Helpers______________________________ 1.005 40 .950 Packers 1.150 40 1.000Bread wrappers_______ ________________ 1.110 40 1.000
DETROIT, MICH. Stockroom men r  ̂ _ 1.100 40 .950Bun panners 1.000 40 .850

Bread and cake—Machine shops: Agreement A:Bread department:nvp.nmm
Wrappers (women)_ .930 40 .820

1.350 40 1.200
Agreement H:Bread department:Mixers, oven operators_______________ 1.350 40 1.200

Flour blenders, ingredientmen, mixers' helpers, dividers, molders, oven feeders*tYwl dnmpftrs _ 1.250 40 1.100
Blenders, scalers, dividers, molders, mixers’ helpers, benchmen, oven feeders and dumpers, twisters_______ 1.250 40 1.100

Pan rankers, greasers 1.200 40 1.050 Molders’ helpers, pan rackers, greasers, wrapping-room set-up men, checkers. > 1.200 40 1.050Bread rackers and w ra p p e r s . . . . . . . .__ 1.110 40 1.000Cake and sweet goods department:Benchmen _ ______ Packers _ _ _ 1.150 40 1.000
1.300 40 1.150 Bread rackers, machine wrappers_______ 1.110 40 1.000

Depositors, doughnut-machine operators,icin£ Ynive'ra onnlrAra n^alprn Stockroom men 1.100 40 .9501.250 40 1.100 Bun panners_____________________ __ 1.000 40 .850Pan greasers 1.200 40 1.050 Wrappers__________________________ .930 40 .820"Decorators . . . . . . 1.100 40 .950 Cake department:Oven helpers and dumpers . . . 1.000 40 .850 Dough mixers, oven operators, icing 40 1.200Teera pnn wrappers .930 40 .820 mixers___________________________ 1.350Checkers r 1.200 40 1.050 Depositor operators__________________ 1.250 40 1.100
Packers (miscellaneous) ~ ___________ 1.150 40 1.000 Mixers’ helpers, oven helpers, dumpers, depositors’ helpers, wrapping-machine set-up men, icing-machine operators__Agreement B:Mirers, ovenmen, T _ _ _ 1.350 40 1.200 1.200 40 1.050Benchmen 1.300 40 1.150 Packers (men)______________________ 1.150 40 1.000

Jeers, wrappers .930 40 .820 Cake cutters, pan greasers------------------- 1.130 40 .980
Dividermen, molders, oven feeders, dough-■ pnt-mnehine operators Stockroom men 1.100 40 .950

1.250 40 1.100 Miscellaneous helpers_________________ 1.090 40 .940
Wrapping-machine set-up m e n .. . ._______ 1.250 40 1.050 Icers, wrappers, other general helpers 40 .780Bankers 1.110 40 1.000 (women)_________________________ .930Stockroom men . ....... . , 1.100 40 .950 Agreement I:Bread and roll mixers:Pan greasers _ _ _ _________ . . . 1.200 40 1.050 40 1.190Agreement C:POUffh fplYAfS Starting rate 1.2401.350 40 1.200 After 2 months______________________ 1.380 40 1.330
Benchmen, ovenmen____________ ___ . . . 1.300 40 1.150 Ovenmen, icing and filling cookers, cakeFlour blenders, scalers, icing mixers, de­positor9 divider* 1.250 40 1.100 mixers:Starting rate________________________ 1.220 40 1.170Pan firrooflAPfl 1.200 40 1.050 After 2 months_____________ ________ 1.360 40 1.310Dumpers__ _ _ ________ 1.000 40 .850 Bakers, expert bench hands: 1.190Rackers, icers, wrappers (women)________ .930 40 .820 Starting rate------------------------------------ 1.240 40

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1, 1947;
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, July l t 1948 and July 1 ,1947—Continued

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rateperhour

Hours
wedc

Rateperhour
DETROIT, MICH.—Continued

Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement I—ContinuedBakers, expert bench hands (after 2 months), $1,330 40 $1,280ingredient scalers____________________Formula men, experienced---------------------- 1.320 40 1.270Pie crust mixers: 40Starting rate________________________ 1.190 1.140After 2 months--------------------------------- 1.300 40 1.250Doughnut fryers after 3 months; stockmen 1.290 40receivers___________________________ 1.240All-round bakers, benchmen: 40Starting rate________________________ 1.190 1.140After 2 months______________________ 1.280 40 1.230Bread divider operators, bread wrapping- 1.100 40machine operators (starting rate)------- 1.050Bread divider operators, after 2 months; bread oven loaders, after 3 months; cake, depositor operators, stockmen, bread wrapping-machine operators; 1.240 40after 2 months------------------------------- 1.190Cake decorators: .970 40Starting rate________________________ .920After 1 month_______________________ .970 40 .970After 3 months______________________ 1.120 40 1.070After 6 months______________________ 1.220 40 1.170Pan pullers to washing machine, washing- 40machine operators___________________ 1.220 1.170Baking utility men, shipping-room service- 1.220 40men_______________________________ 1.170Machine operators (not otherwise specified), Habamfa machine operators, bread androll mixers’ helpers (after 3 months)____Bread panners (after 3 months)__________ 1.190 40 1.1401.170 40 1.120Pan conditioners, general bakery workers, bakery helpers, oven helpers, bread 40rackers (after 3 months)______________ 1.140 1.090Decorators (finishing department)------------ .970 40 .920Order girls:Starting rate___________ ____________ .730 40 .680After 6 months______________________ .930 40 .880Shipping-room bread packers (women): Starting rate________________________ .730 40 .680After 1 month_______________________ .780 40 .730After 3 months______________________ .830 40 .780After 6 months______________________ .930 40 .880General bakery workers, finishing depart­ment workers, general icing workers, layer cake icers, bench girls, panners, order helpers, (women): 40Starting rate______________________ .730 .680After 1 month_____________________ .780 40 .730After 3 months____________________ .830 40 .780After 6 months____________________ .930 40 .880Agreement J :Bread and roll department:Baker leaders_______________________ 1.450 40 1.450Mixers_____________________________ 1.400 40 1.400Bakers_____________________________ 1.400 40 1.400Moldermen_________________________ 1.240 40 1.240Bench helpers_______________________ 1.175 40 1.175Panners (women)____________________ .905 40 .905Cake department: 40Baker leaders_______________________ 1.450 1.450Mixers_____________________________ 1.400 40 1.400Bakers_____________________________ 1.400 40 1.400Icers---------------------------------------------- 1.305 40 1.305Depositors__________________________ 1.240 40 1.240Depositor and icing helpers____________ 1.175 40 1.175Icers (women)______________________ .920 40 .920Pie department:Bakers (men)_______________________ 1.400 40 1.400Coffee cake department:Baker leaders_______________________ 1.450 40 1.450Bakers_____________________________ 1.400 40 1.400Benchmen--------------------------------------- 1.355 40 1.355Mixers’ helpers______________________ 1.175 40 1.175Muffin girls_________________________ .940 40 .940Finishers, general utility, leaders (women). .915 40 .915Cooky department:Mixers___________________________ _ 1.400 40 1.400Bakers_____________________________ 1.400 40 1.400Depositors_____________ ____________ 1.240 40 1.240Packing leaders (women)______________ .955 40 .955Packers (women)____________________ .905 40 .905General utility (women)______________ .865 40 .865

July 1,1948 1 July I, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,450 40 $1,4501.290 40 1.2901.240 40 1.2401.085 40 1.085.905 40 .905
1.400 40 1.4001.325 40 1.325
1.355 40 1.3551.175 40 1.175
1.415 40 1.4151.400 40 1.4001.085 40 1.0851.030 40 1.030.970 40 .970.905 40 .905

1.350 40 1.200
1.250 40 1.1001.200 40 1.0501.150 40 1.0001.200 40 1.100
1.350 40 1.200
1.250 40 1.1001.200 40 1.0501.090 40 .940
1.350 40 1.2001.250 40 1.1001.200 40 1.050
1.090 40 .940

.930 40 .780
1.350 40 1.2001.250 40 1.100
1.200 40 1.0501.J00 40 .9501.090 40 .940

.930 40 .780
2.289 45 2.1562.333 45 2.2002.222 45 2.0891.667 45 1.533
1.800 40 1.7001.750 40 1.6501.650 40 1.5501.575 40 1.475
1.350 40 1.200

.830 40 .680.930 40 .780
1.250 40 1.1301.350 40 1.200

.990 40 .8401.090 40 .940

.830 40 .650.930 40 .780

City and classification

DETROIT, MICH.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement J—ContinuedScaling and flour blending department:Oven No. 1, leaders__________________Scalers, leaders______________________Scalers, blenders____________________General utility______________________Panners (women)____________________Oven department:Bakers:Oven No. 1_______________________Oven No. 2_______________________Fried cake department:Fried cake makers______________ ____Fried cake helpers___________________Specialty department:Decorators--------------------------------------Bakers____________________________General utility_____ ________________Decorator No. 1 (women)____________Decorator No. 2 (women)____________Panners (women)___________________Agreement K:Cake and miscellaneous:Dough mixers, oven operators, icingmixers___________________________Ingredient scalers, doughnut-machineoperators________________________Checkers___________________________Packers____________________________Depositors_________________________Agreement L:Cake department:Cake and icing mixers, ovenmen-----------Biscuit and icing mixers, depositors, in­gredient scalers, doughnut-machineoperators________________________Wrapping-machine set-up men________Helpers (men)__________ ____________Pie and pastry:Agreement A:Cookers No. 1, pie bakers______________Pie dough mixers______________________Pie peelers___________________________General miscellaneous helpers, after 6months____________________________Helpers (women):After 6 months_____________________Agreement B:Pie bakers, sweet yeast goods dough mixers. Icing mixers, meringue and pie dough mixers Checkers, pie peelers, wrapping-machineset-up men_________________________Receiving and stockroom men___________Helpers (men)-------------------------------------Helpers (women):After 6 months______________________Hebrew shops:First hands (1 oven) cake bakers___________First hands (2 ovens)____________________Second hands___________________________Helpers________________________________Polish shops:First hands (either handling 2 ovens or mixingdough)_______________________________First hands (1 oven)--------------------------------Second hands and partial dough mixers_____Second hands (1 oven)___________________Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:Mixers_______________________________Workers (women):Starting rate________________________After 1 month----------------------------------Agreement B:Mixers:Starting rate------------------------------------After 1 month----------------------------------Helpers (men):Starting rate------------------------------------After 1 month----------------------------------Helpers (women):Starting rate------------------------------------After 1 month______________________
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, Ju ly 1 ,1948  and Ju ly 1 ,1947—Continued

City and classification

DETROIT, MICH.—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement C:Baking and mixing department:Machine captains______________ ____Peelers_____________________________Sponge or sweet mixers_______________Bakers, sponge______________________Sponge rollermen, sweet-oven men, ovenfiremen__________________________Assemblymen No. 1, sponge drawmen---Flour dumpers______________________Ritz mixers____________ #____________Stackers, pan cleaners, Ritz rollermen,pan feeders, mixers’ helpers__________Icing department:Working assistant foremen------------------Head mixers (icing)__________________Machine operators___________________Icing packers_______________________Other helpers._______________________Packing department:Working supervisors (men)____________Foremen (women)___________________Machine set-up men__________________Floormen, assistant foremen (women)___Working supervisors (women)_________Sponge packers______________________Head carton formers, machine operators. Sweet packers, hand carton formers, “Q” formers, stitchers, weighers, closers, bundlers, hand cripple pickers, filling- machine operators, sealers, staplers, sample-room weight clerks, **S” packers and “S” formers___________________

DULUTH, MINN.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Foremen_______________________________Mixers, ovenmen________________________Bench hands____________________________Hand wrappers and packers:First 100 days________________________After 100 days________________________Foremen (women)_______________________Helpers:First 150 days_________________________151-300 days...................................................301-600 days_________________________After 600 days________________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Foremen_______________________________Dough mixers, ovenmen__________________Bench hands, doughnut-machine operators__Machinemen, dividers, molders, wrapping-machine operators_____________________Stockmen, receiving clerks________________Bread panners, twisters___________________Shipping clerks (30-90 days), helpers after300 days_____________________________Foremen (women)_______________________Helpers:First 150 days_________________________151-300 days..................................................301-600 days_________________________After 600 days________________________Hand wrappers and packers:First 100 days_________________________After 100 days________________________Dishwashers____________________________Flour dumpers__________________________Shipping department:Foremen_____________________________Shipping clerks (when only 1 in a plant)__Shipping clerks:First 30 days_________________________31-90 days___________________________After 90 days_________________________Pie and pastry:Bakers___________________ „________ ___Women employees:First 150 days.________________________After 150 days________________________

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,380 40 $1,2801.350 40 1.2501.320 40 1.2201.300 40 1.180
1.270 40 1.1701.250 40 1.1501.200 40 1.1001.190 40 1.090
1.150 40 1.050
1.400 40 1.3001.350 40 1.2501.000 40 .900.980 40 .880.970 40 .870
1.250 40 1.1501.180 40 1.0801.150 40 1.0501.100 40 1.0001.050 40 .9501.010 40 .9101.000 40 .900

.990 40 .890

1.488 48 1.3531.236 48 1.1241.178 48 1.072
.670 48 .665.731 48 .725.874 48 .795
.720 48 .714.852 48 .765.930 48 .845.975 48 .885

1.480 40 1.3611.340 40 1.2301.280 40 1.175
1.200 40 1.1001.130 40 1.0381.125 40 1.030
1.055 40 .971.995 40 .915

.895 40 .820.960 40 .8811.055 40 .9711.100 40 1.020

.840 40 .769.910 40 .836.860 40 .7881.100 40 1.011
1.415 40 1.3001.230 40 1.130

.960 40 .8811.055 40 .9711.125 40 1.030
1.230 40 1.130

.675 40 .622.770 40 706

City and classification

DULUTH, MINN.—Continued
Crackers and cookies:Men employees:Foremen______________________ ______Inexperienced_________________________Experienced__________________________Women employees:Foremen (women)_____________________Inexperienced_________________________Experienced__________________________

EL PASO, TEX.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Dough mixers____________________ _____Ovenmen_____________________________Dividers, scalers, machine bread wrappers..Doughnut friers, oven helpers, first class__Wrapping-machine operators (cake)---------Molders, oven helpers, second class_____ _Molders’ helpers, wrapping-machine help­ers, cake wrappers bench work, pangreasers____________________________Agreement B:Dough mixers_________________________Ovenmen_____________________________Route checkers, shipping department--------Dividers, wrapping-machine operators-------Ovenmens’ helpers_____________________Molders, bread rackers_________________Bread rackers’ helpers, hand wrappers, wrappers’ helpers, shipping helpers_____

GRAND RAPIDS, MICH.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Mixers_______________________________Divider operators______________________Shipping clerks, wrapping-machine set-upoperators, molders___________________Order fillers, oven feeders and dumpers___Stockmen____________________________Women cake-shop employees------------------Doughnut-machine operators-------------------Agreement B:Bread department:Foremen, mixers, dividermen, head oven­men_____________________________Oven feeders and dumpers-------------------Benchmen, molders, machine wrappeife__Pan rackers_________________________Hand wrappers (women), mixers’ helpers, ingredientmen, pan greasers, generalhelpers, bread rackers---------------------Agreement C:Bread department:Dough mixers, oven operators, wrapping- machine set-up men, bun- and roll-machine operators_________________Divider operators____________________Oven dumpers_________ _____________Oven loaders________________________Molders____________________________Checkers___________________________Pan catchers, ingredient scalers________Loaders____________________________Dough mixers’ helpers, molders’ helpers,pan greasers, flour dumpers_________Bread boxers_______________________Miscellaneous help:Starting rate______________________After 60 days_____________________After 1 year______________________Cake department:Mixers_____________________________Doughnut-machine operators, wrapping-machine operators_______________Depositor operators________________Oven dumpers____________________Oven loaders_____________________

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,460 40 $1,3411.155 40 1.0591.215 40 1.113
.910 40 .833.785 40 .720.820 40 .749

1.250 40 1.2001.180 40 1.1301.080 40 1.0301.040 40 .990.980 40 .930.940 40 .890
.880 40 .830

1.250 40 1.2001.180 40 1.1301.130 40 1.0801.080 40 1.0301.040 40 .990.940 40 .890
.880 40 .830

1.250 40 1.1501.150 40 1.150
1.100 40 1.0001.100 40 .9501.000 40 .900.880 40 .8001.050 40 1.000

1.330 40 1.2501.230 40 1.1501.180 40 1.1001.080 40 1.050
1.080 40 1.000

1.350 40 1.3001.250 40 1.2001.200 40 1.1501.200 40 1.0501.150 40 1.1001.150 40 1.0501.100 40 1.0501.100 40 1.000
1.050 40 1.0001.050 40 .950

.750 40 .700.800 40 .750.900 40 .850
1.350 40 1.200
1.250 40 1.2001.250 40 1.1001.200 40 1.1001.100 40 1.000
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Table 13.— Union scales of wage* and hour* in the bakery trades in  selected etties, Ju ly 1 ,1948  and Ju ly 1 ,1947—Continued

City and classification

GRAND RAPIDS, MICH.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement C—Continued #Cake department—Continued Miscellaneous help:Starting rate.—*----------------------------After 60 days--------------------------------After 1 year----------------------------------Agreement D:Ovenmen, cake mixers---------------------------Ingredient scalers---------------------------------Wrapping-machine operators.. . . . -----------Benchmen____________________ _______Oven loaders and dumpers, depositor oper­ators, cooky-machine operators, pan greasers, order fillers, stockroom helpers. Bread rackers, wrapping-machine opera­tors* helpers, foremen (women)........Pan rackers, shop helpers-----------------------Cake icers and wrappers------------------------Miscellaneous helpers----------------------------Agreement E:Mixers, doughnut-machine operators,stockmen----------- ----------------------------Divider operators, bake-oven operators,bench hands, bread-oven dumpers______Shipping clerks.—. ------ ---------------- ------Molders, oven feeders and dumpers, depos­itor operators, wrapping-machine set-upoperators, order fillers------------------------Doughnut packing-machine operators,(women)-----------------------------------------Cake-shop employees (women)----------------

HOUSTON, TEX.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Foremen-----------------------------------------------Dough mixers----------------------------------------Ovenmen---------------------------------------------Benchmen-------— --------------------------------Bread—Semimachine shops:Foremen-----------------------------------------------Dough mixers-------------------- -------------------Ovenmen or spongers--------------- ---------------Benchmen, machinemen----------------------------Counters, checkers ______-------------------------Oven dumpers and loaders------------------------Wrappers-----— -----------------------------------Pan and bread rackers-----------------------------Weigh-up m en.. - - - - - — - ................................Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Foremen------- ------------------------------------Dough mixers----------------- -------------------Ovenmen-------------------------------------------Benchmen and machinemen_____________Counters, checkers-------------------------------Oven dumpers or loaders_______________Wrappers-------------------------------------------Pan and bread rackers_________________Weigh-up men------------------------------------Agreement B:Foremen--------------------------------------------Mixers, ingredient scalers_________ _____Ovenmen----------- ------------ ------------------Scaling-machine operators, cake dumpers,checkers--------------- -------------------------Grease machine operators----------------------Packers and helpers..... ..................................Women workers:Checkers-----------------------------------------Cake wrapping-machine operators, handicers; cutters---------------------------------Crackers and cookies:Machine captains, head mixers, icing and mix­ing supervisors________________________Bakers_________________________________Mixers, sponge---------------------------------------Mixers, sweet___________________________Rollermen_____________________________Ovenmen----------------------------------------------Dough feeders----------------------------------------Machine set-up men---------------------------- . . .Pan cleaners and feeders---------------------------Floormen______________________________

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$0,750 40 $0,700.800 40 .750.900 40 .850
1.280 40 1.2001.230 40 1.1501.180 40 1.1001.130 40 1.050
1.080 40 1.000
1.030 40 .950.980 40 .900.900 40 .800.880 40 .800
1.220 40 1.100
1.170 40 1.0501.145 40 1.025
1.120 40 1.000

.950 40 .850.900 40 .800

1.525 40 1.4251.350 40 1.2501.300 40 1.2001.250 40 1.150
1.525 40 1.4251.350 40 1.2501.300 40 1.2001.250 40 1.1501.250 40 1.1501.250 40 1.1501.100 40 1.0001.075 40 .9751.250 40 1.150
1.525 40 1.4251.350 40 1.2501.300 40 1.2001.250 40 1.1501.250 40 1.1501.250 40 1.1501.100 40 1.0001.075 40 .9751.250 40 1.150
1.525 40 1.4251.350 40 1.2501.300 40 1.200
1.250 40 1.1501.075 40 .975.880 40 .780
1.250 40 1.150

.880 40 .780
1.295 40 1.1951.195 40 1.0951.190 40 1.0901.170 40 1.0701.165 40 1.0651.145 40 1.0451.115 40 1.0151.065 40 .9651.045 40 .945. 1.015 40 .915

City and classification

HOUSTON, TEX.—Continued
Craekers and cookies—ContinuedScalers and weighers_____________________Tally clerks____________________________Women workers:Working supervisors___________________Packers, sponge_________________ _____Sweet packers, hand handlers, machine operators, carton formers, scalers andweighers__*________________________Helpers________________________________Trainees_______________________________

INDIANAPOLIS, IND.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Bread department:Oven leadmen_________________ _____Mixers_____________________________Oven feeders and dumpers, dividermen, moldermen, bench and machine hands, roll-machine operators, head wrappers,slicers____________________________Twisters___________________________Bake-shop helpers, wrappers and sackers, packers, pan greasers, flour dumpers... Cake department:Bench hands, ovenmen, doughnut-ma­chine operators, regular mixers_______Scaling-machine operators______;______Dumpers, pan boys, helpers___________Wrappers and icers__________________Agreement B:Bread only:Oven operators, dough mixers, make-upsupervisors_______________________Molders, dividers, roll-machine opera­tors, machine and bench hands, oven helpers, wrapping-machine operators...Bread checkers______________________Bread and bun panners_______ ____ _Bread rackers, pan greasers, bread carton fillers, order fillers, helpers, wrapping-machine operators* helpers_______ . . .Flour dumpers, stockroom helpers______Cleaners, pan-room helpers, bun wrappers. Agreement C:Bread only:Mixers, oven operators, bread shipping supervisors, machine make-up super­visors.Wrapping-machine operators, machine ana bench hands__________________Ingredientmen.Helpers------------------------------------------Stockroom helpers_________________ i.Cleaners and pan-room helpers________Agreement D :Bread department:Scalers_____________________________Mixers_____________ _______________Dividermen, ovenmen________________Molders, machinemen________________Shipping-room and other helpers_______Cake department:Ingredient scalers, mixers, icing mixers, depositor men, ovenmen, wrapping-machine operators_________________Depositors’ helpers, dumpers__________Shipping-room and other helpers_______Women workers:Starting______________ ___________After 4 months______ _____________After 8 months________ ;___________1 year or more____________________Agreement E:Bread department:Dough mixers, oven operators, breadshipping supervisors_______________Machine and bench hands, oven helpers,bread-machine wrappers____________Bread checkers__________ ___________Order fillers, wrapping-machine helpers..Stockroom helpers----------------------------Cleaners and pan-room helpers________

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$0,905 40 $0,805.900 40 .800
.995 40 .895.925 40 .825
.905 40 .805.885 40 .785.800 40 .700

1.450 40 1.3501,350 40 1.250

1.300 40 1.2001.200 40 1.100
1.100 40 1.000
1.350 40 1.2501.300 40 1.2001.100 40 1.000.970 40 .870

1.350 40 1.250
1.300 40 1.2001.250 40 1.1501.200 40 1.100
1.100 40 1.0001.050 40 .9501.000 40 .900

1.350 40 1.250
1.300 40 1.2001.270 40 1.1701.100 40 1.0001.050 40 .9501.000 40 .900
1.350 40 1.2501.350 40 1.2001.300 40 1.2001.200 40 1.1001.100 40 1.000

1.350 40 1.2301.150 40 1.0501.100 40 1.000
.890 40 .790.930 40 .830.970 40 .8701.010 40 .910

1.350 40 1.250
1.300 40 1.2001.250 40 1.1501.100 40 1.0001.050 40 .9501.000 40 .900
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in the bakery trades in selected cities, Ju ly 1 ,1948 and Ju ly 1 ,1947—Continued

City and classification

INDIANAPOLIS, IND.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement E—Continued Cake department:Mixers, cake and icing------------------------Depositor operators, bench hands, scal­ing-machine operators, oven helpers__Ingredient scalers------------------------------Checkers......................................... .............Foremen (women)-----------------------------Helpers------------------------------------------Pan cleaners________________________leers----------------------------------------------Agreement F:Bread only :Dough mixers, make-up supervisors, ovenoperators--------------------------------------Machine bench hands, oven helpers, molders, dividers, roll-machine opera­tors, wrapping-machine operators____Bread checkers---------------------------------Panners...................................— ...............Wrapping-machine operators’ helpers, bread rackers, pan greasers, cartonfillers, order fillers_________________Flour dumpers, stockroom helpers______Bun wrappers, cleaners and pan-roomhelpers----------------------------------------Agreement G:Oven operators, lead men............... ...............Dough mixers, doughnut-machine operators. Roll-machine operators, dividers, molders, oven feeders and dumpers, wrapping-machine operators, selectors, reliefmen__Pan greasers---------------------------------------Flour blenders----------------------------------- -Stock handlers, Oliver wrappers___ ______Bread rackers and panners---------------------General helpers (women)________________Agreement H:Bread department:Dough mixers, ovenmen----------------------Bench hands, dough mixers’ helpers, oven loaders and dumpers, machine and bench hands, dividers, molders, roll- machine operators, wrapping-machineoperators--------------------------------------Oven helpers, bread panners___________Bread helpers, pan greasers and setters, bread rackers, wrapping-machine oper­ators’ helpers--------------------------------Roll helpers-------------------------------------leers and wrappers----------------------------Cake department:Mixers, oven operators-----------------------Bench and machine hands____________Order fillers-------------------------------------General helpers, pan-room helpers, stock-room helpers______________________leers______________________________Pie and pastry*Pie filling cookers, oven operators---------------Ingredient scalers, machine operators-----------Rollers, fillers, trimmers, toppers___________

JACKSON, MISS.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Bread:Dough mixers, ovenmen___________ ____Dividermen, roll-machine operators_______Molders. ..................— -------------------------Oven loaders and dumpers---------------------Bread panners-------------------------------------Wrapping-machine operators------------------Checkers_____________________________Flour dumpers________________________Wrapping-machine operators’ helpers, handwrappers, truck loaders and helpers_____Cake:Mixers_______________________________Ovenmen-------------------------------------------Depositor operators____________________Packers, helpers, wrapping-machine oper­ators-------------- --------------------------------Hand icers------------------------------------------

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rateperhour

Hours
week

Rateperhour
Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

JACKSONVILLE, FLA.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Oven operators, mixers, doughnut-machine$1,350 40 $1,250 operators. ________________ __________ $1,150 40 $1,050Dividers, depositors, benchmen, wrapping-1.300 40 1.200 machine operators___________________ 1.100 40 1.0001.270 40 1.170 Checkers, oven molders, roll-machine oper­1.250 40 1.150 ators_______ ________ _______ ______ 1.050 40 .9501.170 40 1.070 Benchmen (second class), ingredient scalers,1.100 40 1.000 icers and decorators, stock clerks_______ 1.000 40 .9001.000 40 .900 Oven loaders and dumpers, shipping sel­.970 40 .870 ectors______________________________ .950 40 .850Cake icers, roll panners, flour dumpers,rackers, pan greasers, twisters, molders'helpers------------------------------------------- .875 40 .7801.350 40 1.250 Bakers’ helpers, doughnut packers, cakecutters and packagers________________ .875 40 .730Agreement B:1.300 40 1.200 Bread:1.250 40 1.150 Foremen, working----------------------------- 1.230 40 1.1601.200 40 1.100 Mixers_______________ _____________ 1.130 40 1.060Wrapping-machine operators__________ 1.030 40 .960Ingredient scalers____________________ 1.010 40 .9401.100 40 1.000 Dividers----------------------------------------- 1.010 40 .9201.050 40 .950 Benchmen__________________________ 1.010 40 .910Molder operators...... .................................. .950 40 .8801.000 40 .900 Helpers..................... - ................................ .820 40 .760Feeders and dumpers, shipping checkers.. .930 40 .8601.500 40 1.400 Wrapping-machine helpers......... ............... .920 40 .8601.400 40 1.300 Cake:Mixers, icing makers................... ............... 1.130 40 .980Ovenmen----------------------- ------------------ 1.090 40 .9801.300 40 1.200 Scalers------------------------------------------- 1.010 40 .9301.250 40 1.150 Foremen (women)---------------- ------------ .970 40 .8801.180 40 1.080 Wrapping-machine operators (women)__ .870 40 .7801.130 40 1.030 Helpers (women) icers; checkers________ .820 40 .7301.080 40 .9801.030 40 .930 KANSAS CITY, MO.
Biead only—Hand shops:1.350 40 1.250 Foremen-first hands------------------- ------ ----- 1.350 48 1.250Second hands----------------------------------------- 1.250 48 1.150Bread and cake—Machine shops:Foremen----------------------------------------------- 1.650 40 1.550Ovenmen, drawers, mixers, spongers________ 1.540 40 1.4401.300 40 1.200 Bench hands------------------------------------------ 1.450 40 1.3501.200 40 1.100 Foremen (women)----------------------------------- 1.110 40 1.010Auxiliary foremen........ ................................ . 1.190 40 1.010

Wrappers, ingredientmen, icing makers, head1.100 40 1.000 checkers-------------------------------------------- 1.090 40 .9901.000 40 .900 Men helpers, cake dumpers, pan greasers,.970 40 .870 bread rackers, flour dumpers, checkers____ .990 40 .890Women helpers, checkers, cutters, auxiliary1.350 40 1.250 workers, hand icers, packers, wrappers____ .910 40 .8101.300 40 1.200 Crackers and cookies:1.100 40 1.000 Agreement A:Head mixers--------------------------------------- 1.450 40 1.3751.000 40 .900 Head icing-room men---------------------------- 1.310 40 1.235.970 40 .870 Head machinemen-------------------------------- 1.300 40 1.225Ovenmen, mixers--------------------------------- 1.190 40 1.1151.300 40 1.200 Rollermen------------------------------------------ 1.140 40 1.0651.270 40 1.170 Mixers’ helpers--------------------------- -------- 1.095 40 1.0201.000 40 .900 Sandwich-machine operators, wrapping-machine operators----------------------------- .990 40 .915Cracker packers_______________ ____ __ .945 40 .870Sweet-work wrappers and bundlers (wo­men)— .905 40 .830Cooky packers, icing-machine operators,1.020 40 .920 caddy-machine operators, stock boys___ .865 40 .790.980 40 .880 Agreement B:.930 40 .830 Working supervisors (men)_____ ________ 1.290 40 1.150.900 40 .800 Machine captains, head mixers___________ 1.290 40 1.190.880 40 .780 Mixers_______________________________ 1.250 40 1.150.850 40 .750 Peelers---------------------------------------------- 1.240 40 1.110.800 40 .700 Assemblers--------------------- -------------------- 1.160 40 1.060.720 40 .650 Icing mixers, paper stockmen____________ 1.190 40 1.090Bakers---------------------------------------------- 1.190 40 1.070660 40 .600 Rollermen..____ ____________ ______ __ 1.155 40 1.055Drawers (sporige and sweet)_____________ 1.155 40 1.040.940 40 .840 Cone bakers, machine operators__________ 1.155 40 1.040.840 40 .740 Mixers’ helpers, receiving clerks, assem­.740 40 .640 blers’ helpers________________________ 1.120 40 1.020Cone mixers__________________________ 1.090 40 .990.700 40 .600 Flour dumpers________________________ 1.090 40 .990.660 40 .600 Dough feeders________________________ 1.090 40 .990
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T able 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, Judy 1,1948 and Judy 1,1947—Continued

City and classification

KANSAS CITY, MO.—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement B—Continued Sack binder?, car loaders, machine set-upmen______________________________ _Working supervisors (women), stackers___Graham-pan feeders___________________Pan cleaners, pan dumpers_____________Conveyormen_________________________Cone packers_________________________Sponge packers_______________________Women machine carton formers, packers,sealers, weighers, sweet packers------------Women icing-machine operators_________Women helpers_______________________Agreement C:Bake shop (sponge):Tally clerks________________________Machinemen, head sponge mixers______Mixers, helpers_____________________Sponge mixers______________________Peelers____________ ________________Ovenmen__________________________Rollermen, dough feeders_____________Take-out men______________________Sack cleaners, miscellaneous floor work—Tray boys, edgers___________________Bake shop (sweet):Machinemen________________________Head mixers________________________Ovenmen__________________________Take-out and put-in men_____________Mixers, helpers_____________________Dough feeders, relief men_____________Pan greasers and feeders______________Miscellaneous workers_______________Fig grinders_________ _______________Icing department:Machinemen______________________ ..Icing mixers________________________Cooks_____________________________Tray washers_______________________Supply girls________________________Packing department:Sponge packing:Packers No. 22 cartons (standard crew).Conveyor packers (standard crew),packers from packing tables_______Caddy workers____________________Sweet packing:Floormen truckers_________________Slot-nesting-machine operators----------Regular packers, graham packers, handcarton formers__________________Talley clerks, cello-bag operators, sup­ply girls, scalers, packers, machinefeeders_________________________Nesting-machine operators__________Caddy stitchers, general workers, re­packers________________________Label room:Machinemen______________________Assistant machinemen______________Truckmen, supplymen__________ ___Scalers___________________________Utility men_______________________Experienced workers_______________Bundlcrs_________________________Closing-machine operators, machineoperators and feeders..___________Stack caddies_____________________General workers (casers, hand wrap­pers)_______________________ . . . .Shipping department:Head checkers____________________Checkers_________________________Carloaders, order fillers, packers,checkers, stockmen______________Receiving and warehouse:Checkers___________________ _____Requisition clerks, paper cutters----- -Car unloaders______. . . __________ _

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July, 1 1947.

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,070 40 $0,9701.040 40 .9401.020 40 .9201.020 40 .9201.020 40 .8901.020 40 .890.965 40 .865
.945 40 .845.965 40 .845.920 40 .820

1.025 40 .9351.250 40 1.1601.100 40 1.0101.200 40 1.1101.195 40 1.1051.150 40 1.0601.140 40 1.0501.120 40 1.030.975 40 .8851.020 40 .930
1.275 40 1.1851.250 40 1.1601.150 40 1.0601.120 40 1.0301.100 40 1.0101.050 40 .9601.000 40 .910.975 40 .885.975 40 .880
1.170 40 1.0801.120 40 1.0301.100 40 1.010.950 40 .860.865 40 .775

.935 40 .845

.910 40 .820.890 40 .800
1.050 40 .960.950 40 .860

.890 40 .800

.865 40 .775.820 40 .730

.795 40 .705
1.200 40 1.1101.150 40 1.0601 050 40 .9601.000 40 .910.955 40 .865.950 40 .860.890 40 .800

.865 40 .775.795 40 .705

.795 40 0)
1.115 40 1.0251.065 40 .975
1.040 40 .950
1.160 40 .9751.065 40 .9751.040 40 .950

City and classification

LITTLE ROCK, ARK.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Bread:Foremen______________________Mixers, ovenmen, head checkers___Dividers____________________________Molders, benchmen, machine operators...Wrapping-machine operators' helpers___Wrapping-machine operators, stockroomclerks, assistant checkers___________Helpers:First 6 months____________________7-12 months---------------------------------After 12 months___________________Cake:Scalers, ingredientmen_______________Ovenmen__________________________Mixers.___________________________Icing mixers, auxiliary workers________Women workers:Wrapping-machine operators, icers, wrappers and checkers:First 3 months________________Second 3 months______________Agreement B:Bread:Foremen___________________________Mixers, ovenmen, head checkers_______Dividers___________________________Molders, benchmen, machine operators.. Wrapping-machine operators, stockroomclerks, assistant checkers___________ _Assistant wrapping-machine operators__Helpers:First 6 months____________________7-12 months______________________After 12 months__________________Agreement C:Bread:Foremen___________________________Mixers, ovenmen, head checkers_______Dividers___________________________Benchmen, molders____________ j.____Stock clerks, assistant checkers, wrap­ping-machine operators____________Helpers:First 6 months____________________7-12 months---------------------------------After 12 months__________________Cake:Mixers____________________________Ovenmen__________________________Scalers, ingredientmen_______________Foremen (women)___________________Helpers------------------------------------------Icers, wrappers, pan girls, checkers, packers, boxers:First 3 months__________________3-6 months_____________________After 6 months__________________

LOS ANGELES, CALIF.
Bread and cake—Hand and semimachine shops: Agreement A:Working foremen_____________________Mixers, ovenmen______________________Benchmen________________________ ___Helpers---------------------------------------------Agreement B:Foremen_____________________________Ovenmen, dough mixers________________Benchmen______________________ _____Bread—Machine shops:Foremen------------------- --------------------------Dough mixers, ovenmen, doughnut men____Shipping foremen-----------------------------------Machine and bench hands________________Dough mixers’ helpers___________________Twisters, molders, panners, oven dumpers__

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,350 40 $1,2501.240 40 1.1401.170 40 1.0701.110 40 1.0101.000 40 .900
1.060 40 .960

.830 40 .730.890 40 .790.940 40 .840
1.060 40 .9601.120 40 .9901.120 40 1.020.980 40 .880

.710 40 .610.780 40 .680
1.350 40 1.2501.240 40 1.1401.170 40 1.0701.110 40 1.010
1.060 40 .9601.000 40 .900

.830 40 .730.890 40 .790.940 40 .840
1.350 40 1.2501.240 40 1.1401.170 40 1.0701.110 40 1.010
1.060 40 .960

.830 40 .730.890 40 .790.940 40 .840
1.240 40 1.0201.240 40 1.1401.060 40 .960.950 40 .850.980 40 .880

.710 40 .610.780 40 .680.830 40 .730

1.675 48 1.6751.575 48 1.5751.445 48 1.4451.175 48 1.175
1.900 40 1.7801.800 40 1.6801.710 40 1.590
1.900 40 1.7801.800 40 1.6801.690 40 1.5701.710 40 1.5901.790 40 1.5901.710 40 1.590
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T able 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, July 1, 1948 and Ju ly 1 ,1947—Continued

City and classification

LOS ANGELES, CALIF.—Continued
Bread—Machine shops—ContinuedOven feeders, ingredientmen-----___------------Machinemen, shipping clerks, receiving clerks,shipping checkers-------------. -------- *--------Machine and bench hand helpers, flour dump­ers, bread rackers--------------------------------Pan washers, greasers____________________Hand wrappers--------------------------- ----------
Cake—Machine shops:Foremen___ -̂---------------_-----------------------Ovenmen, mixers, icing mixers____________Shipping-room foremen---------------------------Bench hands-----------------------------------------Machine operators, depositors.___________Ingredient scalers-----------------------------------Receiving clerks________________________Checkers______________________________Oven helpers___________________________Auxiliary workers----------------------------------Packers and helpers--------------------------------Pan washers, unskilled help----------------------Women employees:Foremen-------------------------- .----------------Machine wrappers____________________leers________________________________Experienced help______________________Inexperienced help____ :_______________Pie and pastry:Foremen______________________________Head ovenmen--------------------------------------Head cream cooks, fruit cooks-------------------Cake mixers, dough mixers-----------------------Head checkers---------------------------------------Second ovenmen------------------------------------Second cream cooks--------------------------------Scalers________________________________Rollermen_____________________________Toppers---------- ------------------------------------Topping baggers. ----------------------------------Foremen (women)----------------------------------Helpers________________________________Order fillers------------------------------------------Packers and wrappers____________________Wrapping-machine operators (women)______Wrappers______________________________Pan washers------------------------------------------Hebrew bread:First hands-------------------------------------------Second hands----------------------------------------French—Machine shops:Foremen, ovenmen, mixers-----------------------Mixers, ovenmen under a foreman--------------Benchmen_____________________________Checkers and shipping clerks, machine oper­ators, hand wrappers__________________Helpers, first year.---------------------------------Helpers, second year, shipping-room helpers.. Crackers and cookies:Head mixers, icing----------------------------------Ovenmen, cuttermen, reliefmen, peelers_____Mixers________________________________Rollermen_____________________________Flour dumpers, dough feeders, pan cleanersand feeders, pan dumpers_______________Forming-machine operators, sponge packers, spreaders, sponge stackers, head bundlers,carton formers, scalers, weighers_________Sweet packers----------------------------------------

LOUISVILLE, KY.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:First mixers---------------------------------------Ovenmen, dumpers, feeders_____________Second cake mixers____________________Wrapping-machine operators, first hands, divider operators, molders, utilitymen,first slicers, roll benchmen_____________Head packers and checkers______________Mixers' helpers, pan rackers_____________Cake benchmen_______________________Stockmen, packers, and checkers, first class.

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,710 40 $1,590
. 1.540 40 1.420

1.390 40 1.2701.300 40 1.270. 1.370 40 1.250. 1.320 40 1.200
. 1.900 40 1.7801.800 40 1.6801.690 40 1.5701.710 40 1.590. 1.710 40 1.590. 1.550 40 1.430. 1.540 40 1.420. 1.450 40 1.330. 1.390 40 1.2701.350 40 1.2301.300 40 1.1801.190 40 1.070

1.300 40 1.1801.110 40 1.0401.160 40 1.0901.050 40 .980.920 40 .850
1.700 40 1.5751.600 40 1.4751.600 40 1.4751.600 40 1.4751.330 40 1.2351.330 40 1.1851.330 40 1.1851.280 40 1.1851.280 40 1.1851.170 40 1.0851.330 40 1.0851.120 40 1.0351.060 40 .9851.060 40 .9851.010 40 .9351.010 40 .9351.010 40 .935.980 40 .910
2.071 42 1.9341.906 42 1.775
1.650 44 1.5001.500 44 1.3601.400 44 1.250
1.200 44 1.1001.050 44 1.0001.150 44 1.050
1.445 40 1.3831.395 40 1.3331.353 40 1.2901.333 40 1.268
1.233 40 1.170

.918 40 .855.880 40 .818

1.270 40 1.1501.240 40 1.1201.220 40 1.070
1.220 40 1.1001.190 40 1.0701.140 40 1.0701.170 40 1.0501.140 40 1.020

City and classification

LOUISVILLE, KY.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement A—Continued Bread panners, twisters, setters, flourdumpers___________________________Wrapping-machine operators’ helpers_____Rackers_____________________________Foremen (women)_____________________Women icers, wrappers and finishers...........Pan greasers, helpers (men), after 4 months. Women production workers, after 4 months. Agreement B:Ovenmen, cake_______________________Mixers______________________________Dividers, ovenmen, feeders, and dumpers .. Mixers’ helpers, molders, oven feeders, anddumpers, reliefmen__________________Bread rackers_________________________Pan spotters, machine pan greasers_______General helpers-----------------------------------Packers, order fillers, wrappers’ helpers___Flour blenders________________________Agreement C:Mixers_______________________________Dividers, molders, depositors, oven feeders and dumpers, doughnut-machine op­erators, wrapping-machine operators,benchmen, bread ingredient scalers_____Shipping clerks, checkers_______________Stockkeepers, twisters__________________Shippers, order fillers---------------------------Flour dumpers, machine cleaners________General helpers_________ ______________Women helpers (cake shop)_____________Agreement D:Head mixers__________________________Mixers, ovenmen, feeders, shipping andreceiving clerks--------------------------------Machinemen, head checkers, head wrappersslicers (machine)-------------------------------Dumpers_____________________________Wrapping- and slicing-machine helpers, panrackers, greasers, mixers’ helpers_______Flour dumpers, general helpers__________Bread rackers, bench and machine helpers.. Agreement E:Dough mixers---- --------------------------------Batchmen, ingredientmen, oven operators..Utilitymen, dough mixers’ helpers_______Head packers and checkers_____________Dividers, roll-machine operators_________Ovenmen, feeders, and dumpers_________Roll-machine helpers, panners, reliefmen after 60 days, pan greasers, pan rackers,molders____________________________Flour blenders, dumpers________________Wrapping-machine operators (rolls)______Wrapping-machine operators’ helpers

Wrapping-machine operators (bread)_____Packers’ helpers-----------------------------------Wrapping-machine helpers (rolls), womenbread rackers-----------------------------------Bakery helpers________________________Mixers’ helpers------------------------------------Krum employees, roll boxers____________Agreement F:Oven operators------------------------------------Mixers_______________________________Divider operators, molder operators, bench-men, roll-machine operators___________Bread feeders and dumpers, cake-ovenfeeders----------------------------------------—Wrapping-machine operators’ helpers, in­gredient scalers, cake depositors, pangreasers, shipping clerks and checkers-----Selectors, bread rackers, machinemen, panrackers, bread packers------------------------Cake dumpers, stock handlers, flour dumpers.Foremen (women)---------------- ---------------Mixers’ helpers, general production workers.Wrapping-machine feeders and helpers------Cake wrappers and icers, cooky ana dough­nut girls...........— ------------------ ---------Roll and bread panners— ...........................General bakery helpers, cake.— ................

July 1, 1948

Rateperhour
Hoursperweek

$1,050 40 $0,9501.050 40 .9501.000 40 .900.950 40 .850.900 40 .800.980 40 .880.920 40 .820
1.360 40 1.2501.260 40 1.1501.210 40 1.100
1.160 40 1.0501.110 40 1.0001.080 40 .9701.060 40 .9501.060 40 .950.930 40 .850
1.280 40 1.170

1.230 40 1.1201.230 40 1.1101.155 40 1.0351.130 40 1.0101.005 40 .8951.055 40 .945.910 40 .810
1.310 40 1.200
1.290 40 1.180
1.230 40 1.1201.200 40 1.090
1.120 40 1.0101.130 40 1.0101.080 40 .970
1.340 40 1.2301.330 40 1.2201.270 40 1.1601.240 40 1.1301.220 40 1.1101.190 40 1.080
1.170 40 1.0601.120 40 1.0101.080 40 .970
1.070 40 .9601.190 40 1.0801.090 40 .980
1.030 40 .9201.060 40 .9501.060 40 .950.930 40 .830
1.370 40 1.2501.320 40 1.200
1.220 40 1.100
1.220 40 1.100
1.170 40 1.050
1.120 40 1.0001.050 40 .9501.050 40 .9501.050 40 .850.950 40 .850

.950 40 .850.950 40 .800.900 40 .800

July 1, 1947
Rateperhour
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T a b l e  13.— Union teaks of wages and hows in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, Judy 1 ,1948  and J u ly  1 ,1947—Continued
July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947

City and classification Rateperhour
Hours
wosk

Rateperhour
MADISON, WIS.

Bread and cake—Hand shops:Foramen ̂  ................ ...  , . $1,490 48 $1,3901.280Mix*™, ovenmftn, ingredient sellers 1.380 48Bench hands._________________ ___. . . . . 1.320 48 1.220Women icers , , r ' .870 48 .773Helpers. ________ ______ __________ __ 1.012 9 .912Pari cleaners r _ _ .970 .870Bread and cake—Machine shops: Agreement A:Foremen. .........- 1.664 40 1.564Ovenmen, dough and sponge mixers 1.333 40 1.233Mftchinemen _ ......... 1.305 40 1.205Benchmen____________________________ 1.271 40 1.171Checkers, packers, stockroom employees__Wrapping-machine operators. 1.0891.060 4040 .989.960Trucle loaders and helpers ... 1.003 40 .903Hand wrappers and helpers.. . .945 40 .845Pan cleaners and greasers .916 40 .816Women wrappers land icers, first 6 months.. Women wrappers and icers, next 6 months. Agreement B:Mixers_______________________________
.773.801

1.320
4040
40

.673.701
1.220Bench hands, depositor operators 1.270 40 1.170Molders, dividers, doughnut-machine op­erators, oven feeders, dumpers, shipping 

clerks, stock men. . r . 1.270 40 1.170
Slicing-machine operators 1.220 40 1.120
Shippers, order fillers, packers 1.170 40 1.070
Helpers (m en)r __ . . . . . 1.070 40 .970
Helpers (women?) . .970 40 .870

MANCHESTER, N. H.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:F orem en.__  _____ __________ _______ 1.333 45 2 1.250

Second hands , _ 1.200 45 2 1.104
Ovenmen, bench hands 1.111 45 2 .958
Hand icers (women) .900 43 0)

MEMPHIS, TENN.
Bread and cake—Combination hand and ma­chine shops:

Ovenmen, mixers . .. 1.140 40 1.050
Dividermen, roll-machine operators _ _____ 1.050 40 .972
Moldermen .940 40 .838Helpers:

First 3 months . .730 40 .650
After 3 months .800 40 .700

Cake mixers 1.140 40 1.050
Bench hands (cake). . 1.050 40 .950
Cake ovenmen 1.050 40 .940
Wrapping-machine operators .980 40 .890Helpers:After 9 months______________ __________ .830 40 .750Wrapping-machine operators’ helpers, bread rackers, bench and machine helpers 

(women), hand icers .790 40 .710Bread and cake—Machine shops: Bread only:
Foremen 1.580 40 1.480Lead men, mixers, spongers, ovenmen, in­

gredient scalers 1.300 40 1.200
Dividermen . . . . . .  . ... 1.190 40 1.090Machinemen, pan dumpers, wrapping- 

machine operators 1.140 40 1.040Checkers______________ _____ __ __ __ 1.110 40 1.010
Clerks, shipping and receiving .......... . . 1.070 40 .970
Bread rackers 1.000 40 .920
Wrappers and packers .910 40 .830Helpers:

First, 3 months .810 40 .730
4—9 months .860 40 .780
After 9 months .9X0 40 .830

Flour dumpers  ̂ , .760 40 .680Cake only:Agreement A:
Mixers, dough and icing. 1.280 40 1.160
Ovenmen........ _ _ 1.220 40 1.100
Scaling-machine operators _ 1.070 40 .950
Checkers. . . .  r, _ _ 1.050 40 .950
T êad women _ „ r . ... . 1.000 40 .900
Icing-machine operators .950 40 .870Scaling-machine helpers_______________ .910 40 .830

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1,1947;

City and classification

MEMPHIS, TENN.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement A—Continued Helpers (men):First 3 months____________________4-9 months_____________ _________After 9 months___________________Wrapping-machine operators__________Helpers (women):First 3 months____________________4-9 months_______________________After 9 m onths..___________ ______Agreement B:Foremen___________________________Mixers, dough and icing______________Ovenmen__________________________Ingredient scalers___________________Scaling-machine operators____________Checkers___________________________Lead women________________________Head icers_________________________Sealing-machine helpers______________Wrapping-machine operators__________Helpers (men):First 3 months____________________4-9 months_______________________After 9 months___________________Helpers (women):First 3 months____________________4-9 months_______________________After 9 months____________________Agreement C:Foremen___________________________Cake mixers, icing mixers_____________Ovenmen__________________ __ _____Ingredient scalers___________ ________Scaling-machine operators___ _________Scaling-machine helpers______________Helpers (men):First 3 months____________________4-9 months_______________________After 9 months____________________Helpers (women):First 3 months____________________4-9 months_____________ ____ ____After 9 months_______ „______ „___Crackers and cookies:Sweet-baking department:Head mixers______________________Machine captains_________________Edgers___________________________Bakers___________________________Rollermen________________________Machine set-up men_______ ________Ovenmen_________________________Enrobermen___________ ___________Pan cleaners and feeders___________Packers__________________________Icing department:Mixers___________________________Machine operators (men)___________Machine operators (women)_________Women employees:Cooks_________________________Supervisors, tally clerks__________Helpers__________________ _____Sponge-baking department:Head mixers______________________Machine captains_________________Assistant foremen_________________Mixers________________________Bakers, peelers____________________Rollermen______ _________________Drawmen________________________Assemblymen_____________________Mixers’ assistants and helpers______Women employees:Foremen (women)_______________Sponge packers, hand bundlers____Cone department:Bakers________________ . . . _______Mixers___________________________Assistant mixers and bakers-------------Packers____ _________________ . . . . .
2 48-hour week on July 1, 1947.

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$0,810 40 $0,730.860 40 .780.910 40 .830.890 40 .810
.730 40 .650.780 40 .700.830 40 .750

1.580 40 1.3101.280 40 1.1601.220 40 1.1001.100 40 .9901.070 40 .9501.050 40 .9601.000 40 .900.950 40 .870.910 40 .830.890 40 .810
.810 40 .730.860 40 .780.910 40 .830
.730 40 .650.780 40 .700.830 40 .750

1.580 40 1.4801.280 40 1.1601.220 40 1.1001.100 40 .9901.070 40 .940.910 40 .830
.810 40 .730.860 40 .780.910 40 .830
.730 40 .650.780 40 .700.830 40 .750

1.345 40 1.2451.285 40 1.1851.195 40 1.0951.195 40 1.0951.175 40 1.0751.155 40 1.0551.105 40 1.0051.095 40 .9951.045 40 .945.895 40 .795
1.195 40 1.0951.095 40 .995.915 40 .815

.955 40 .8551.015 40 .915.885 40 .785
1.345 40 1.2451.285 40 1.1851.255 40 1.1551.245 40 1.1451.215 40 1.1151.175 40 1.0751.145 40 1.0451.095 40 .9951.075 40 .975
1.015 40 .915.915 40 .815
1.145 40 1.0451.095 40 .9951.025 40 .925.975 40 .875
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T a b u : 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, Ju ly 1 ,1948  and Ju ly 1 ,1947—Continued

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rate

hour
Hoursperweek

Rateperhour
MEMPHIS, TENN.—Continued

Crackers and cookies—Continued Shipping department: Carloaders:First. „,_____ . $1,195 40 $1,095Second ........ .. . 1.025 40 .925Assemblers: 1.195 40 1.0951.055 40 .955

MIAMI, FLA.
Bread—Machine shops: 1.200 40 1.200Dough mixers, ovenmen..._______________ 1.100 40 1.100Dividermen, moldermen, roll-machine op- .990 40 .990Clerks, shipping and receiving .930 40 .930Oven loaders and dumpers____ ____ . . . . . . . .900 40 .900.880 40 .880Dough mixers’ helpers_____ . . . . . __ __. . . . .850 40 .850Pan'greasers, bread rackers, flour dumpers, wrapping-machine helpers, truck loaders and helpers .. .720 40 .720Hebrew shops:Wholesale bread :Benchmen, third hands, n__ 1.500 40 (0Ovenmen________ ________ ____ . . . . __ 1.625 40 b )

MILWAUKEE, WIS.
Bread and cake—Hand shops: Agreement A:Foremen 1.470 48 1.370First hands __ _ __________ _______ 1.380 48 1.280Benchmen:First hands__ _ _________  ______ 1.300 48 1.200Second hands __________________ 1.200 48 1.100Third hands _ _________  ______ 1.090 48 1.040Agreement B:Foremen and mixers___________________ 1.350 40 1.300Ovenmen, henchmen 1.300 40 1.250Clerks, shipping and receiving___ _______ 1.100 40 1.050Helpers, bench and machine_____________ 1.010 40 .960Decorators________ _______ ________ _ .950 40 .900Checkers, wrappers, cutters, packers (women)________________. . . . . ___ - _ .800 40 .750Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Mixers, ovenmen, doughnut-machine op­erators _ __  __ ______ 1.425 40 1.300Depositor operators, dividermen, ingredient scalers, oven feeders and dumpers (bread). Oven feeders and dumpers,(cake) 1.3251.245 4040 1.2001.125Bench hands, wrapping-machine operators, moldermen -_ 1.245 40 1.120Clerks, shipping and receiving____ ____ _ 1.325 40 1.200Miscellaneous helpers: Men......... .. 1.125 40 1.000Women .955 40 .830Agreement B:Working foremen 1.550 40 1.450Mixers 1.300 40 1.200Shipping clerks ................  . .. 1.300 40 1.200Dividermen, doughnut-machine operators.. Ovenmen, molders________ ___________ 1.2501.200 4040 1.1501.100

Wrapping-machine operators___ ________ 1.150 40 1.050Miscellaneous helpers, shipping - room workers____________________________ 1.100 40 1.000
Women miscellaneous helpers _ _ .900 40 .800Agreement C: 
Working foremen 1.600 40 1.500Mixers, ovenmen______________________ 1.310 40 1.210Dividermen, moldermen, bench hands, doughnut-machine operators 1.250 40 1.150
Stockroom workers 1.110 40 1.025
Miscellaneous helpers (m en)___ 1.050 40 .960
Miscellaneous helpers (women) ____ .840 40 .780Agreement D:
viTorking foremen 1.410 40 1.310Mixers _ ,  . 1.310 40 1.210Ovenmen________________ . . . _________ 1.250 40 1.150

City and classification

MILWAUKEE, WIS.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement D—ContinuedDividermen, bench-hands, doughnut* machine operators, moldermen, wrapping*machine operators______________*____Stockroom workers____________________Miscellaneous helpers (men)____________Miscellaneous helpers (women)__________Agreement E:Mixers, ovenmen______________________Dividermen, molders, benchmen, wrapping- machine operators, roll-machine op­erators, doughnut-machine operators___Miscellaneous helpers (men)____________Miscellaneous helpers (women)__________Agreement F:Mixers, ovenmen, cake decorators________Dividermen, wrapping-machine Operators, bench hands, doughnut-machine op­erators, molders, flour dumpers, ingre­dient scalers, depositor operators_______Stockroom and shipping-room workers____Miscellaneous helpers (men)____________Miscellaneous helpers (women)__________Agreement G:Mixers, ovenmen______________________Bench hands; wrapping-machine operators,depositor operators__________________Auxiliary workers (men)________________
Bread only—Machine shops:Mixers, ovenmen________________________Wrapping-machine operators, moldermen,dividermen___________________________Stockroom workers______________________Miscellaneous helpers (men)______________Cake only—Machine shops:Foremen_______________________________Mixers________________________________Depositor operators, ovenmen_____________Miscellaneous helpers (men)______________Miscellaneous helpers (women)____________Hebrew shops—Bread and cake:Cake bakers, bread workers_______________Dough mixers, benchmen_________________Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:Sponge department:Ovenmen__________________ ________Mixers, relief rollermen, peelers-in______Rollermen, peelers-out_______________Mixers’ helpers_____________________Packers____________________________Sweet department:Mixers____________________________Machinemen, ovenmen_______________Mixers’ helpeis_____________ „_______Ovenmen’s helpers__________________ _Pan feeders, greasers, general helpers___Packers________________________Icing room:Machinemen___________________Packers________________________Feeders and stackers_____________Packing department:Floormen____________ ___ - _____Floormen’s helpers_______________Scalers________________________Women employees_______________Wrapping and cellophane department: Women employees:Machine girls, packers, bundlers..Carton-caddy and cases________Feeders______________________Agreement B:Machine captains_________________Head sweet mixers____ - ___________Peelers.Head sponge mixers-----------------------------Mixers7 helpers, bakers, rollermen, headicing mixers.Drawmen_______________Ovenmen, assembly clerks.. Pan cleaners, assemblymen.

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,250 40 $1,1501.250 40 1.1501.050 40 .960.840 40 .780
1.310 40 1.210
1.250 40 1.1501.050 40 .960.840 40 .780
1.330 40 1.210

1.270 40 1.1501.050 40 .9601.050 40 .960.850 40 .780
1.310 40 1.210
1.250 40 1.1501.050 40 .960.840 40 .780
1.310 40 1.210
1.250 40 1.1501.110 40 1.0201.050 40 .960
1.410 40 1.1311.310 40 1.2101.250 40 1.1501.050 40 .960.840 40 .780
1.390 45 1.3901.310 45 1.310

1.170 40 1.0701.150 40 1.0501.050 40 .9501.020 40 .920.790 40 .690
1.150 40 1.0501.100 40 1.0001.020 40 .920.950 40 .850.870 40 .770.760 40 .660
1.000 40 .900.760 40 .660.710 40 .610
1.000 40 .900.895 40 .795.760 40 .660.710 40 .610

.760 40 .660.740 40 .640.710 40 .610
1.270 40 1.1701.200 40 1.1001.190 40 1.0901.170 40 1.070
1.150 40 1.0501.130 40 1.0301.100 40 1.0001.050 40 .950

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1,1947.
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  (he bakery trades in  selectedQcities, July 1 ,1948 and July 1 , 194pf—Continued

City and classification

M1LWAU K.EE, W IS.—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement B—ContinuedStackers, conveyormen_________________Women employees:Working supervisors_________________Sponge packers, machine operators,(women)--------------------------------------Sweet packers, bundlers, formers, stitchers,supply girls_______________________General helpers (icing department)--------

MINNEAPOLIS, MINN.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Foremen_______________________________Mixers, ovenmen, bench hands____________Wrapping-machine operators______________Helpers:First 1,000 hours______________________Second 1,000 hours_____________________Third 1,000 hours_____________________Fourth 1,000 hours____________________Fifth 1,000 hours______________________Sixth 1,000 hours______________________Women hand icers_______________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Foremen_______________________________Sponge and dough mixers, oven operators andovenmen_____________________________Icing and batter mixers__________________Doughnut-machine operators______________Depositors, and/or drop-machine operatois__Dividers, molders, bench hands, bun-machineoperators____________________________Traveling-oven feeders and dumpers, dough- room men, slicing- and wrapping-machineoperators____________________________Cake ingredient scalers, fruit cookers, kettlefryers_______________________________Foremen (women), twisters, dough panners,oven and bench helpers________________Jell- or icing-machine operators, cake wrap­pers, and semi-automatic cake wrappers___Helpers:First 8 weeks____________________After 8 weeks____________________Women employees:Finishers, wrappers, packers:First 8 weeks__________________After 8 weeks__________________Hebrew shops:Hand shops:Foremen, all-round cakemen________Helpers, inexperienced_____________Bench hands, machinemen_________General cakemen, mixers, ovenmen__Machine shops:Foremen, all-round cakemen________General cakemen, mixers, ovenmen__Bench hands, machinemen_________Helpers:First 6 months__________________7-12 months___________________After 1 year____________________1 to 1}4 years__________________After 2 years___________________Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:Baking department:Sponge mixers__________________Senior sweet mixers_____________Sweet mixers___________________Assembly sweet mixers__________Sirup mixers___________________Assistant assembly sweet mixers__Sponge department:Ovenmen______________________Peelers. ________________________Laminator operators, machinemen..Lead ovenmen__________________Take-out men__________________Laminator sheet feeders__________Stackers_______________________

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

City and classification

$1,000 40 $0,900

MINNEAPOLIS, MINN.—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement A—Continued Sweet department:Oven firemen_______________________.900 40 .800 Ovenmen____________________ ______

Ovftnmftii’R helpers and relief ..........880 40 .780 Panmen, hand_______________ ______
.850 40 .750 Icing department:Mixers, machinemen______________ ___.830 40 .730 Marshmallow men, experienced___

First 30 daysSecond 30 days____________________After 60 days_____________________Floormen, experienced__________ _____
First 30 davs___ _ _ _ _ _ _  __1.356 45 1.244 Second 30 days____________________1.244 45 1.133 After 60 days_____________________1.008 45 .897 Icing sandwich operators (women)

Checkers (women) ___.747 45 .680 Packers (chill room)__________________.809 45 .737 P ackers____________ ___ __________.871 45 .793 Fnroher operators (women).933 45 .850 Weighers and baggers (chill room).996 45 .907 Tray feeders (women)1.120 45 1.020 Miscellaneous girls___________________.900 45 (*) Inexperienced workers (men):First 30 days_____________________1.550 40 1.420 Second 30 days____________________After 60 days_____________________1.2901.390 4040 1.2601.2601.2601.200
1.200

Inexperienced workers (women):First 30 days_____________________1.390 40 Second 30 days____________________1.320 40 After 60 days_____________________
1.320 40 Packing department:

Wrapping-machine m en....  . . ......Stockroom helpers________________ __
Assistant stock clerks . . . . . . .1.260 40 1.130 Helpers:First 30 days_____________________1.280 40 1.150 Second 30 days _ _________ _____After 60 days_____________________1.140 40 1.030 Case sealers________________________
Floormen______ ___________________1.110 40 1.000 Sponge packers (cartons), checkers and relief (women)______________ _____1.0101.110 40 .9001.000 Sponge packers______________________40 Graham packers______________ ______
Sweet packers _ ___

.840.920
1.463866

40 .740.820
1.333

0 )1.1371.188

Carton formers, caddy stitchers, senior (women)__________________________40 Bundlers___________________________
45

Agreement B:Baking department:Machine captains_______ ____________45 Sponge and sweet mixers______________L2671.319 45 Peelers_____________________________45 Rollermen, sweet bakers____ _________
Drawmen, oven firemen _ .

1.6131.4531.393
40 1.4831.3231.263

Sweet ovenmen_____________________40 Sweet mixers’ helpers________________40 Flour dumpers, stackers, pan cleaners, feeders, sweepers___________________.948.9981.0481.0981.148

40 .833.888.938988

Dough feeders, conveyormen__________4040 Icing department:Mixers_____________________________40 Floormen____________ _________ _40 1.038 Women employees :
Working supervisors_______________Other help (after 1 year)____________

1.2701.2601.2151.1751.1551.080

40 1.0401.0301.005.965.945.925

Packing department:Machine set-up men_________________4040 Floormen, foremen (women)___________Sponge packers-_____________________40 Sweet packers. - __________ __ ______ _4040 Sample-room packers, bundlers, machine operators, scalers and weighers, closers, carton formers, stitchers.______ ____1.3501.3301.2151.2101.1601.1601.100

40404040
1.1201.1001.000980

Cellophane-bag girls._________________Inexperienced workers (men):First 30 days_____ ________________30—60 days_______________________404040
]950.950.925

Inexperienced workers (women):First 30 days______________________30-60 days-----------------------------------

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,275 40 $1,0451.215 40 1.0051.160 40 .9501.080 40 .925
1.215 40 1.0051.080 40 .915.940 40 .815.990 40 .8651.040 40 0)1.000 40 .865.850 40 .765.900 40 .815.950 40 (l ).980 40 0).960 40 .805.930 40 .775.910 40 .755.880 40 .725.825 40 .695.825 40 .695.795 40 .675

.900 40 .825.950 40 .8751.000 40 (0

.645 40 .600.695 40 .630.745 40 (l)
1.180 40 .9801.125 40 .9251.175 40 .965

.870 40 .765.900 40 .815.950 40 (01.115 40 .8851.000 40 .865

.960 40 .805.940 40 .785.940 40 .785.910 40 .755

.870 40 .715.870 40 .715
1.225 40 1.1251.195 40 1.0951.175 40 1.0751.125 40 1.0251.105 40 1.0051.075 40 .9051.050 40 .950
1.025 40 .9251.005 40 .905
1.105 40 1.005.975 40 .875

.975 40 .875.865 40 .765
1.005 40 .905.975 40 .875.915 40 .815.885 40 .785

.865 40 .765.835 40 .735

.925 40 .825.975 40 .875

.700 40 .600.750 40 .650
1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1, 1947.
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, July 1 ,1948  and July 19 1947—Continued

City and classification

NASHVILLE, TENN.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Mixers, ovenmen______________________Bench and maehinemen, dividermen, molder operators, bun-machine operators.Wrapping-machine operators----------Oven helpers and dumpers, checkers..Helpers:After 3 months---------------------------------Loaders and packers___________________Agreement B:Mixers, ovenmen_______________ ..^------Bench and maehinemen, reliefmen, divider- men; molders, wrapping-machine op­erators_____________________________Oven helpers and dumpers, checkers, set­off men____________________________Helpers:First 3 months______________________After 3 months________________ _____Wrapping-machine operators* helpers:After 3 months---------------------------------Crackers and cookies:Machine captains------------------------------------Reliefmen, panmen, scalers, weighers, forming-machine operators--------------------------------Ovenmen, peelers-in; sweet mixers---------------Rollermen______________________________Enrobermen____________________________Pan catchers and greasers_________________Peelers-out_____________________________Pan feeders and wipers_____________ _____Sponge mixers__________________________Dough feeders__________________________Hand bundler s, carton formers, filling-machineoperators_____________________________Packers (women):Sponge---------- ------------------------------------Sweet_________________________ - _____Receiving clerks_________________________

NEWARK, N. J.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Foremen, oven workers, dough mixers______Bench workers, second hands_____________Third hands____________________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Keymen (ovenmen)------------------------------Ovenmen, mixers______________________Keymen (checkers, cake), benchmen, dividers, molders, peelers, scalers, ovendumpers, mixers’ helpers, icing makers__Keymen (wrapping-machine operators),checkers (cake)_____________________Keymen (checkers, bread)______________Roll panners---------------------------------------Icing-machine operators, scalers’ and feeders’helpers____________________________Checkers (bread)---------------------------------Flour dumpers, sifters, machine helpers, pan greasers, stockmen, auxiliary workers.Cake dumpers________________________Packers (cake)________________________Sheers, wrappers, packers (bread)________Wrapping-machine operators (cake), ma­chine operators (women)_____________Pan workers (women)__________________leers (women)________________________Hand wrappers (women)_______________Agreement B:Bread department:Dough mixers, proof-box workers, oven­men_____________________________Pan dumpers, dividermen, molders, roll- machine operators, ingredient scalers, benchmen, maehinemen, dough mixers’helpers__________________________Keymen (wrapping machine)_________Checkers___________________________Pan greasers, flour dumpers, stockmen,bench second machine helpers_______Wrapping-machine helpers________ . . . .

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,110 40 $1,020
1.000 40 .9101.000 40 .880.895 40 .825

.840 40 .770.840 40 .770
1.110 40 1.020
1.000 40 .910

.895 40 .825

.785 40 .715.840 40 .770

.840 40 .770
1.140 40 1.050
1.000 40 .9301.070 40 .9801.020 40 .930.870 40 .800.880 40 .810.990 40 .900.880 40 .8101.110 40 1.020.920 40 .850

.710 40 .660

.820 40 .750.790 40 .720.920 40 .830

1.646 48 1.5421.479 48 1.3751.292 48 1.188
1.600 40 1.5001.550 40 1.450
1.430 40 1.330
1.390 40 1.2901.305 40 1.2051.300 40 1.200
1.250 40 1.1501.230 40 1.130
1.190 40 1.0901.190 40 1.0651.190 40 1.0601.165 40 1.065
1.115 40 1.0151.030 40 .930.970 40 .870.950 40 .850

1.585 40 1.485

1.465 40 1.3651.430 40 1.3301.265 40 1.165
1.225 40 1.1251.200 40 1.100

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

NEWARK, N. J.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement B—Continued Bread department—Continued Bread rankers $1,195 40 $1,095Hand wrappers (women) .985 40 .885Cake department:Ingredient scalers, scaling-machine op­erators___________________________ 1.465 40 1.365Depositor operators, helpers________ ,__ 1.285 40 1.185Cake dumpers, grease-machine operators, auxiliary workers__________________ 1.225 40 1.125Hand-wrappers (women)______________ .985 40 .885Hebrew shops:Foremen, ovenmen______________________ 2.067 45 2.000Second hands, mixers „  . 1.930 45 1.867Bread carriers, helpers _ . 1.267 45 1.200Crackers and cookies:Foremen, mixers, doughnut-machine operators Icing mixers, ovenmen _ ... 1.4501.430 4040 1.4501.430Ingredient scalers _ ____ 1.330 40 1.330Scaling-machine operators, grease-machine operators, cake-wrapping machine and fork­lift operators__________________________ 1.150 40 1.150Cake dumpers and feeders, depositor operators Receiving clerks, warehouse helpers . _ . . 1.1001.090 4040 1.1001.090Packers and helpers 1.065 40 1.065Auxiliary workers 1.060 40 1.060Checkers, hand icers. . . .900 40 .900Checkers,'wrappers, packers (women)_ .850 40 .850

NEW HAVEN, CONN.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Foremen___ ____________________________ 1.3201.2901.240

44
A A

1.2101.1801.130Assistant foremen, mixers, ovenmen A ABenchmen - ....Bread and cake—Machine shops: Bread:Foremen . _ . r 1.5351.4001.2901.2401.240 1.160

40AA 1.4301 OQ*Mixers______________________________ _ AA X ♦ ZuO1.1851.1351.135
Dividers, ovenmen, assistant mixers 4U404040
Molders, checkersWrappersHead packers . . . JL.UOO
Receiving clerks, wrapping-machine helpers, bench and machine helpers, pan greasers, pan rackers _ 1.1601.010 40AA 1.055QQKKnim girls . • VOO

Cake:Foremen _ . .... .. 1.3801.330 40AA 1.2401.190Dough mixers 4UAAOvenmen_____________________________ 1.2801.2101.1901.190 1.090 1.070

4UAA 1.0701.0801.050QQA
Ingredient scalers, icing mixers 404040AA
Depositors ............. _Receivers, stock clerks _ _Dumpers ♦ Vov QQAPan greasers, utilitymen (after 1 year) 4U
Women employees:leers, wrappers _ _ .840 40 .740

Hebrew shops:Bread:Foremen, ovenmen _ _ 1.8441.740 48
A ft

1.563
1 A*7QSecond hands _ _ 1 . 4 i 9

Cake:Foremen T ... 2.083 48 2.083
NEW ORLEANS, LA.

Bread and cake—Hand and machine shops: Foremen (men) 1.490 40 1.385Ovenmen, mixers, reliefmen____________ __ 1.190 40 1.085Benchmen, wrapping-machine operators, molders, dividers, roll-machine operators, cake depositors, maehinemen 1.090 40 .985Ingredientmen ..... .. ___ 1.040 40 .935Mixers’ helpers, flour blenders, checkers, ship­ping and receiving clerks, panners .980 40 .885Pan greasers, wrapping-machine helpers .870 40 .785Bakers’ helpers, crumb packers, rackers, hand wrappers __ _ _ r .810 40 .735Foremen (women) 1.000 40 .885Cake helpers; women icers, wrappers and packers (hand), pan greasers____________ .810 40 .735
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Table 13.-—Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, July 1, 1948 and July 1, J04?—Continued

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

NEW YORK, N. Y.
Bread and cake—Hand shops: Agreement A:First* hands, nven workers. $1,640 40 $1,540Second hands.______ __ __ ___ _____ __ 1.530 40 1.430Helpers._____ _____ ___ __ . . . . _______ 1.310 40 1.210Shippers and packers.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ___ 1.090 40 .990Shippers and packers (women) .925 40 .825Agreement B:First hands, overmen, m ixers............. . 1.695 40 1.5951.583 40 1.483Helpers________ ____ . . . . . . . . _. . . . . . 1.288 40 1.188Packers.._____ . . . __ . . . _____________ 1.188 40 1.088

Agreement C:Foremen___ _________ ______ __ . . . ___ 1.719 48 1.6251.594 48 1.500Third hands__________________________ 1.469 48 1.375Agreement D: 1.775 40 1.663Oven loaders and dumpers______________ 1.676 40 1.564Second hands_____ . . . ____ . . . ______ . . . 1.672 40 1.559Wrapping-machine operators.._. . . ______ 1.646 40 1.5331.576 40 1.404Miscellaneous workers.__. . . . . . _____ . . . 1.464 40 1.352Agreement E: 1.992 45 1.9921.858 45 1.8581.458 45 1.458Agreement F: 1.688 40 1.5631.625 40 1.5001.375 40 1.250Agreement G:Dough mixers, ovenmen__________ __. . . 1.750 40 1.650Benchmen______________ ___ _________ 1.650 40 1.550Cake and pastry—Hand shops:First hands__________. . . __ _______ . . . . 1.938 48 1.812Second hands_____________. . . . ___ ____ 1.813 48 1.687Frankfurter rolls—Hand shops:Mixers______ _ ______________________ 1.615 40 1.525Ovenmen ________ _____________ 1.540 40 1.450Bench hands and packers___  ________ 1.340 40 1.250Retail—Hand shops:First hands_________________________ . . . . 1.875 48 1.875Second hands_______________. . . . . _______ 1.750 48 1.750Third hands____________________________ 1.375 48 1.375Restaurants—Hand shops:First hands _____________ ___ ___ _______ 2.250 48 2.000Second hands____ ___________ ___ ______ 2.000 48 1.875Third hands___ _________________________ 1.625 48 1.500Cafeteria—Hand shops:First hands_____________________ _____ _ 2.250 48 1.875Second hands___________________________ 1.850 48 1.750Bread and cake-—Semi-machine shops:Foremen ______________________ 1.806 40 1.781Ovenmen, mixers________________________ 1.669 40 1.544Bench hands___________________________ 1.538 40 1.413Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Bread department:Mixers, ovenmen______. . . __________ 1.475 40 1.325Dividermen_________________________ 1.385 40 1.225Benchmen__________________________ 1.375 40 1.225Helpers, ingredient scalers, molder oper­ators____________________ ________ 1.325 40 1.175Oven loaders and dumpers____________ 1.295 40 1.145Flour dumpers______________________ 1.275 40 1.125Wrappers, head packers and checkers-----General helpers___ _______ __________ 1.2451.235 4040 1.0951.085Cake department:Mixers, ovenmen_________ __________ 1.455 40 1.355Depositors, ingredient, scalers__________ 1.355 40 1.205Benchmen__________________________ 1.355 40 1.190Fryers_____________________________ 1.355 40 1.188General helpers_____________________ 1.205 40 1.105Helpers (women)____________________ 1.000 40 .900Agreement B:Mixers_______________________________ 1.475 40 1.375Dividers, molders________ _____________ 1.375 40 1.275Oven loaders and dumpers______________ 1.335 40 1.225Mixers’ helpers________________________ 1.330 40 1.230Checkers_____________________________ 1.280 40 1.180Flour dumpers_________________ ____ _ 1.275 40 1.175Wrapping-machine operators____________ 1.250 40 1.155Pan greasers__________________________ 1.235 40 1.135Bakery helpers________________________ 1 215 40 1.115
1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1, 1947.

July 1, 1948 July 1, i 1947 ’
City and classification Rateperhour

Hours
week

Rateperhour
NEW YORK, N. Y.—Continued

Iread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement C:Mixers_______________________________ $1,479 40 $1,379Ovenmen_____________________________ 1.475 40 1.375Dividers_____________________________ 1.399 40 1.299Flour dumpers________________________ 1.382 40 1.282Molders______________________________ 1.341 40 1.241Oven dumpers________________________ 1.332 40 1.232Mixers’ helpers________________________ 1.331 40 1.231Bakery helpers________________________ 1.280 40 1.180Checkers_____________________________ 1.245 40 1.145Wrapping-maehine operators. __ _ 1.240 40 1.140Agreement D:Mixers_______________________________ 1.505 40 1.380Dividers_____________________________ 1.385 40 1.260Flour dumpers________________________ 1.345 40 1.220Mixers’ helpers, molders___"_____________ 1.325 40 1.200Oven loaders and dumpers_____ ________ 1.295 40 1.170Checkers_____________________________ 1.245 40 1.120Oven and bakery helpers, pan greasers____Wrapping-machine operators . 1.2351.205 4040 1.1101.080Agreement E:Mixers, ovenmen______________________ 1.375 40 1.325Dividermen___________________________ 1.285 40 1.235Mixers’ helpers, molder operators, ingre­dient scalers________________________ 1.225 40 1.175Oven loaders and oven dumpers_________ 1.225 40 1.145Flour dumpers________________________ 1.175 40 1.125Head wrappers and slicers, checkers______ 1.145 40 1.095General helpers_______________________ 1.135 40 1.085Packers______________________________ 1.105 40 1.055Agreement F:Mixers, ovenmen______________________ 1.475 40 1.375Dividermen___________________________ 1.385 40 1.285Benchmen____________________________ 1.375 40 1.275Mixers’ helpers, ingredient scalers, molder operators___________________________ 1.325 40 1.225Oven loaders and oven dumpers_________ 1.325 40 1.195Flour dumpers________________________ 1.275 40 1.175Head wrappers and slicers, checkers______ 1.245 40 1.145Packers, general helpers________________ 1.205 40 1.105Agreement G:Mixers, ovenmen______________________ 1.375 40 1.325Dividermen__________________________ 1.285 40 1.235Mixers’ helpers, ingredient scalers, molder operators___________________________ 1.225 40 1.175Oven loaders or oven dumpers___________ 1.195 40 1.145Flour dumpers________________________ 1.175 40 1.125Head slicers or wrappers______ _________ 1.145 40 1.095Checkers_____________________________ 1.145 40 1.088General helpers_______________________ 1.135 40 1.085Packers_____________________________ _ 1.105 40 1.055Agreement H:Ovenmen __ ____ _ ^ 1.488 40 1.388Dough mixers, shipping and receiving clerks. Dough mixers’ helpers__________________ 1.4751.425 4040 1.3751.325Dividermen___________________________ 1.388 40 1.288I ngredientmen________________________ 1.365 40 1.265Moldermen___________________________ 1.325 40 1.225Oven dumpers________________________ 1.285 40 1.185Wrapping-machine operators, flour dumpers. General bake-shop helpers______________ 1.2751.250 4040 1.1751.150Packers______________________________ 1.200 40 1.100Agreement I:Tray-oven operators___________________ 1.375 40 (0Mixers_______________________________ 1.365 40 C1)Scaling-machine operators______________ 1.340 40 (0Confectioners_________________________ 1.335 40 (*)Ovenmen_____________________________ 1.315 40 (i)Icing mixers__________________________ 1.305 40 0 )Depositor operators, ring makers, flour blenders____________________________ 1.295 40 C1)
<j>Ingredient scalers, kitchen helpers, bench hands_____________________ ________ 1.275 40Receiving clerks_______________________ 1.225 40Packers and helpers, pan greasers________ 1.190 40 (J)General helpers (women)_______________ .985 40 0 )Agreement J :Assistant foremen, bread_______________ 1.513 40 1.413Assistant foremen, cake________________ 1.513 40 1.388Dough mixers and ovenmen, bread_______ 1.483 40 1.383Dough mixers, cake, cooks______________ 1.475 40 1.355

Muffin platemen________________ ______ 1.408 40 1.308Jelly-doughnut-machine helpers__________ 1.405 40 C1)Dividermen___________________________ 1.385 40 1.285
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T able 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in the bakery trades in  selected cities, Ju ly 1 ,1948  and Judy 1,1947—Continued

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947 July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

City and classification Rateperhour
Hoursperweek

Rateperhour

NEW YORK, N. Y.—Continued NEW YORK, N. Y —Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement J—ContinuedDividers__  _ __ $1,3851.375 40 $1,2831.275

Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement P—Continued Checkers $1,1581.145 40 $1,158Benchmen, bread _ ..... 40 Oven feeders and dumpers____________ 40 1.145Bench hands, cake _ ... 1.375 40 1.255 Flour dumpers________________ _____ 1.125 40 1.125Dough mixers’ helpers__  _ ______ _ 1.325 40 1.225 Head wrappers and packers___________ 1.095 40 1.095Ingredient scalers, cake _ _ _ 1.325 40 1.205 General helpers, pan greasers__________ 1.085 40 1.085Shipping and receiving clerks _ _ _ 1.298 40 1.198 Machine cleaners..................... . .......... 1.065 40 1.065Head checkers, bread__________________ 1.278 40 1.178 Agreement Q: Bread:Flour dumpers, bread__________________ 1.275 40 1.175Doughnut-machine helpers. _ __  ____ 1.270 40 1.169 Oven tenders_______________________ 1.480 40 1.3601 Scaling-machine helpers. ___ __________ 1.258 40 1.158 Mixers_____________________________ 1.420 40 1.300Bread checkers, wrapping-machine oper­ators_____  _ Dividermen_________________________ 1.370 40 1.2501.238 40 1.138 Oven helpers, blenders, panners 1.320 40 1.200Bench and machine helpers, bread , . 1.235 40 1.135 Checkers___________________________ 1.300 40 1.180Packers, helpers . ~ ' 1.188 40 1.088 Flour handlers, floormen______________ 1.270 40 1.150Agreement K:Tray-oven operators , .. Bread wrappers_____________________ 1.250 40 1.1301.375 40 1.260 Agreement R: Cake:Oven operators _ r __ _ . 1.375 40 1.200Mixers I______________________________ 1.365 40 1.250 Foremen 1.850 40 1.750Mixers’ helpers________________________ 1.365 40 1.200 Shipping foremen____________________ 1.500 40 1.400Dividermen___________________________ 1.335 40 1.220 Mixers, ovenmen____________________ 1.475 40 1.355Tray-oven operators' helpers____________ 1.325 40 1.210 Depositor operators__________________ 1.385 40 1.205Depositors___________ *________________ 1.325 40 1.180 Icing mixers________________________ 1.375 40 1.275Dough brake operators r, . _ _ 1.315 40 1.220 Ingredient scalers____________________ 1.325 40 1.205Icing makers. _1_______________________ 1.305 40 1.200 Oven dumpers______________________ 1.295 40 1.185Ring makers__________________________ 1.295 40 1.180 Checkers___________________________ 1.240 40 1.140Blenders_____________________________ 1.295 40 1.160 Packers, helpers_____________________ 1.235 40 1.105Kitchen operators_____________________ 1.275 40 1.190 Receiving clerks_____________________ 1.220 40 1.120Benchmen, finishers, scalers 1.275 40 1.160 Wrapping-machine operators _ ..... 1.010 40 .910Packers, pan greasers__________________ 1.190 40 1.050 Helpers (women) _ 1.000 40 .900Foremen (women)_____________________ 1.165 40 1.050 Agreement S: Bread:General helpers (women ) .985 40 .870Agreement L:Cakes, pies, cookies: Mixers, peelers, ovenmen 1.483 40 1.383Dividers___________________________ 1.385 40 1.285Ovenmen__________ _____ ___ ___ __ 1.475 40 1.370 Molders, mixers’ helpers, ingredient scalers. _ _ ______Mixers____________  _ _ _ 1.475 40 1.320 1.325 40 1.225Benchmen__________________________ 1.375 40 1.275 Oven loaders and dumpers _ _________ _ 1.295 40 1.195Icing makers________________________ 1.375 40 1.200 Checkers___________________________ 1.278 40 1.175Cookers_______ _ _ 1.375 40 1.190 Flour dumpers 1.275 40 1.175Checkers___________________________ 1.285 40 1.180 General helpers_____________________ 1.215 40 1.115Sweet-yeast men____________________ 1.275 40 1.175 Slicers, wrappers, packers, key slicers___Agreement T:Bread department:Mixers, ovenmen _ _ _ _
1.205 40 1.105Packers, floormen___________________ 1.245 40 1.130Helpers____________________________ 1.235 40 1.090Wrappers and icers (women). ....... 1.000 40 .900 1.475 40 1.375Agreement M: Benchmen, dividermen 1.388 40 1.288Cake: Molder operators, mixers’ helpers______ 1.325 40 1.225Ovenmen, dough mixers. 1.475 40 1.355 Oven feeders and dumpers, pan greasers. Checkers, head slicers, bread wrappers... Rack pushers, helpers
1.295 40 1.195Icing makers________________________ 1.375 40 1.275 1.245 40 1.145Dough scalers____________  _ _ _ _ 1.325 40 1.205 1.235 40 1.135Checkers, shippers___________________ 1.285 40 1.185 Wrappers (restaurant). ___________ 1.215 40 1.115General helpers_____________________ 1.235 40 1.105 Cake department:Mixers, o v e n m e n ____ - -Cookers____________________________ 1.215 40 1.105 1.475 40 1.368Women workers_____________________ 1.000 40 .900 Depositors, dough scalers, ingredient scalers___________________________Agreement N : 1.385 40 1.205Bread department: Icing mixers________________________ 1.375 40 1.275Ovenmen___________________________ 1.380 40 1.330 Oven feeders and delivery . . . 1.285 40 1.185Mixers_____________________________ 1.350 40 1.250 General helpers _ 1.235 40 1.105Stockmen__________________________ 1.300 40 1.250 Agreement U: Protein bread: Head ovenmenDividers, molders, oven helpers, panners, benchmen, general helpers 1.250 40 1.150 1.525 40 1.425Mixers’ helpers______________________ 1.150 40 1.130 Mixers ............  .... . .......  ̂ _ 1.475 40 1.375Cake department: Dividermen, bread 1.425 40 1.325Mixers___________________ __ 1.350 40 1.300 Dividermen and platemen, English muffins____Ovenmen___________________________ 1.250 40 1.200 1.408 40 1.308Icing, mixers, icers, decorators_________ 1.250 40 1.150 Molder operators, bread 1.350 40 1.250Benchmen__________________________ 1.180 40 1.100 Mixers’ helpers, ingredient scalers 1.325 40 1.225Stockmen__________________________ 1.150 40 1.120 Roundermen, English muffins 1.300 40 1.200Doughnut men, decorators’ helpers_____ 1.150 40 1.100 Flour handlers, bread wrappers 1.275 40 1.175Oven helpers________________________ 1.150 40 1.050 Receiving clerks. . . . 1.258 40 1.158Icers (women)______________________ 1.100 40 .900 Pan greasers, bread rackers 1.235 40 1.135Pan washers________________________ .950 40 .900 Box carriers, general helpers, packers, shippers_____ _ _ _ _Wrappers, fruit-room workers _ .950 40 .850 1.225 40 1.125Agreement 0 :Bread—Wholesale:Foremen _ . , t . T .........

Helpers (women). 1.050 40 .950
1.950 40 1.850 Agreement V:Cake only:Foremen__________ ____  ___ __Dough mixers, ovenmen . 1.750 40 1.650 1.700 40 1.625Dividermen, benchmen 1.650 40 1.550 Ovenmen, mixers__ __  _ _ 1.550 40 1.475Miscellaneous workers________________ 1.070 40 .990 Bench hands . 1.425 40 1.325Agreement P:Bread and doughnuts:Mixers_____________________________

Helpers____________________________ 1.300 40 1.225
1.355 40 1.355 Agreement W :Mixers, benchmen________ _ 1.520 40 1.420Dividers___________________________ 1.235 40 1.235 Second class packers, helpers____ 1.120 40 1.020Mixers’ helpers, molders______________ 1.175 40 1.175 Third class packers____________________ 1.020 40 .920
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, Ju ly 1 ,1948 and July 1 ,1947—Continued

July 1,, 1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

NEW YORK, N. Y.—Continued
Pie and pastry:ti Foremen_______________________________ $1,600 40 $1,600

First hands _ . . . . . . . . . . 1.425 40 1.425
Second hands or mixers . __  _ 1.300 40 1.300
Third hands.. . . 1.200 40 1.200Helpers _ __ 1.025 40 1.025Doughnuts only:Agreement A:

Assistant foremen ___  _ 1.388 40 1.388Mixers, cruller fryers, cooks___________ 1.355 40 1.355
Benchmen.....  * , , . _ 1.255 40 1.255
Ingredient sealers 1.205 40 1.205Doughnut-machine operators__________ 1.169 40 1.169
Checkers, helpers. * 1.158 40 1.158
Packers, sngarers_______________ ________ 1.088 40 1.088Agreement B f
Machine operators. ....  ...... 1.320 40 1.200
Mixers, shippers, helpers r _ 1.170 40 1.050
Box makers * T..*_1 _______ 1.055 40 .850Packers, belt attendants; after 1 year___
Belt attendants, less than 1 year ,, . .980.950 4040 .875.875
Packers, beginners_________ * ___________ .950 40 .850Agreement C:~Foremen_________ - ___________ ____ 2.570 40 2.520
Bench hands .. ___ 1.470 40 1.400Packers, helpers_______________ _____ 1.070 40 1.000Checkers, packers, wrappers (women)-----Agreement D:Foremen. _______________ ______ _

.970
1.420

40
40

.870
1.300

Machine operators „ . „ _ 1.320 40 1.200
Foremen (women)  ̂ .. „ 1.200 40 1.080
Helpers , , ___________ „ 1.170 40 1.050
Assistant foremen (women) , 1.150 40 1.030
Packers, after 1 year__ .980 40 .850
Packers, less than 1 year .950 40 .850Hebrew—Machine shops:Agreement A:

First hands _... , r .. , , 2.000 42 2.000Second hands___________________________ 1.857 42 1.857Helpers__  ________ ___ ____________ 1.429 42 1.429Agreement B:
First hands „, _ ___ ___  r 1.992 45 1.992
Second hands 1.858 45 1.858
Helpers _ Mf . T _ „ „ r r r ____ 1.458 45 1.458Hebrew—Hand shops:Agreement A:
Foremen, first hands _ _ 2.344 48 2.125Swingmen jobbers___________________ _ 2.281 48 2.063
Second hands, third hands 2.219 48 2.000Agreement B:
First, hands, ovenmen . .... 2.000 45 2.000Second hands______________________ _______ 1.867 45 1.867Third hands__________________________ 1.467 45 1.467Agreement C:First hands, ovenmen___________________ 1.875 48 1.875Second hands_______________ _____________ 1.750 48 1.750
Third hands, helpers , _ 1.375 48 1.375Agreement D:Ovenmen, mixers________ ______ _________ 1.719 48 1.625
Bench hands .............. .. 1.594 48 1.500Third hands__________________________ 1.469 48 1.385Agreement E:Foremen, first hands.._____ ____. . . . . . __ 1.963 40 1.838
Mixers, ovenmen . _ 1.900 40 1.775Second hands____________________________ _ 1.800 40 1.675
Helpers in traveling-oven shops 1.638 40 1.513Third hands (helpers)__________________ 1.575 40 1.450Bohemian shops:Large shops:First hands___________________________ 1.750 40 31.650Scalers_____________ _____ __. . . . ____ 1.700 40 31.600Second hands_________________________ 1.650 40 *1.555
Helpers, wrappers, packers, slicers ... 1.070 40 1.020Small shops:First hands_____ ___________ ____ ______ 1.750 40 *1.650Second hands_____________. . . _________ 1.650 40 *1.555French shops:Bread:Agreement A:Day work:First hands_______________________ 1.669 40 1.544Bench hands------------------------------------- 1.538 40 1.413
35-hour week on July 1( 1947.

City and classification
July 1,1948 July 1, 1947

Rateperhour
Hoursperweek

Rateperhour
NEW YORK, N. Y.—Continued

French shops—Continued Bread—Continued Agreement B:Day work:Foremen_______Second hands___Third hands____Italian shops:Day work:First hands_________Second hands_______Polish shops:First hands___________Mixers, ovenmen______Second hands_________Helpers--------------Scandinavian shops:Foremen (day)___Second hands____Bench hands (day). Helpers_________
NORFOLK, YA.

Bread and cake:Mixers, scalers_________________Oven supervisors________________Truck loaders__________________Wrapping-machine setters________Molder operators, divider operators.Flour blenders__________________Oven feed and delivery__________Mixers] helpers_________________Wrapping-machine feeders_______Bakery helpers:First 60 days_________________After 60 days________________Roll baggers:First 60 days_________________After 60 days________________Cleaners, men:First 60 days-------------------------After 60 days________________Cleaners, women:First 60 days_________________After 60 days_________________
OAKLAND, CALIF.

$1,6901.6431.595
1.5001.250
1.9631.9001.8001.575
1.6251.5831.5421.250

1.2101.1101.0201.010.960.915.935.885.885
.785.835
.630.680
.685.730
.680

Bread—Hand shops:Foremen, ovenmen----------------------------------Bench hands___________________ ________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Foremen, dough mixers, ovenmen---------------Dividers, molders, roll-machine operators____Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:Machine captains, mixing supervisors_____Ovenmen_____________________________Head icing mixers, mixers----------------------Laminator men-----------------------------------Enrobermen---------------- _---------------------Wax and cellophane-machine operators___Icing helpers---------------------------------------Shippers, receivers_____________________Flour dumpers------------------------------------Dough feeders-------------------------------------Women assemblers_____________________Floormen-------------------------------------------Marshmallow women__________________Women tally clerks____________________Women machine carton formers, package-machine operators------ ----------------- -----Women supervisors, working-------------------Sugar wafer ovenmen, scalers and weighers, filling-machine operators, sponge pack­ers, wrappers, icing helpers, bundleweighers, carton formers (women)______Sweet packers (women)________________Agreement B:Mixing supervisors, machine captains--------Mixers, peelers, ovenmen, cuttermen, re-liefmen____________________________Rollermen____________________________

1.7301.570
1.8401.750
1.5451.4901.3751.4101.3601.3301.3051.2701.2201.1901.1801.0901.030.995

.980.955

.920.900
1.655
1.6001.520

42 $1,45242 1.40542 1.357
48 1.50048 1.250
40 1.83840 1.77540 1.67540 1.450
48 1.50048 1.45848 1.41748 1.146

40 1.15040 1.05040 .96040 .95040 .90040 .85540 .87540 .82540 .825
40 .72540 .775
40 .57040 .620
40 .62540 .670
40 .57040 .620

42 1.68342 1.524
38 1.72038 1.630
40 1.40540 1.35040 1.23540 1.27040 1.22040 1.19040 1.16540 1.13040 1.08040 1.05040 1.04040 .95040 .89040 .855
40 .84040 .815

40 .78040 .760
40 1.545
40 1.49040 1.410
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, July l t 1948 and Judy 1, 1947—Continued

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

OAKLAND, CALIF.—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement B—ContinuedMixers’ helpers, oven drawmen $1,485 40 $1,375Wax-paper-machine operators___________ 1.440 40 1.330Sweet dough feeders, pan cleaners__ 1.405 40 1.295Receivers, shippers, assemblers ........ 1.380 40 1.270Sponge stackers_______________________ 1.330 40 1.220Flour dumpers________________________ 1.300 40 1.190Wrapping-machine helpers______________ 1.290 40 1.180Benchmen_________ 1________ ________ 1.200 40 1.090Hand bundlers, carton formers, scalers, 1.030 40 .920Women:Working supervisors_________________ 1.130 40 1.020Sponge packers______________ _______ 1.030 40 .920Sweet packers__-____________ _______ 1.010 40 .900Agreement "C:Ovenmen, machinemen mixers________ __ 1.695 40 1.575Mixers’ helpers, reliefmen_______________ 1.525 40 1.405Cellophane^ or wax-wrapping-machine op­erators. _________________________ __ 1.490 40 1.370Head shipping clerks___________________ 1.455 40 1.335Shippers and receivers__________________ 1.420 40 1.300Floor women_________________________ 1.120 40 1.050Icing women, sweet packers, weighers, car­ton and caddy foremen, wrappers and bundlers, relief girls, stickers, cellophane- machine operators________________ __ 1.020 40 .950Agreement D:

Raking supervisors _ _ 1.990 40 1.670Mixing supervisors, machine captains___._ 1.700 40 1.580Mixers, reliefmen, head icing mixers______ 1.640 40 1.520Mixers’ helpers, bakers, rollermen, oven helpers, wrapping-machine set-up men, oven feeders, icing helpers_____________ 1.490 40 1.370Dough feeders, pan feeders, fig grinders, table feeders, cellophane-bag-machine operators, rack and pan men, jelly- andmarshmallow-men’s helpers, cleaners------Floormen____________________________ 1.3401.290 4040 1.2201.170Women:W orking supervisors_________________ 1.220 40 1.150Sweet packers, weighers and baggers, cellophane-bag formers, tally clerks, inspectors, enrobers________________ 1.020 40 .950Assistant foremen____________________ 1.020 40 .950
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.

Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Foremen__________________ ___ ______ 1.525 40 1.425Ovenmen, mixers, icing mixers___________ 1.375 40 1.275Bench and machinemen________________ 1.275 40 1.175Cake depositors_______________________ 1.275 40 1.175Scalers_______________________________ 1.250 40 1.150Foremen of wrapping department________ 1.225 40 1.125Checkers (bread or cake)_______________ 1.100 40 1.000
Wrapping-machine operators 1.125 40 1.025First foremen (women)_________________ 1.150 40 1.050
Second foremen (women) . 1.050 40 .950Cake wrapping-machine operators________ 1.025 40 .925Cake icers, hand wrappers, labelers, boxers- Agreement B:Foremen_____________________________

.925
1.452

40
42

.825
1.357Bench and machinemen________________ 1.214 42 1.119

Wrapping-machine operators_.T 1.071 42 .976Crackers and cookies:Mixing supervisors, machine captains_______ 1.225 40 1.225
..... 1.175 40 1.175Icing head mixers_______________________ 1.165 40 1.165

Bakers, oven-firemen 1.145 40 1.145
Rollermen, ovenmen 1.125 40 1.125Mixers’ helpers, dough feeders 1.075 40 1.075Baking supervisors, stackers _ 1.025 40 1.025Pan feeders and cleaners__________________ 1.005 40 1.005Extra helpers___________________ __ ____ .975 40 .975
Working supervisors (women) .925 40 .925Sponge packers (women), tally clerks, form­ing maehine operators .875 40 .875Pan dumpers, scalers and weighers, carton formers, sweet packers and hand bundlers (women), machine operators_____________ .855 40 .855

City and classification

OMAHA, NEBR.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Working foremen_______________________Cake decorators________________________Dough mixers, ovenmen__________________Cake mixers____________________________Benchmen_________________________ ____Machinemen___________________________Ingredient scalers_______________________Dough-room helpers_____________________Checkers_______________________________Oven dumpers______________________ _Pan greasers___________________________Bake-shop helpers and packers:After I  year__________________________Stockmen______________________________Hand wrappers and icers (women):After 1 year__________________________Coolermen_____ _______________________Women cake-machine operators, twisters andpanners, wrapping-machine operators_____Crackers and cookies:Baking department:Machine captains_____________________Ovenmen____________________________Reliefmen____________________________Peelers-in, rollermen___________________Edgers, drawmen_____________________Pan loaders, take-out men, pan feeders andgreasers___________________________Flour dumpers, utility mixers and helpers- - Mixing department:Head mixers__________________________No. 2 mixers_________________________Dough-up men___________ ____________Assemblymen_________________________Sponge setters____ __ _____ ___________Mixers’ helpers, assemblers’ helpers----------Icing department:Machinemen, mixers----------------------------Women helpers__________________ _____Relief women_________________________Shipping department:Head stockmen, head car loaders, head loadassemblymen, checkers, labelers-----------Order fillers________________________Packing department:Machine operators-------------------------------Machine operators’ helpers--------------------Paper-cutting-machine operators-------------Casers_______________________________Relief women_____________ ____ ___ . . .Women helpers-----------------------------------Receiving and storage department:Head stockmen-----------------------------------Helpers______________________________Pie and pastry:Pie mixers_____________ ________________Working foremen (women)_______________Fruit cookers___________________________Miscellaneous helpers------------------------------Pie fillers and wrappers---------------------------

PEORIA, ILL.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Foremen_______________________________Ovenmen, mixers_______________________Benchmen______________________________Hand icers (women)--------------------------------Bread and cake—Machine shops:Foremen_______________________________Ovenmen, spongers---------------------------------Benchmen, machine operators-------------------Oven loaders and dumpers, ingredientmen----Dividermen, molders, roll-machine operators,twisters, bread panners____________Shipping and receiving clerks--------------Men workers:Wrapping-machine set-up operators—Bake-shop helpers________________Wrapping-machine feeders and take-off men. Men workers (first 2 weeks):Wrappers________________________Bake-shop workers------------------------Hand wrappers (women)_____________

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,490 40 $1,3901.450 40 1.3501.350 40 1.2501.300 40 1.2001.280 40 1.1801.260 40 1.1601.250 40 1.1501.170 40 1.0701.170 40 1.0701.170 40 1.070.940 40 .840
1.050 40 .9501.050 40 .950

.860 40 .7601.000 40 .900

.940 40 .840
1.180 40 1.0601.140 40 1.0401.100 40 1.0001.080 40 .9801.020 40 .920
1.000 40 .9001.000 40 .920
1.130 40 1.0001.080 40 0)1.080 40 .9801.050 40 .9401.050 40 .9501.000 40 .890
1.090 40 .990.840 40 .700.800 40 .730
1.040 40 .9301.010 40 .910
1.050 40 .9501.020 40 .920.950 40 .850.900 40 .800.830 40 .730.800 40 .700
1.070 40 .9401.000 40 .900
1.300 40 1.2001.130 40 1.0301.100 40 1.000.940 40 .840.860 40 .760

1.302 48 1.2081.177 48 1.0421.115 48 .979.885 48 .885
1.600 40 1.5081.470 40 1.3831.400 40 1.3081.470 40 1.380
1.400 40 1.3101.200 44 1.100
1.200 44 1.1001.080 44 .9851.040 44 .935

.970 44 .8851.040 44 .935.970 44 .885
1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1, 1947.
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, July 1 ,1948 and July 1, 1947—Continued

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

PHILADELPHIA, PA.
Bread and cake— Machine shops: Agreement A:Head ovenmen $1,450 40 $1,320

Cfl-ke decorators, pool-oven men . .  _. 1.375 40 1.245
Dough and icing miters __ 1.350 40 1.220Bench and machinemen, steam-box tenders,

ingredient scalers  ̂T1 T r n, r _ . 1.310 40 1.180
Traveling-oven feeders and delivery men__Bread coolers, mixers’ helpers, dough 

punchers. _ _ ,

1.285
1.260

40
40

1.155
1.130

Route and pastry packers, bread wrappers
and packers r .. . 1.225 40 1.095

Flour pilers, dumpers, baking helpers, stock­
room helpers, pan greasers 1.145 40 1.045

Wrappers and icers (women) _ r . .885 40 .810
Agreement B:Tray- and traveling-oven supervisors, oil- oven men, reel- and rotary-oven men, 

mixers and icing makers 1.315 40 1.185
Tray- and traveling-oven feeders, delivery 

m en . . 1.265 40 1.135
Tenders, depositor operators, ingredient sca le rs .____ ______________________ 1.225 40 1.095
Mixers* helpers . T , 1.190 40 1.060Flour blenders, wrapping-machine oper­

ators, routo packers , r, __ r .... 1.165 40 1.035Reel-oven helpers, machine truckers, pilers, handlers, roll baggers, wrappers, pan greasers, general helpers 1.060 40 .960
Floorladies. . . . . r 1.025 40 .925
Wrappers and icers (women) _ r. r_ .845 40 .745

Agreement C:
Hoad shippers, overseers r _ M r 1.390 40 1.390
Shippers, receivers r , T r . r , .r r 1.315 40 1.315Traveling- and tray-oven operators, head cake decorators, mixers, inventory stock-

men 1.305 40 1.305
Steam-box tenders. 1.265 40 1.265Decorators, oven feeders, delivery men___Divider operators, molaermen, greasing- machine operators, icing- and depositor- machine operators, roll dividers, ingre­

dient. scalers _ _ _

1.255

1.215

40

40

1.255

1.215
Mixers* helpers_________ ____________ _____ _ 1.180 40 1.180Fan-washing-machine operators, wrapping- machine operators, bread selectors, flour blenders, assemblers, National wrapping- machine operators (cake and sweet goods).
Rack washers . _

1.1551.130 4040 1.1551.130General baking helpers, rackers, cutters, carton makers. ____ __ _____ 1.080 40 1.080Women employees : 
Working supervisors 1.200 40 1.150
Hand icers , .r . .885 40 .885Agreement D:

Working foremen _ 1.350 40 1.250Dough mixers, ovenmen, ingredient scalers. 
Henchmen. _ _ .

1.2501.150 4040 1.1501.050Depositor operators, icing- and cutting-ma­chine operators, shippers, stock clerks,
wrapping-machine operators 1.130 40 1.030

Pan greasers* helpers 1.000 40 .900
Floorladies _ . . .. .850 40 .800
Wrappers and icers (women). . . , .795 40 .745Pie and pastry: Agreement A:
Working foremen 1.444 40 1.314First hands _ _ _ _______________ 1.400 40 1.270
Second hands „ - 1.310 40 1.180Packers l i r . , , „ r . 1.225 40 1.095Third h an d s_________________________ 1.145 40 1.045Agreement B:Working fo rem en_ __ ____ __ ________ 1.350 40 1.200Head order packers, ovenmen, cooks, dough

and custard mixers 1.200 40 1.100Floorladies _ __ ____________ . . . . 1.115 40 1.015Washing-machine men, order packers, cook helpers, ovenmen’s helpers, ingredient scalers___ _________________ ________ 1.100 40 1.000Toppers, fillers, pie makers, shell m akers... Dish washers, helpers, wrappers, utilitymen and cleaners ____ -
. 1.050 

.925
40
40

.950

.875Pie wrappers, crown makers— -------------- . .795 40 .745

City and classification
July 1,1948

Hoursperweek

July 1, 1947
Rateperhour

PHILADELPHIA, PA.—Continued
Hebrew shops:Bread and cake:Foremen, ovenhands___________________Second hand dough mixers---------------------Third hand helpers____________________Fourth hands_________________________Cake only:First hands, foremen___________________Second hands, dough mixers_____________Auxiliary workers_____________________Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:Sponge and sweet baking:Head mixers, sponge_________________Sweet and sponge mixers, machine cap­tains____________________________Peelers__________________________ . . .Bakers (reel or travel)_______________Rollermen__________________________Drawmen__________________________Sweet mixers’ helpers________________Ovenmen, gas_______________________Oven firemen, stackers_______________Pan cleaners, feeders (fast)___________Pan cleaners, feeders (slow) panmen,spray-machine operators____________Packing and icing department:Tally clerks________________ _________Supplymen_________________________Tang, mixing icing helpers, paste makers.Stockmen__________________________Icing department tallymen___________Scalers and weighers_________________Floormen__________________________Women employees:Working supervisors_______________Other packers____________________General packing, machine operators... Second class packers, carton formers. __ Agreement B:Mixing department:Dough mixers_______________________Dough mixers’ helpers, assemblers______Mixing room helpers_________________Bake house:Machinemen------------------------------------Ovenmen__________________________Dough rollers_______________________Reliefmen__________________________Helpers____________________________Stockroom packing materials:Supervisors_________________________Stockmen__________________________Paper-cutting-machine operators, dump­ers______________________________Packing material helpers, wrapping- department helpers, conveyor workers. Icing, wrapping, and packing department:Machinemen_______________________Set-up men_________________________Receivers, loaders___________________Mixers____________________________Wrapping-department helpers_________Working supervisors (women)_________Packers, bundlers, weighers, stitchers, inspectors, hand carton formers, help­ers, machine operators, sugarers, stockers, baggers and crimpers of ladyfingers___________________________Icing room and feeding magazine, mis­cellaneous wrapping departments (wo­men)_________________________Agreement C:Machine captains, sponge and sweet-doughmixers__________________________Icing mixers___________________ ___Rollermen_________________________Drawmen, mixers’ helpers___________Panmen (out)______________________Supplymen_______________________Stockroom men____________________Sandwich depositor operators________

$1,867 45 $1,8671.800 45 1.8001.667 45 1.6671.200 45 1.200
1.289 45 1.2891.156 45 1.156.934 45 .934

1.320 40 1.220
1.295 40 1.1951.270 40 1.1701.270 40 1.1451.200 40 1.1001.180 40 1.0801.170 40 1.0701.160 40 1.0601.150 40 1.0501.120 40 1.020
1.090 40 .990
1.200 40 1.1001.170 40 1.0701.120 40 1.0201.100 40 1.0001.070 40 .9701.060 40 .9601.050 40 .950
1.020 40 .920.960 40 .860.930 40 .830.900 40 .800

1.295 40 1.1951.170 40 1.0701.095 40 .995
1.295 40 1.1951.245 40 1.1451.200 40 1.1001.185 40 1.0851.095 40 .995
1.315 40 1.2151.295 40 1.195
1.145 40 1.045
1.095 40 .995
1.295 40 1.1951.265 40 1.0651.200 40 1.1001.170 40 1.0701.165 40 1.0651.040 40 .925

.940 40 .840

. .940 40 .840

. 1.290 40 1.1901.200 40 1.1001.190 40 1.090. 1.160 40 1.060. 1.140 40 1.040. 1.130 40 1.030. 1.120 40 1.020, 1.110 40 1.010
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T able 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, Ju ly 1 ,1948  and Ju ly 1 ,1947—Continued

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rate

hour
Hoursperweek

Rateperhour
PHILADELPHIA, PA.—Continued

Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement C—Continued Women employees:Set-up supervisors, wrapping-machine operators _ _ _ $1,110 40 $1,010.910Working supervisors. 1.010 40Packers, sponge .930 40 .830Packers and bundlers .905 40 .805
PHOENIX, ARIZ.

Bread and cake—Hand shops: Foremen 1.493 44 1.409Mixers, ovenmen r r _ 1.398 44 1.318Machine and bench hands.. _ .. 1.301 44 1.227Distribution foremen rr T 1.252 44 1.182Shipping clerks rr r T TTTir 1.060 44 1.000Pan washers and greasers .867 44 .818Wrappers:First 6 months.Trr .867 44 .818After 6 months .964 44 .909Wrapping-machine operators , Trr 1.157 44 1.091Bread and cake—Machine shops: Baking department:Foremen. . .. r ,__ 1.670 40 1.550Dough mixers, ovenmen ...... 1.570 40 1.450Machinemen, bench hands .. _ _ 1.450 40 1.350Pan washers, etc. .980 40 .900Wrapping department: 1.400 40 1.300Machine operators 1.300 40 1.200Machine helpers:"First. S months . r .930 40 .850Second 3 months _ ,_ .980 40 .900Thereafter 1.080 40 1.000Flour dumpers _ ____ _____ ____ 1.080 40 1.000Checkers and shipping clerks _ 1.200 40 1.100
PITTSBURGH, PA.

Bread and cake—Hand shops: Foremen ___  ^ 1.470 40 1.370Ovenmen _ 1.370 40 1.270Dough mixers, henchmen Tr r n 1.320 40 1.220Helpers r ...... 1.200 40 1.110Wrappers and icers .920 40 .850Bread and cake—Machine shops:Working foremen _ 1.470 40 1.370Mixers, ovenmen, ingredient scalers, cookers.. Molders, dividers, benchmen, machine hands, bread panners_________________________
1.370
1.320

40
40

1.270
1.220Oven feeders, dum pers.................... 1.260 40 1.170Mixers’ helpers, bake-shop helpers _ 1.200 40 1.110Packers and loaders 1.200 40 1.100Checkers and shipping clerks, wrapping-ma­chine operators____ __________________ 1.150 40 1.060Wrapping-machine helpers 1.110 40 1.030Miscellaneous helpers . 1.060 40 .980Hebrew shops:Bread:Ovenmen, first hands r r 1.667 48 1.625Mixers, second hands 1.604 48 1.563Third hands, bench hands ............... . 1.521 48 1.479Cake:First hands _ T . 1.604 48 1.563Second hands 1.521 48 1.479Unskilled help:Shippers, bread wrappers. _ _ .958 48 .896Stock handlers _ .885 48 .823Pan greasers, bread r r .... .854 48 .792Wrappers (women). .708 48 .646Women dumpers, cake wrappers, icers and packers .688 48 .646Bread and cake—Retail shops:Foremen , 1.729 48 1.688Dough mixers_____________ ______ __ 1.667 48 1.625Benchmen. . r r _ __ 1.583 48 1.542.875 48 .813H in fk e n  (women) ______________ .708 48 .646Crackers and cookies: Agreement A:Infixing supervisors rr r  r 1.415 40 1.315Mjxers and machine captains r rTI T 1.365 40 1.265Peelers, head icing mixers____ . . . . . . . . . . . 1.285 40 1.185

City and classification

PITTSBURGH, PA.—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement A—ContinuedRollermen__________________________Oven firemen________ _______________Ovenmen____________________________Flour dumpers________________________Cuttermen, reliefmen__________________Enrobermen, jelly and marshmallow men... Dough feeders, pan cleaners and feeders,pan dumpers_______________________Drawmen____________________________Machine set-up men, floormen__________Women workers:Working supervisors_________________Sponge packers.____________________Filling-machine operators_____________Machine operators__________________Forming-machine operators, sweet pack­ers, hand bundlers, carton formers,scalers, weighers____ ___________ . . .Agreement B:Mixing supervisors____________________Mixers and machine captains  ______ . . .Peelers_________________ _____________Head icing mixers_____________________Rollermen__________________________ _Oven firemen_________________________Drawmen, ovenmen__________ _________Flour dumpers________________________Dough feeders, enrobermen_____________Cuttermen and reiiefmen_______________Pan dumpers, jelly and marshmallow men..Pan cleaners and feeders_______________Machine set-up men, floormen___________Sealers, weighers.__________________. . . .Women workers:Working supervisors_________________Sponge packers______________________Filling-machine operators_____________Scalers, weighers, sweet packers, hand bundlers, machine operators, carton formers, tally clerks________________

PORTLAND, MAINE
Bread—Machine shops:Dough mixers, machinemen, ovenmen______Diviaermen, roll-machine operators, bench-men, ingredientmen___________________Dough mixers’ helpers, oven loaders and dumpers, moldermen, wrapping-machineoperators, shipping clerks_______________Pan greasers, bread rackers_______________Flour dumpers__________________________Twisters (women)_______________________

PORTLAND, OREG.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Foremen_______________________________Ovenmen, mixers________________________Bench hands____________________________Head checkers__________________________Assistant checkers_______________________Packers, hand wrappers___________________Helpers:First year_______________ _____________Third year____________________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Foremen_______________________________Ovenmen, mixers_______________________ _Bench hands, cake_______________________Machinemen; bench hands, bread; depositoroperators_____________________________Head checkers, wrappers, stock clerks, head shipping clerks___________________ ____

Ingredient scalers, cake; flour blenders__ ___Shipping clerks, assistant checkers__________Scaling-machine operators, dumpers______ _Foremen-in-charge of 4 or more (women)____Helpers, second and third year____________Cake-wrapping machine operators’ helpers----Cake decorators_________________________

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour!

$1,245 40 $1,1451.205 40 1.1051.195 40 1.0951.165 40 1.0651.125 40 1.0251.105 40 1.005
1.095 40 .9951.075 40 .9751.045 40 .945

.945 40 .845.925 40 .825.915 40 .815.905 40 .805

.885 40 .785
1.400 40 1.3001.350 40 1.2501.270 40 1.1701.250 40 1.1501.230 40 1.1301.220 40 1.1201.180 40 1.0801.150 40 1.0501.130 40 1.0301.110 40 1.0101.100 40 1.0001.080 40 .9801.050 40 .950.900 40 .800

.980 40 .880.930 40 .830.920 40 .820

.900 40 .800

1.300 40 1.200
1.240 40 1.140
1.180 40 1.0801.100 40 <l)1.050 40 .950.920 40 .820

1.771 40 1.6551.673 40 1.5641.548 40 1.4461.357 40 1.2691.200 40 1.1221.165 40 1.089
1.022 40 .9551.220 40 1.145
1.858 36 1.7371.753 36 1.6381.720 36 1.607
1.658 36 1.550
1.586 36 1.4541.487 36 1.3891.408 36 1.3161.388 36 1.2971.331 36 1.2441.278 36 1.1941.270 36 1.2441.270 36 1.1871.219 36 1.139

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1,1947.
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T a b l e  13.— Union scales of wages and horns in  the bakery trades in selected citiest Ju ly 1, 1948 and July 1, 1947— Continued

July 1,, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,101 36 $1,0291.100 36 1.0281.070 36 1.000.892 36 .853
1.410 40 1.3301.400 40 1.2601.325 40 1.2451.275 40 1.1951.250 40 1.1701.228 40 1.1481.190 40 1.110
1.150 40 1.0701.130 40 1.0501.125 40 1.045

.885 40 .785.850 40 .785
i.410 40 1.3301.400 40 1.2901.340 40 1.2601.325 40 1.2451.300 40 1.2201.275 40 1.1951.250 40 1.1701.230 40 1.1501.228 40 1.148
1.150 40 1.0701.130 40 1.0501.125 40 1.045

.850 40 .785.850 40 .740
1.353 40 1.2781.315 40 1.2401.300 40 1.2251.250 40 1.1751.225 40 1.1501.203 40 1.1281.315 40 1.2401.125 40 1.0501.100 40 1.025.880 40 .805.835 40 .760

1.315 40 1.2651.115 40 1.065
1.350 40 1.2251.300 40 1.1751.250 40 1.125
1.225 40 1.100
1.125 40 1.000
1.370 40 1.2901.270 40 1.1901.220 40 1.1401.195 40 1.1151.170 40 1.0901.150 40 1.0701.140 40 1.0601.125 40 1.045
1.120 40 1.0401.075 40 .9951.070 40 .9901.025 40 .945
1.370 40 1.2901.270 40 1.190

July 1,, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,220 40 $1,1401.170 40 1.0901.125 40 1.045
1.120 40 1.0401.075 40 .9951.070 40 .9901.030 40 .950
1.690 40 1.6401.340 40 1.2901.290 40 1.2401.240 40 1.1901.165 40 1.1151.115 40 1.065
1.035 40 .9851.015 40 .965
1.380 40 1.3001.295 40 1.215
1.185 40 1.105
1.075 40 .995

.995 40 .915

.865 40 .785.935 40 .855
1.470 40 1.3901.295 40 1.2151.270 40 1.1901.245 40 1.1651.220 40 1.1401.195 40 1.1151.170 40 1.090
1.145 40 1.065
1.120 40 1.0401.075 40 .995. 1.070 40 .9901.025 40 .945

. 1.050 40 .950. 1.000 40 .910. .980 40 .880.950 40 .860. .950 40 .850.850 40 .810

. .650 40 .650. .690 40 .690. .730 40 .730. .780 40 (0. .830 40 0)

. 1.667 48 1.458. 1.563 48 1.354. 1.750 48 1.500. 1.875 48 1.625

. 1.220 40 1.220

. 1.200 40 1.200

. 1.150 40 1.150
1.125 40 1.125- 1.050 40 1.050

City and classification

PORTLAND, OREG.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—ContinuedPan greasers; helpers, first year____________Women icers_>__________________________Women helpers with 1 year of experience___Women icers, hand______________________Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:Machinemen, sweet-shop machine captain..Mixers______________________________Peelers______________________________Ovenmen____________________________Laminator sheet operators______________Scalemen, wrappers____________________Mixers’ helpers____________ __________ _Rollermens’ helpers, dough feeders, as­semblymen____________________ ____Stackers_____________________________Other helpers_________________________Women employees:Packers____________________________Other helpers____ __________________Agreement B:Machine captains____________ _________Head mixers__________________________Mixers__________________ ____________Peelers, cuttermen, relief men___________Enrobermen__________________________Ovenmen____________________________Laminator sheet operators______________Mixers’ helpers_______________________Scalers, weighers______________________Rollermen’s helpers, dough feeders, as­semblymen_________________________Stackers_____________________________Helpers______________________________Women workers:Packers, sponge and sweet____________Icers and other help_________________Agreement C:Machine captains_____________________Mixers______________________________Peelers______________________________Ovenmen____________________________Rollermen, head mixers (cone department).Scalers and weighers______________Mixers’ helpers___________________Dough feeders________________________Miscellaneous workers (cone department). _Packers (women)_________________Hand bundlers (women)___________

PROVIDENCE, R. I.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Working foremen, mixers, ovenmen________General helpers_________________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Mixers______________________________Dividers_____________________________Molders, traveling-oven men____________Doughnut mixers, baking mechanics, bread wrappers, machine adjusters, handwrappers___________________________Doughnut wrappers, utilitymen, helpers,packers, wrapping-machine helpers_____Agreement B:Mixers, head ovenmen_________________Head benchmen, roll-oven men, dividers...Molders_____________________________Utilitymen___________________________Mixers’ helpers, ingredient scalers_______Benchmen and head wrappers___ _______Roll-oven helpers_____________________Flour dumpers------------------------------------Ovenmen’s helpers, checkers, molders’helpers____________________________Wrappers____________________________Packers_____________________________Pan greasers_________________________Agreement C:Mixers______________________________Dividers, head benchmen.._____________

City and classification

PROVIDENCE, R. I.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement C—ContinuedMolders_____________________________Ingredient scalers, mixers’ helpers________Flour dumpers________________________Ovenmen’s helpers, molders’ helpers,checkers___________________________Wrappers____________________________Packers______________________________Pan greasers__________________________Agreement D:Working' foremen--------------------------------Mixer scalers--------------------------------------Mixers______________________________Ovenmen____________________________Dividers, first benchmen-----------------------Molders--------------------------------------------Checkers, wrapping-machine operators, pangreasers------------------------------------------Benchmen, oven helpers, general helpers----Agreement E:Mixers_______________________________Ovenmen____________ ____________ ___Scalers, icing mixers, icing- and cutting- machine operators, fryers, fried-cakemixers_____________________________Floormen, cake and fried-cake helpers (after2 months)___________________ __ _̂__Pan greasers, pan washers, pan papering, cake and fried-cake helpers (first 2months)___________________________Women helpers:First 2 months______________________After 2 months--------------------------------Agreement F:Head mixers and scalers__________ _____Ovenmen------------------------------------------Dividers--------------------------------------------Head wrapping-machine operators_______Molders_____________________________First benchmen-----------------------------------Mixers’ helpers__________________ _____Ovenmen’s helpers, benchmen, roll-ovenmen_______________________________Molders’ helpers, checkers, henchmen’shelpers-------------------------------------------Wrapping-machine operators------------------Packers_____________________________Pan greasers---------------------------------------Pie and pastry:Cooks_________________________________Bakers________________________________Receiving clerks_________________ _______Filling mixers__________________________Doughbreakers, helpers________ __________Washers, cleaners, miscellaneous workers___Women employees:Beginners___________________________After 3 months_______________________After 9 months_______________________After 12 months_________________ _____After 18 months______________________Hebrew shops:Foremen________________________ _____Second hands__________________________Bench workers--------------------------------------Substitute foremen_____________________

READING, PA.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Mixers______________________________Oven feeders, bread; ovenmen, cake andsweet; all-round bakers_____ _________Dividers, molders, bench hands, batter scalers, oven delivery men, bread-wrap- ping-machine operators, machinemen, roll-machine operators, bread; relief men,depositor operators, auxiliary workers__Ingredient scalers, mixers’ helpers, breadcheckers.__ ____________________Cake checkers, bread rackers, blenders.

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1,1947.
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Table 13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in  selected cities, July 1,1948 and July 1, 1947—Continued

City and classification

READING, PA.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement A—ContinuedBench or machine helpers, cake dumpers, pan rackers, wrapped load stackers, sweet-bun icers, semi-automatic wrappers,helpers____________________ ________Women employees:Icing mixers, cake decorators, pan greasers ana washers, cake-wrapping-machine operators_________________Checkers, packers, wrappers and cutters,cake icers________________________Cake and sweet wrappers_____________Agreement B:Foremen_____________________________Mixers, ingredient scalers, oven supervisors. Ovenmen, benchmen, molders, stockmen, divider operators, bread panners, flour dumpers, shipping and receiving clerks..Wrapping-machine operators____________Checkers_____________________________Stockmen’s helpers____________________Bench or machine helpers_______________Bread and cake helpers, pan greasers, breadrackers, oven helpers_________________Women employees:Cake decorators_________________ ___Hand icers_________________________Hand wrappers, helpers______________

RICHMOND, VA.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Mixers______________________________Dividers_____________________________Molders, cake mixers, wrapping-machineoperators__________________________Oven feeders and dumpers______________Oven tenders_________________________General helpers-----------------------------------Icers and wrappers (women)____________Agreement B:Cake mixers, icing mixers, doughnut-machine operators___________________Ovenmen-------------------------------------------Depositors-----------------------------------------Ingredient scalers_____________________Foremen (women) helpers, (men) cake dumpers, bench hands, grease-machineoperators--------------------------------------- -Hand icers and wrappers, helpers (women).. Agreement C:Bread:Mixers_____________________________Dividers, ovenmen----------------------------Molders, roll-machine men, wrapping-machine operators-------------------------Oven feeders and dumpers____________General helpers, pan greasers, flourdumpers---------------------------------------Cake:Mixers_______________ _____________Ovenmen___________________________Depositors__________________________Cake wrapping - machine operators(women)__ _______________________Helpers (men), grease-machine operators.Cake wrappers, icers (women)_________Agreement D:Bread:Senior foremen______________________Working and shipping foremen_________Mixers_____________________________Dividers, roll-machine operators.Wrapping-machine operators, mixers’ helpers___________________________jlpers..Molders_________________ __________Molders’ helpers; wrapping-machine op­erators* helpers, bread packers, orderpackers__________________________Bench and machine helpers___ ________Flour blenders______________________Oven feeders, dumpers______ _________Selectors..___ . . . _____________ . . . . . .

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,000 40 $1,000

1.000 40 1.000
.820 40 .820.780 40 .780

1.305 40 1.2251.280 40 1.200
1.230 40 1.1501.230 40 1.1251.230 40 1.1001.155 40 1.0751.150 40 1.000
1.080 40 1.000

.915 40 .835.840 40 .760.820 40 .740

1.180 40 1.1801.100 40 1.100
1.050 40 1.0501.030 40 1.0301.000 40 1.000.850 40 .850.800 40 .800
1.050 40 1.0501.000 40 1.000.950 40 .950.900 40 .900
.850 40 .850.800 40 .800

1.180 40 1.1801.100 40 1.100
1.050 40 1.0501.030 40 1.030

.850 40 .850
1.050 40 1.0501.000 40 1.000.950 40 .950

.850 40 .850.850 40 .850.800 40 .800
1.450 40 1.3701.400 40 1.3101.220 40 1.1701.140 40 1.090
1.090 40 1.0401.120 40 1.040

.990 40 .920.950 40 .870.910 40 .8201.070 40 1.0201.030 40 .970

City and classification

RICHMOND, VA.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement D—Continued Cake and doughnuts:Foremen___________________________Mixers_____________________________Head cake decorators________________Cake slicers, hand icers_______________Doughnut - machine operators, oventenders_______________________ . . . .Foremen (women)___________________Cake decorators (women)_____________Wrapping-machine operators__________Depositors_____________________ ____Helpers (women)__________________ _Agreement E:Bread and rolls:Mixers__________________ __________Dividers, ovenmen----------------------------Roll-machine operators, dough mixers' helpers, molders, wrapping-machineoperators_________________________Oven feeders and dumpers____________Wrappers, feeders, pan greasers, general helpers, flour dumpers, bread rackers,bread panners_____________________Cake and doughnuts:Doughnut-machine operators, mixers,icing mixers______________________Ovenmen___________________________Cake depositor operators_____________Scalers________________ ____________General helpers (men) machine wrappers, icing - machine operators, grease-machine operators.________________Icers, wrappers, (women) general help(women) cake dumpers_____________Crackers and cookies:Dough mixers___________________________Checkers_______________________________Machinemen, enrobers, ovenmen___________Wrapping and automatic carton forming------Dough rollers_______________________ ___Stockmen______________________________Finished goods stockmen, icing-machine menand mixers___ _________________________Receiving clerks, mixers and bakers’ helpers..Dough rollers’ helpers____________________Shippers, stockmens’ helpers, icing helpers,packing department helpers_____________Women employees; after 6 months-------------

ROCHESTER, N. Y.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:firs t hands, working foremen, decorators___Second hands, ovenmen, mixers, feeders,dumpers____________________________Third hands, bench hands, fryers__________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:First hands, working foremen, decorators...  Second hands, ovenmen, mixers, feeders,dumpers___________________________Third hands, bench hands, molders_______Wrappers, machine____________________Shipping clerks________________________Women employees:Foremen, decorators___________________General helpers, icers__________________Agreement B:Mixers_______________________________Dividermen____________ ______________Moldermen, benchmen, ovenmen, assembly- men, batchmen,oven dumpers, and feedersFlour blenders, mixers’ helpers________ __Wrapping-machine operators, checkers..... Pan greasers, oven dumpers and loaders,bread rackers_______________________Wrapping and slicing helpers___ ________Agreement C:Dough mixers_________ _______________Dividermen__________________________

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,400 40 $1,3101.220 40 1.170. 1.225 40 (0.920 40 .830
1.140 40 1.0901.080 40 .9801.080 40 (0.960 40 .880.970 40 .900.875 40 .780
1.180 40 1.1801.100 40 1.100
1.050 40 1.0501.030 40 1.030

.850 40 .850
1.050 40 1.0501.000 40 1.000.950 40 .950.900 40 .900

.850 40 .850

.800 40 .800
1.100 40 1.0251.075 40 1.0001.050 40 .9751.025 40 .9501.000 40 .925.975 40 .900

.950 40 .875.925 40 .850.875 40 .800

.850 40 .775.825 40 .750

1.390 40 1.290
1.300 40 1.2001.250 40 1.150
1.505 40 1.405
1.400 40 1.3001.350 40 1.2501.280 40 1.1801.070 40 .970
1.080 40 .980.950 40 .850
1.390 40 1.2901.340 40 1.240
1.290 40 1.1901.240 40 1.1401.190 40 1.090
1.140 40 1.0401.115 40 1.015
1.390 40 1.2901.340 40 1.240

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1,1947.
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T a b l e  13.— Union scales of wages and hours in the bakery trades in  selected cities, Ju ly 1 ,1948 and Ju ly 1 ,1947—Continued

City and classification

ROCHESTER, N. Y.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement C—ContinuedOvenmen, machinemen, molders, roll- machine operators, henchmen, ingredient-men_______________________________Dough mixers' helpers, flour dumpers-------Shipping and receiving clerks, checkers,wrapping-machine operators___________Pan greasers and bread rackers---------------Wrapping-machine operators’ helpers-------Hebrew snops:Ovenmen, mixers, first cake bakers-------------Bench hands, second cake bakers----------------Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:Shop foremen, dough mixers------------------Batch scalers, oven feeders, depositor op­erators, machine operators------------------Cooky dumpers, pan cleaners, cartonpackers and helpers_________________Women employees:Foremen___________________________Wrappers and packers------------------------Agreement B:Mixers_______________________________Dividers_____________________________Molders, ovenmen, ’henchmen, feeders, as­semblymen, batchmen, dumpers, fore­men, dough m ixers.................. ................Flour blenders, machine operators, batch scalers, mixers’ helpers, feeders, dumpers.Wrapping-machine operators------------------Flour handlers________________________Pan greasers, bench helpers, pan rackers,checkers, packers____________________Wrapping- and slicing-machine helpers------Pan cleaners, carton packers and helpers,rack pullers, cooky dumpers----------------Foremen (women)--------------------------------Wrappers and helpers (women)---------------

ROCK ISLAND* (ILL.) DISTRICT
(Includes Davenport, Iowa, and Moline and Rock Island, III.)

Bread—Hand shops:Foremen_______________________________First bakers__ ____ ____________________Second bakers, henchmen________________Helpers________________________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Working foremen________________________Dough mixers, ovenmen__________________Bench or machinemen, wrapping-machineoperators____________________________Checkers, shipping clerks, roll panners, panrackers______________________________Flour dumpers, stockmen, packers, wrapping- machine helpers, rackers, open kettle fryers, pan greasers, icing-machine operators, helpers, women cake-wrapping-machineoperators____________________________Cake dumpers__________________________Women hand wrappers and icers:1-6 months__________________________7-12 months__________________________After 1 year__________________________Crackers and cookies:Batch assemblers, machine captains________Mixers, experienced ovenmen_____________Ovenmen after 6 months, enrobers_________Oven firemen___________________________Dough feeders, head icing mixers, experienced jelly and marshmallow men, shipping-roomhelpers________________ ______________Beginner ovenmen, pan cleaners and feeders,floor men________ ___ _______________Beginner jelly and marshmallow men_______Scalers and weighers________________ ____Trolley men_______ ____________________Women workers:Working supervisors___________________Machine operators____________________Sponge packers, hand bundlers, tally clerks. Sweet packers, carton formers___________

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947

Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,290 40 $1,1901.240 40 1.140
1.190 40 1.0901.140 40 1.0401.115 40 1.015
1.978 45 1.9111.833 45 1.767

1.290 40 1.190
1.240 40 1.140
1.090 40 .990
1.090 40 .990.940 40 .840
1.390 40 1.2901.340 40 1.240

1.290 40 1.190
1.240 40 1.1401.190 40 1.0901.165 40 1.065
1.140 40 1.0401.115 40 1.015
1.090 40 .9901.010 40 .910.940 40 .840

1.420 48 1.3351.270 48 1.1851.220 48 1.135.920 48 .835
1.470 40 1.3851.370 40 1.285
1.320 40 1.235
1.120 40 1. 35

.970 40 .885.920 40 .835

.770 40 .685.820 40 .735.870 40 .785
1.080 40 .980
1.000 40 .900.980 40 .880.950 40 .850

.940 40 .840

.870 40 .770.840 40 .740.780 40 .680.750 40 .650

.870 40 .770.810 40 .710.780 40 .680.750 40 .650

City and classification

ST. LOUIS, MO.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Leadmen or first hands__________________Second hands, benchmen_________- _______Bread—Machine shops:Foremen_______________________________Oven hands____________________________Assistant spongers_______________________First bench hands, scalers________________Bench and machine hands________________Bread counters_________________________Helpers, pan greasers____________________Ingredient scalers_______________________Wrapping- and slicing-machine operators-----Beltmen:First 6 months________________________Experienced__________________________Cake—Machine shops:Foremen__ ____________________________Ovenmen, mixers________________________Machine hands________________________ _Helpers________________________________Icing mixers, ingredient scalers____________Miscellaneous helpers:Experienced__________________________Inexperienced________________________Foremen (women)_______________________Women helpers:Experienced__________________________Inexperienced_________________________Hebrew—Hand shops:Foremen, bakers, ovenmen-----------------------Second hands___________________________Miscellaneous helpers____________________Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:Leadmen____________________________Oven operators__________________ _____Cracker-dough mixers, sweet-dough mixers, graham-dough mixers, dough-machine set­up and operators, sponge mixers, enrobingmachine set-up and operators-----------------Marshmallow-machine set-up and operators, icing-machine set-up and operators, roller-men______________________ . . . . . . --------Head stock keepers---------------------------------Dough-break roll feeders_______________Wrapping-machine set-up men— ------------Agreement B:Sponge mixing department:Head mixers_________________ ______Sponge and dough mixers-------------------Mixers’ helpers--------------------------------Sweet mixing department:Head mixers________________________Mixers____________________________Mixers’ helpers--------------------------------Baking department:Machinemen_______________________Peelers____________________________Rollermen, ovenmen--------------------------Oven take-out men---------------------- . . . .Sheeters and laminators, reliefmen(sweet)__________________________Cost and raw material checkers________Stackers, men---- -----------------------------General help, semiskilled_____________Sponge and sweet-packing department:Supplymen_________________________General help, semiskilled, men_________Working supervisors, women__________Checkers, women____________________General help, semiskilled, women______Icing department:Mixers, machinemen_________________Marshmallow and icing mixers_________Supplymen______ _____________- _____Women employees:Machine operators_________________Machine feeders___________________Trolley girls______________________General help, semiskilled, men_________General help, semiskilled, women______Carton and caddy forming and wrapping department:Machinemen (set-up and adjusters)____

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

. $1,254 48 $1,167. 1.151 48 1.071

. 1.703 40 1.6031.593 40 1.493. 1.538 40 1.4381.510 40 1.410. 1.483 40 1.383. 1.318 40 1.218. 1.290 40 1.1901.173 40 1.0731.098 40 .998
1.023 40 .9231.098 40 .998
1.703 40 1.6031.593 40 1.4931.483 40 1.3831.290 40 1.1901.259 40 1.159
1.060 40 .960.985 40 .8851.010 40 .910

.960 40 .860.885 40 .785
1.563 48 1.3541.354 48 1.146.750 48 .542

1.500 40 1.3251.400 40 1.225

1.375 40 1.200

1.350 40 1.1751.175 40 1.0751.225 40 1.0501.110 40 1.000

1.235 40 1.1351.125 40 1.0251.025 40 .925
1.225 40 1.1251.185 40 1.0851.025 40 .925
1.225 40 1.1251.185 40 1.0851.125 40 1.0251.085 40 .985
1.055 40 .9551.005 40 .9051.035 40 .935.955 40 .855

.995 40 .895.955 40 .855.910 40 .810.840 40 .740.760 40 .660
1.125 40 1.0251.100 40 .970.995 40 .895

.945 40 .845.840 40 .740.760 40 .660.985 40 .855.760 40 .660
1.155 40 1.055
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T a b l e  13.— Union scales of wages and hours in the bakery trades in selected cities, Ju ly 1, 1948 and July 1, 1947—Continued

City and classification

ST. LOUIS, MO.—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Agreement B—ContinuedCarton and caddy forming and wrapping department—ContinuedMachine operators, men_____________Receiving department:Working supervisors________________Receivers_________________________Receivers’ helpers, loaders.............. .......Shipping department:Working supervisors............ ....................Checkers__________________________Assemblers and loaders______________Women employees:Checkers________________________Assemblers and loaders____________Agreement C:Baking and mixing departments:Head mixers, machine captains_______Peelers___________________________Bakers, sponge mixers, assemblymen__Rollermen_________________________Ovenmen, drawmen_______ _____ __ _Mixers’ helpers, stackers, general help__Packing department:Floormen__________________________Women employees:Working supervisors_______________Packers, sponge................ ........... .........Tally clerks_________________ ____Sweet packers, bundlers, machine op­erators, weighers and closers, “Q” formers and stitchers, general help,carton formers_________________ _Icing department:Mixers__________________________ .. .Mixers’ helpers_____________________Working supervisors (women)_________Machine operators, other helpers (women). Agreement D:Mixers, machine captains, ovenmen, ma­chine operators, head icing mixers, en-robermen__________________________Rollermen, dough-feeders_______________Working supervisors_______________ ___Sealers and weighers, sponge packers, sweetpackers, hand bundlers............................. .Carton formers.............................................. .

ST. PAUL, MINN.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Foremen, supervising 6 or more workers____Foremen, supervising 5 or less workers, firsthands___________ ________ ___________Ovenmen, mixers________________________Bench hands___________________________Wrappers______________________________Helpers:First 6 months________________________After 6 months_______ ________________Bread and cake—Semi-machine shops:Foremen, supervising 6 or more workers____Foremen, supervising 5 or less workers_____Ovenmen, dough mixers__________________Bench hands___________________________Wrapping-machine operators______________Men nelpers:First 6 months________________________After 6 months_______________________Women hand workers:First 6 months________________________After 6 months________________________Bread—Machine shops:Foremen_______________________________Sponge and dough mixers, ovenmen, dough-nut-machine operators_________________Bench hands, dividers, molders, bun-machineoperators_____________________________Fruit cooks, kettle fryers_________________Oven feeders and dumpers________________Stockmen______________________________ (Twisters, panners, oven helpers, bench helpers.

July 1, 1948

Rateperhour

$1,075
.105.025.975
.105.025.975
.900.860
.195.145.115.095.045.995
.995
.995.895.875

.845

.025.995

.845

.250.090.850

.800.750

1.422
1.3111.2441.2221.022

.822.933
1.5061.3881.3181.2941.082

.871.988

.824.941
1.550
1.390
1.3201.2801.2601.2001.140

Hoursperweek

40
404040
404040
4040
404040404040
40
404040

40
40404040

404040
4040

July 1, 1947
Rateperhour

$0,975
1.005 .925 .875
1.005 .925 .875

.800.760
1.0951.0451.015.995.945.895

.895

.795.775

.745

.925.895.795.745

0)

8

1.289
1.178
1.1111.111.911

8
1.3651.2471.1761.176 .965

.776.894

.729.847
1.420
1.260
1.2001.1501.1301.0901.030

City and classification

ST. PAUL, MINN.—Continued
Bread—Machine shops—Continued Helpers:First 8 weeks_________________________After 8 weeks_________________________Women workers:Foremen___________ „________________Finishers, paokers, wrappers:First 8 weeks_______________________After 8 weeks_______________________Cake—Machine shops:Foremen_____ ..___________________ ____ _Mixers, ovenmen________________________Depositors, drop-machine operators.............Ingredient scalers, fruit cooks, kettle fryers... Icing-machine operators, wrapping-machineoperators, semi-automatic______________Helpers:First 8 weeks___________ ___ _____ ____After 8 weeks____________________ ____Women workers:Foremen_____________________________Finishers, wrappers, packers:First 6 weeks_____________ ____ _______After 6 weeks_________________________Craokers and cookies:Head sweet-dough mixers__________ _____ _Peelers, reliefmen, sponge-oven men, foremen.Head sponge mixers_____ ________________Rollermen______________________________Assistant sweet- and sponge-dough mixers___Machinemen, marshmallow mixers, sweet-oven men, oven firemen, drawmen............Pan greasers, flour dumpers, dough scalers,sweet-oven reliefmen, cracker stackers____Helpers:Start------------------------------------------------After 3 months__________ _____ _______After 6 months_______________________Women workers:Floorladies___________________________Cooky packers, cracker-machine operators, assistant floorladies, cooky checkers,wrappers-------------------------------- --------Cracker packers_______________________Helpers:Start.........................................................After 3 months____________________After 6 months____________________

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Foremen_______________________Ovenmen, dough mixers__________Bench hands, ingredient scalers____Checkers_______________________Women hand icers, receiving clerks. _ Helpers:First year___________________Second year_________________Third year__________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Foremen________________________Dough mixers, ovenmen___________Ingredient scalers________________Maohine and benchmen_________ I .ping clerks, head wrappers_____Ws_.Bread rackers, pan greasers, women foremen,all second year helpers.......................... ........All first year helpers________________ ____Women wrapping-machine operators.______Women wrappers, packers, labelers, sweet-roll panners, icers_____________________Women helpers, first 6 months____________Crackers and cookies:Machine captains-------------- -------- ------------Ovenmen______________________________Rollermen, assistant icing foremen_________Out-panners___________________ — ..........In-panners_______________ , _____________Pan cleaners, feeders_____________________Cracker edgers______ ______________ _____

July 1,1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,010 40 $0,9001.110 40 1.000
1.140 40 1.030

.840 40 .740.920 40 .820
1.550 40 1.4201.390 40 1.2601.320 40 1.2001.280 40 1.150
1.110 40 1.000

.840 40 .740.920 40 .820
1.140 40 1.030

.840 40 .740.920 40 .820
1.360 40 1.2501.330 40 1.2201.280 40 1.1701.260 40 1.1501.240 40 1.130
1.200 40 1.090
1.160 40 1.050

.970 40 .8601.040 40 .9301.110 40 1.000

.950 40 .860

.910 40 .820.930 40 .840

.770 40 .680.820 40 .730.870 40 .780

1.410 48 1.3601.250 48 1.2001.230 48 1.1801.070 48 1.0201.040 48 .990
.850 48 .800.930 48 .8801.040 48 .990

1.540 40 1.4401.400 40 1.3001.340 40 1.2401.290 40 1.1901.220 40 1.1201.170 40 1.070
1.070 40 .970.970 40 .870.950 40 .850

.900 40 .800.840 40 .740
1.100 40 1.0251.075 40 1.0001.025 40 .9501.000 40 .925.975 40 .900.900 40 .825.850 40 .775

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1, 1947.
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T a b l e  13.— Union scales of wages and hours in the bakery trades in selected cities, July 1, 1948 and July 1, 1947—Continued

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued $0,825 40 $0,750Scalers and weighers_____________________ .785 40 .685.775 40 .675Sweet packers________________ _________ .725 40 .650Case makers____ __________ _____ 1_____ .715 40 .680Cellophane-machine operators_____________ .700 40 .625Filling-machine operators .700 40 .600

SAN ANTONIO, TEX.
Bread—Machine shops: 1.275 40 1.275Shipping foremen____ ___________________ 1.175 40 1.175Dough and sponge mixers, ovenmen, shipping clerks or checkers_________ -__ - _______ 1.050 40 1.050Machinemen, dividers, ingredient scalers, loaders, dumpers and bench hands, wrap­ping-machine operators, receiving clerks, .950 40 .950Helpers:* .850 40 .850.700 40 .7004—6 months___________________________ .750 40 .7507-9 months___________________________ .800 40 .800

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Dairy lunches, restaurants, cafeterias:Foremen, ovenmen____________________ 1.763 40 1.675Bench hands __ ___ __________ 1.638 40 1.550Retail bread and cake:Bread:Foremen _ _ _ _ ____________ 1.846 40 1.758Dough mixers, overmen ... _ .. 1.772 40 1.685Dividers, mr>lders, henchman _ _ 1.688 40 1.601Bench and machine helpers _ . 1.420 40 1.332Cake:Foromon . . . . . . . 1.846 40 1.758Mixers, ovenmen____ . _______________ 1.772 40 1.685Bench hands, women auxiliary workers..  Helpers, after first year___ ___________ 1.6881.420 4040 1.6011.332Helpers, first year; pan cleaners_____ _ 1.273 40 1.185Retail cake only:Foremen. ________ ___ ______________ _ 1.758 42 1.674Mixers, ovenmen_____________________ 1.688 42 1.604Bench hands__________________________ 1.608 42 1.524Second year helpers, women hand icers____First year helpers ............. 1.3521.262 4240 1.26941.179Checkers, packers, wrappers, cutters______ 1.212 42 1.129Bread and cake—Machine shops:Bread department:Foremen_____________________________ 1.900 38 1.780Dough mixers, ovenmen________________ 1.840 38 1.720Dividermen, molders, roll-machine opera­tors, ingredientmen, benchmen, bread rackers, pan-greasing-machine operators,womftn bench helpers _ r 1.750 38 1.630Flour dumpers________________________ 1.660 38 1.540Bench and machine helpers:First year__________________________ 1.380 38 1.260Second year____ ____________________ 1.460 38 1.340Pan greasers__________________________ 1.280 38 1.179Cake department:

Foremen ... _. ................. . .... .. 1.900 38 1.780
Mixers, icing mixers, ovenmen 1.840 38 1.720Ingredient scalers, scaling-machine opera­tors, cake dumpers, bench hands, grease- machine operators, women auxiliary workers____________________________ 1.750 38 1.630Helpers:First year__________________________ 1.380 38 1.260Second year________________________ 1.460 38 1.340Women workers:Hand icers__________________________ 1.310 40 1.240Floorladies__________________________ 1.250 40 1.160

Cake wrapping-machine operators 1.221 38 1.147
Checkers, wrappers, packers. 1.050 40 .980Wholesale cake:Agreement A:Foremen__________________________ _ 1.900 40 1.691Mixers, ovenmen____________________ 1.840 40 1.634

City and classification

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Wholesale cake—Continued Agreement A—Continued Bench hands, grease-machine operators._ Checkers, wrappers, packers, cutters(women)_________________________Agreement B:Foremen___________________________Mixers, ovenmen------------#___________Bench hands, women auxiliary workers..Helpers____________________________Pan cleaners________________________Checkers, packers, wrappers, cutters(women)_________________________Pie and pastry:Foremen_______________________________Ovenmen, mixers_______________________Journeymen pie-makers__________________Helpers, after first year---------------------------Cleaners, pan checkers, wrappers, packers___French and Italian shops:Foremen, ovenmen, mixers_____________Molders, dividers, machinemen, bench hands. _ Bench and machine helpers, after 6 months___

SAVANNAH, GA.
Bread—Machine shops:Roll-machine operators, shipping clerks-------Ovenmen, dough mixers---------------------------Dividers, checkers, truck loaders and helpers. Oven loaders and dumpers, benchmen, twist­ers, bench and machine helpers__________Wrapping-machine operators______________Molders, bread panners---------------------------Bread rackers__________________________Pan greasers___________________________

SCRANTON, PA.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Agreement A:Ovenmen, dough mixers, second hands___Bench hands_________________________Helpers_____________________________Agreement B:Mixers, ovenmen, first hands-----------------Bench hands, oven helpers--------------------Wrappers, utilitymen_________________Helpers___________________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Bread and rolls department:Shipping clerks-------------------------------Mixers, molders------------------------------Flour blenders, mixers’ helpers, molders.Dividers__________________________Proof-box men_____________________Third mixers_______________________Molding-machine helpers____________Pan setters________________________Ovenmen__________________________Assistant shipping clerks-------------------Wrappers, pan greasers______________Packers___________________________Bench hands__________ ____ _______Hand wrappers____________________General helpers____________________Cake department:General utilitymen--------------------------Mixers, ovenmen___________________Depositor operators, pan greasers--------Helpers___________________________Women employees:Machine operators________________leers and helpers, other jobs_______Agreement B:Bread department:Mixers, sponge-dough scalers, relief men. Tray-oven feeders and dumpers, shippingclerks_________________________Mixers’ assistants-------------------------Bread rackers___________ ________

July 1, 1948

Rateperhour

$1,750
1.050
1.9001.8401.750 1.460 1.280
1.050
1.9301.8601.750 1.430 1.250
1.7401.6201.370

.850.800.750

.730.700.675.650.630

1.2631.163.909
1.1981.093.927.729

1.3401.2401.240 1.180 1.175 1.1701.0851.0851.0751.075 1.025 1.013 1.012 
1.000.938
1.1451.032.982.920

.770.765
1.375
1.3251.2501.225

Hoursperweek

40
40
3838383838
38
4242424242
404040

404040
4040404040

444444
48484848

40404040404040•4040404040404040
40404040
4040
40
404040

July 1, 1947
Rateperhour

$1,549
.980

1.7801.7201.630 1.340 1.179
.980

1.8101.7401.630 1.310 1.130
1.6201.5001.250

(*)(*)(0
0)0)8

1.1731.059
1.115
.1.010.844.646

1.2401.1401.0001.0801.0151.070
1.000.9851.075.975.925.913.913.900.838
1.020.908.858.795

.708.695
1.250
1.2001.1251.100

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1, 1947. * 42-hour week on July 1, 1947.
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T a b l e  13.— Union scales of wages and hours in the bakery trades in selected cities, July 1, 1948 and July 1 ,1947—Continued

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

SCRANTON, PA.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement B—ContinuedBread department—ContinuedDividers, molder operators____________ $1,200 40 $1,075Receiving clerks, flour blenders, wrap- 1.175 40 1.050Assjst.fi.nt. shipping clerks ...... 1.150 40 1.025Molders’ helpers_____________________ 1.125 40 1.000Pan greasers!_______________________ 1.050 40 .925Cake department: 1.450 40 1.325Mixers and scaurs, icing mixers 1.375 40 1.250Receiving clerks, shipping clerks, oven­men_________________- ____ . . . __ 1.325 40 1.200Depositors__________________________ 1.200 40 1.0751.175 40 1.050Oven helpers____________________ ___ 1.150 40 .975Depositors* helpers___________________ 1.125 40 1.0001.125 40 .975Packers, shipping-room helpers, dumpers. Pan greasers________________________ 1.1001.075

4040 .925.900Box sorters_______________________ _ 1.025 40 .825Women employees:Wrapping-machine operators________ .875 40 .725Wrappers_________________________ .825 40 .775General helpers, after 3 months; box makers, packers_________________ .825 40 .725General helpers, first 3 months_______ .750 40 .650Variety department: 1.375 40 1.250Traveling-oven “feeders and dumpers, shippers__________________________ 1.325 40 1.200Wrapping-machine operators 1.175 40 1.050Assistant shipping clerks____________ 1.150 40 1.000Assistant dough rollers and bench hands, machine packers and operators_______ 1.075 40 .950Bun packers and variety rackers_______ 1.025 40 .850Pan greasers and rackers____ ________ 1.025 40 .825Agreement C:Reliefmen___________- _____ - _________ 1.350 40 1.220Receiving clerks_______________________ 1.330 40 1.195Doughnut-machine operators, oven opera­tors, mixers______ __________________ 1.280 40 1.145Wrapping-machine operators, women;scalers; divider and molder operators-----Pan rackers__________ ________________ 1.2301.230
4040 1.0951.020Stockmen, cake depositors__ 1.205 40 1.070Industrial pan washers_________________ 1.180 40 1.045Flour blenders _________________________ 1.155 40 1.020Depositors’ helpers, benchmen___________ 1.150 40 1.020Tray ovenmen________________________ 1.130 40 1.045Mixers’ helpers, oven dumpers and feeders, oven bread rackers, cake dumpers______ 1.130 40 .995Loaders____________________________ _ 1.085 40 1.020Bread packers and truckers, pan greasers—  General baking helpers_________________ 1.085.975
4040 .950.850Women employees:Pan greasers____________________ ___ 1.085 40 .750Working foremen____________________ 1.010 40 .950Dnnghnut-ma.chine helpers____________ .865 40 .700Cake cutters, machine wrappers________ .860 40 .750Selectors, bread and roll girls, floorgirls,icers, cake-shop girls, hand wrappers__Bread only—Machine shops:Shipping clerks__________________________

.810
1.498

40
40

.700
1.398Peel-oven men, molders, divider operators, utility men, mixers_____________________ 1.425 40 1.320Mixers’ helpers..........  _ ..... . 1.295 40 1.195Flour blenders__________________________ 1.285 40 1.185Molders’ helpers, pan greasers, traveling-oven feeders and dumpers, assistant shippers, machine wrappers_____________________ 1.245 40 1.145Bread rackers and pick ups:After 3 months________________________ 1.245 40 1.145First 3 months________________________ 1.120 40 1.020Pie and cake:Fruit cookers___________________________ 1.500 40 1.413Ovenmen..._____________________________ 1.237 40 1.138Mixers ______________________ 1.212 40 1.163Shipping clerks______ ________________ _ 1.163 40 1.063Fruit cookers’ helpers. __ 1.050 40 .950Helpers_________________________ - ____ - 1.025 40 .925Depositors’ helpers 1.025 40 .800Scalers______________ ______ ____ ____ _ 1.000 40 .875

City and classification

SCRANTON, PA.—Continued
Pie and cake—ContinuedCake dumpers, pan greasers, depositor oper­ators_______________________________Bowl washers__________________________Women employees:Box makers, wrappers, wrapping-machineoperators, icers, packers--------------------Crackers and cookies:Mixers________________________________Working foremen_______________________Shipping clerks_________________________Marshmallow mixers___- ________________Peelers, machinemen, assistant mixers, oven-men________________________________Assistant machinemen___________________Ovenmens’ helpers, assistant shipping clerks. Stackers, pan feeders, dough rollers, ovenfeeders______________________________Pan catchers and greasers, flour blenders,sugar grinders, general helpers---------------Women employees:Working foremen______ ______________Box makers____________________________Machine operators and handlers----------------Packers, bundlers, stackers, all others------

SEATTLE, WASH.
Bread—Hand and machine shops:Foreman_______ _____ ____________ ____Mixers, ovenmen, machinemen-----------------Bench hands___________ _______________Control-room men______________________Helpers:1 year’s experience____________________2 years’ experience____________________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Stockmen and flour blenders_____________Assistant stockmen and flour blenders--------Men-in-charge of miscellaneous-----------------Miscellaneous help:1-6 months__________________________7-12 months_________________________After 1 year--------------------------------------Women employees:Floorladies__________________________Assistant floorladies----- ----------------------Machine operators, experienced___ _____General workers:1-6 months________________________7-12 months_______________________After 1 year_______________________Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:First mixers, machinemen----------------------Second mixers, peelers, first ovenmen_____Rollermen____________________________Second ovenmen________________ - _____Scalers, wrappers---------------------------------Pan cleaners; feeders; other helpers, after6 months__________________________Helpers, first 6 months_________________Women workers:Hand bundlers, experienced spongepackers_________________________Plain sweet packers_________________Agreement B:Machinemen_________________________Mixers______________________________Peelers, cutter men, reliefmen-----------------Ovenmen____________________________Rollermen___________________________Oven helpers_________________________Icing men___________________________Mixers’ helpers_______________________Stackers_____________________________Helpers, after 6 months________________Pan cleaners, feeders________ ____ _____Women workers:Experienced sponge packers, combina­tion packers, carton formers-------------Plain sweet packers, icing and sugar wafer girls________________________

July 1, 1948

Rateperhour

$0,950.900
.800

1.2331.1751.050.995
.955.930.910
.845
.810
.735.725.710.700

1.9471.8821.7451.446
1.4401.562
1.2251.1251.125

.9501.0001.075
1.0501.000.990

.750.800.875
1.5301.3801.3301.2801.180
1.1501.080

.930.880
1.4251.3451.3251.2801.2351.2151.1951.1751.1051.100.960

.845

.805

Hoursperweek

4040
40
40404040
404040
40
40
40404040

36363636
3636
404040
404J40
404j40
404040
4040404040
4040

4040
4040404040404040404040
40
40

July 1, 1947
Rateperhour

$0,850.800
.725

1.1351.075.950.895
.855.830.810
.745
.730
.660.625.635.625

1.8361.7101.6341.334
1.3281.450
1.1751.0751.075

.900.9501.025
1.000.950.940

.700.750.825
1.4801.3301.2301.230 1.130
1.080.980

.880.830
1.3051.2251.2051.1601.1151.0951.0751.055.985.980.930

.765

.725
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T a b l e  13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in selected cities, July 1, 1948 and July 1, 1947—Continued

City and classification

SOUTH BEND, IND.
Bread and cake—Hand shops:Working foremen----------------- ------------------First class bench hands----------------------------Bench helpers___________ ____ __________Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Dividermen, benchmen-------------------------Ovenmen-------------------------------------------Wrappers................................... — ..............Agreement B:Mixers, dividers, ovenmen, head benchmen,molder operators, receiving clerks---------Bench men___________________________Traveling-oven feeders--------------------------Mixers, molders’ helpers------------------------Checkers------ -------------------------------------Bake-shop helpers, conveyormen, stock-room men__________________________Stockroom helpers-------------------------------Packers_____________________ _____Slicers, wrappers.------ -------------------------Stale goods checkers------------ ----------------Pie and pastry:Ovenmen, loaders, dough mixers, cookers,ingredientmen-------------------------------------Pie table operators---------------------------------Oven helpers___________________________Fruit mixers, pie fillers, wrappers, etc.------. . .Dough feeders---------------------------------------Receivers’ helpers.................... ......................Women supervisors--------------------------------Miscellaneous women workers-------------------

SPOKANE, WASH.
Bread and cake—Hand and machine shops: Foremen, mixers, ovenmen, cake ingredientscalers— ............................................. ...........Machine hands, dividers, molders, machinecake depositors---- -------------------------------Bench hands, hand cake depositors-------------Shipping clerks, stock clerks, flour dumpers, bread rackers, machine wrappers, breadand cake packers______________________Pan greasers, hand; carton strippers, helpers. . Bread packers and cutters, cake dumpers andwrappers----------------------------------------Crackers and cookies:Agreement A:Working supervisors, machine set-up men—Machinemen________________________Mixers____________________________Peelers-------------------------------------------Receiving clerks-------------------------------Ovenmen________________ ____ _____Wrappers__________________________Ovenmen’s helpers__________________Mixers’ helpers_____________________Rollermen__________________________Stackers, icing helpers, pan cleaners andfeeders, sweepers, other helpers______Women workers:Working supervisors-----------------------Instructors------------------- ---------------First 60 days_____________________After 60 days_____________________Agreement B:Machinemen-----------------------------------Mixers____________________________Peelers______________________ _____Receiving clerks____________________Ovenmen__________________________Mixers’ helpers___ _________________First feeders, rollermen’s helpers_________Women stackers, helpers, pan cleaners andfeeders, other helpers______________Working supervisors____ _____ _____Cracker packing, floor girls___________

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
City and classification

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

Rateperhour
Hoursperweek

Rateperhour
SPRINGFIELD, MASS.

Bread, cakes, and pies—Hand shops:Foremen_______________________________ $1,450 48 $1,325Second hands, dough mixers, bench hands___ 1.350 48 1.225$1,550 42 $1,550 Bread and cake—Machine shops:1.320 42 1.320 Agreement A:.900 42 .900 Working foremen, cake_________________ 1.400 40 (*)Dough mixers__________________ ______ 1.340 40 1.125Ovenmen_____________________________ 1.260 40 1.0351.320 42 1.320 Shipping room________________________ 1.220 40 .9101.220 42 1.220 Oven dumpers._______ ________________ 1.200 40 1.1351.000 42 1.000 Benchmen____________________________ 1.200 40 .960Reliefmen____________________________ 1.180 40 1.125Divider operators, oven helpers, molder1.340 40 1.260 operators___________________________ 1.180 40 .9601.290 40 1.210 Cake icing girls_______________________ .930 40 .7351.250 40 (*> Helpers, women-------------------------------- .880 40 .6801.210 40 1.130 Agreement B:1.190 40 1.110 Foremen______________________ ______ 1.400 40 1.310Dough mixers------------------------------------- 1.340 40 1.2101.170 40 1.090 Cake mixers__________________________ 1.300 40 1.1251.140 40 1.040 Ovenmen_____________________________ 1.260 40 1.2101.120 40 1.040 Cake-oven men----------------------------------- 1.260 40 1.0851.060 40 .980 Bench hands__________________________ 1.200 40 1.0601.040 40 .960 Dividers, molder operators------------------- 1.180 40 1.060Scalers_______________________________ 1.180 40 1.050Dough-room helpers___________________ 1.090 40 1.0351.020 40 1.020 Women employees:.990 40 .990 Foreladies__________________________ 1.040 40 .935.940 40 .940 Hand cake icers„ __________________ .930 40 .835.920 40 .920 Bread only—Machine shops:.860 40 .860 Agreement A:.810 40 .810 Foremen_____________________________ 1.400 40 1.310.780 40 .780 Dough mixers_____ __________________ 1.340 40 1.210.740 40 .740 Order men (retail shop), ovenmen------------ 1.200 40 1.080Bench hands__________________________ 1.200 40 1.060Dividers, scalers, molder operators----------- 1.180 40 1.060Dough-room helpers----------------------------- 1.160 40 1.035Pan greasers__________________________ 1.125 40 1.010Packers, slicers, icers----------------------------- 1.090 40 .960Helpers, men_________________________ 1.090 40 .960Helpers, women_______________________ .880 40 .7751.740 40 1.620 Agreement B :Dough mixers---------------- ------------------- 1.340 40 1.2101.680 40 1.560 Divider operators, molder operators---------- 1.180 40 1.0601.620 40 1.500 Oven feeders__________________________ 1.160 40 1.085Hebrew—Hand shops:Foremen_______________________________ 1.639 40 1.5141.300 40 1.210 Second hands, dough mixers---------------------- 1.523 40 1.3981.160 40 1.080 Bench hand------------------------------------------- 1.406 40 1.281
.970 40 .900 SYRACUSE, N. Y.

Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:1.370 40 1.250 Ovenmen------------------------------------------- 1.475 40 1.3751.320 40 1.200 Dough mixers------------------------------------- 1.370 40 1.2701.280 40 1.160 Dividers, shipping clerks------------------------ 1.320 40 1.2201.250 40 1.130 Molders--------------------------------------------- 1.303 40 1.2701.220 40 1.100 Wrapping-machine operators------------------ 1.245 40 1.1451.200 40 1.080 Ingredientmen------------------------------------- 1.220 40 1.1201.160 40 1.020 Flour dumpers______________________ 1.190 40 1.0901.150 40 1.020 Oven loaders and dumpers--------------------- 1.140 40 1.0401.120 40 1.000 Bread rackers, packers, general helpers------ 1.120 40 1.0201.070 40 .950 Agreement B:Bread department:1.050 40 .930 Foremen, ovenmen---------------------------- 1.455 48 1.355Benchmen, head_____________________ 1.405 48 1.305.970 40 .850 Flour blenders, wrapping-machine oper­.950 40 (0 ators_____________________________ 1.255 48 1.155.650 40 0) Shipping clerks, oven loaders and dumpers- 1.205 48 1.105.800 40 .700 Pan greasers________________ ____ — 1.180 48 1.080General helpers--------------------------------- 1.120 48 1.0401.320 40 1.200 Hand wrappers and other helpers1.280 40 1.160 (women)_________________________ .960 46 .9101.250 40 1.130 Cake department:1.220 40 1.100 Foremen___________________________ 1.455 48 1.3551.200 40 1.080 Mixers, ovenmen____________________ 1.405 48 1.3051.120 40 1.000 Bench hands................. .........................— 1.305 48 1.2051.070 40 .950 Ingredient scalers, scaling-machine oper­
m ators— ------ --------------------------------- 1.255 48 1.1551.050 40 . .930 Decorators (women)_________________ 1.105 46 1.005.970 40 .850 Assistant decorators (women)--------------- 1.070 46 1.005.800 40 .700 Wrappers, packers, checkers (women)---- .960 46 .910

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1,1947.
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T a b l e  13.— Union scales of wages and hours in the bakery trades in  selected cities, July 1 ,1948 and July 1 ,1947—Continued

City and classification

SYRACUSE, N. Y.—Continued
Pie and pastry:Foremen___________Cooks_____________Bakers-------------------Ovenmen__________Machinemen, mixers..

TAMPA, FLA.
Cake—Hand shops:Head cakemen_________________ ______Second cakemen________________ ______Piemen_________________________ ____Ovenmen, third cakemen_______________Helpers—.......................................................Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Head cakemen______________________Second cakemen______________ ______Foremen----------------------------------------Dough mixers, ovenmen_______ ______Cake icers__________________________Bench and machinemen, shipping clerks..Wrapping-machine operators---------------Oven dumpers and loaders........... ............Helpers------------------------------------------Agreement B:Working foremen____________________Mixers_____________________________Ovenmen__________________________Oven dumpers and loaders____________Bench and machinemen______________Helpers__________________ _________Wrapping-machine operators__________Shipping clerks_______________ ______Agreement C:Foremen— _______________________Dough mixers, ovenmen (in charge)____Machinemen, shipping clerks__________Wrapping-machine operators---------------Oven loaders and dumpers____________Helpers____________________________Stockmen__________________________Cuban shops:Master bakers, first cakemen:Ovenmen in-charge__________________Dough mixers in-charge, ovenmen--------Dough mixers______________________Benchmen_________________________Helpers---------------------------------------

TOLEDO, OHIO
Bread and cake—Hand shops: Bread:Foremen--------------------------Dough mixers_____________Utilitymen_______________Ovenmen--------------------------Benchmen________________Hand wrappers------------------Cake:Mixers..Bench hands, women shippers.. Women hand icers__________Women helpers..Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Major shops—Bread division:First and second mixers, oven operators.. Mixers’ helpers, dividers, molders, travel­ing-oven m en.____________________Wrapping-machine set-up men, benchmen.Flour blenders, ingredientmen--------------Bake-shop helpers, helpers in packing,wrapping and shipping rooms------------Women wrappers and helpers_________Cake division:Foremen, ovenmen__________________Ingredient scalers, dough mixers, icingmixers, ovenmen__________________Sealing-machine operators, bench hands,oven helpers______________________Dumpers, depositors’ helpers---------------

July 1, 1948

Rateperhour

$1,2221.0841.0631.0381.015

1.4501.2601.1801.040.790
1.4501.2601.350 1.200 1.1801.0901.040 .980 .800
1.350 1.200 1.200.9801.090 .8001.0401.090
1.350
1.2001.0901.040 .980 .850 .800

.958.888..815.719.624

1.3901.3501.2801.2701.2301.030
1.3301.1301.030 .980

1.440
1.2901.290 1.240
1.190 .990
1.440 
1.400
1.2901.190

Hoursperweek

4848484848

4040404040
404040404040404040
4040404040404040
40404040404040
4848484848

444444444444
44444444

40
404040
4040
40
40
4040

July 1, 1947
Rateperhour

$1,180.997.997.997.974

1.3701.1801.100.960.710
1.3701.1801.270 1.120 1.100 1.010.960.900.750
1.270 1.120 1.120.9001.010.750.9601.010
1.270 1.120 1.010.960.900.750.750

.958

.888.815.719.624

1.3301.2901.2201.2101.170.970
1.2701.070.970.920

1.330
1.1801.1801.130
1.080.880
1.330
1.290
1.1801.080

City and classification

TOLEDO, 03910—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement A—Continued Cake division—ContinuedStockroom men____________________Checkers, loaders, miscellaneous helpers— Women workers:Cake-wrapping-machine operators, wrappers, packers, helpers, icers, hand. Agreement B:Bread only:Dough mixers, ovenmen______________Shipping clerks, receiving clerks________Wrapping-machine operators, oven load­ers and dumpers, dividers, molders, roll-machine operators, bread panners-Pan greasers________________________Flour dumpers______________________Bread rackers, checkers______________Agreement C:Smaller machine shops:First mixers, foremen, cake mixers, headoven operators____________________Bread bench foremen________________Cake and reel-oven men, second_______Yeast raised products frymen, bread bench hands, roll bench hands, cakebenchmen________________________Dividers, molders, mixers’ helpers, bread panners, second fill, puller- and shove­wrapping-machine helpers__________Ingredientmen, bench and machinehelpers___________________________Rackers, helpers_____________________Agreement D.Smaller machine shops:Foremen, cake______________________Wrapping-machine operators__________Shipping and receiving clerks_________Stock clerks________________________Cake bench helpers__________________Women foremen, hand wrappers_______Conveyor women, bread______________Pan greasers, women cake depositoroperators_________________________Final decorators________ ___ —______Women helpers_______________ ______Pie and pastry:Working foremen, shipping clerks__________Piemaker ovenmen, class A_______________Bench hands, fillers, class B; helpers after 90days-------------------------------------------------Women helpers, after 90 days_____________Crackers and cookies:Mixing department:Head mixers__________________________Sponge mixers, flour dumpers, assistantmixers_____________________________Mixers’ helpers_______________________Baking department:Oven No. I:Machinemen________________________Peelers-in__________________________Ovenmen, spray-machine operators____Peelers-out, rollermen________________Intermediate rollermen_______________Tray and panmen___________________Oven No. 2:Machinemen_______________________Peelers-in__________________________Rollermen________________________ _Peelers-out_________________________Intermediate rollermen--------------------- -Traymen________________________ . . .Oven No. 3:Oven and machinemen_______________General labor_______________________Icing department:Men workers:Machinemen_______________________Chocolate mixers____________________Icing and marshmallow mixers______ __Supply clerks—_____________________Women workers:Working leaders__________________ —.

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,180 40 $1,0701.150 40 1.040
.990 40 .880

1.375 40 1.2651.280 40 1.170
1.245 40 1.1351.195 40 1.0851.155 40 1.0451.125 40 1.015

1.410 40 1.3001.350 40 1.2401.320 40 1.210
1.300 40 1.190
1.260 40 1.150
1.210 40 1.1001.160 40 1.050
1.683 40 1.5731.410 40 1.3001.310 40 1.2001.300 40 1.2001.250 40 1.1401.140 40 1.0301.110 40 1.000
1.090 40 .9801.080 40 .970.990 40 .880
1.320 40 1.2101.280 40 1.170
1.180 40 1.0701.050 40 .940
1.230 40 1.230
1.160 40 1.1601.080 40 1.080
1.310 40 1.3101.205 40 1.2051.180 40 1.1801.160 40 1.1601.100 40 1.1001.060 40 1.060
1.310 40 1.3101.230 40 1.230, 1.180 40 1.1801.160 40 1.160, 1.100 40 1.1001.080 40 1.080
1.345 40 1.345.990 40 .990
1.210 40 1.2101.180 40 1.1801.060 40 1.060.955 40 .955
1.090 40 1.090
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T a b l e  13.— Union scales of wages and hours in  the bakery trades in selected cities, July 1, 1948 and July 1, 1947—Continued

City and classification
July]., 1948 July 1, 1947

Rateperhour
Hoursperweek

Rateperhour

TOLEDO, OHIO—Continued
Crackers and cookies—ContinuedIcing department—ContinuedWomen workers—ContinuedMarshmallow packers and feeders, cartonformers, scalers------------------------------ $0,920 40 $0,920Sandwich machine packers and feeders,caddy and case formers, supply andlining clerks---------------------------------- .900 40 .900Separators, crimp patch operators, gen-eral labor------------------------------------- .875 40 .875Packing department:Men workers:Machine operators---------------------------- 1.280 40 1.280Scalers_____________________________ 1.060 40 1.060General labor----------------------------------- .990 40 .990Women workers:Working leaders-------------------------------- 1.090 40 1.090No. 2 bundlers---------------------- -------— .990 40 .990Machine bundlers, tin  wrappers------------ .960 40 .960Sponge packers, carton formers, scalers. .940 40 .940Cfaddy and case foremen, sweet packers,wrapper feeders___________________ .900 40 .900Stackers____________________________ .875 40 .875General helpers_____________________ .815 40 .815Receiving department:Stock clerks---------------------------------------- 1.160 40 1.160Stock handlers------------------------------------- 1.060 40 1.060General labor_________________________ .945 40 .965Shipping department:Order fillers---------------------------------------- 1.263 40 1.263Stockmen____________________________ 1.200 40 1.200Shipping laborers______________________ 1.095 40 1.095Conveyormen— _______________________ .955 40 .955

WASHINGTON, D. C.
Bread—Hand shops:Day work:Journeymen---------------------------------------- 1.550 40 1.400Helpers______________________________ 1.150 40 1.000Miscellaneous workers--------------------------- 1.050 40 .900Bread and cake—Machine shops:Day work:Journeymen---------------------------------------- 1.550 40 1.400Helpers______________________________ 1.150 40 1.000Miscellaneous workers--------------------------- 1.050 40 .900Cake wrappers (women)----------------- ------- .950 40 .800

WICHITA, KANS.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Foremen----------------------------------------------- 1.415 40 1.315Dough mixers, spongers, ovenmen, headpastry men___________________________ 1.275 40 1.175Dividers, panners, bench hands, machinemen,second pastry men-------------------------------- 1.160 40 1.060Shipping and receiving clerks— ............ ......... 1.125 40 1.025Bread twisters---------------------------------------- 1.100 40 1.020Checkers_______________________________ .980 40 .880Pan greasers, bake-shop helpers............ ........... .930 40 .830Wrapping-machine operators:First 3 months________________________ .950 40 .850After 3 months------------------------------------ 1.050 40 .950Wrapping-machine helpers:First 3 months________________________ .710 40 .610After 3 months________________________ .820 40 .720

WORCESTER, MASS.
Bread and cake—Machine shops:Agreement A:Peel-oven men________________________ 1.440 40 1.215Head benchmen----------------------------------- 1.440 40 1.160Mixers_______________________________ 1.370 40 1.143Molders, bench hands, dividermen----------- 1.260 40 1.110Tray-oven men------------------------------------ 1.260 40 1.035Head shippers------------------------------------- 1.210 40 1.135Wrapping-machine operators------------------ 1.210 40 .970Mixers’ helpers------------------------------------ 1.210 40 . 935Pan rackers---------------------------------------- 1.130 40 .940Shipping packers______________________ 1.130 40 .970Bread rackers_________________________ 1.130 40 .935Pan greasers--------------------------------------- 1.130 40 .885General helpers------------------------------------ 1.130 40 .835

1 Information not available for rate and hours on July 1,1947.

City and classification

WORCESTER, MASS.—Continued
Bread and cake—Machine shops—Continued Agreement B:Foremen___________________________Mixers_______________________________Head machine operators________________Bench hands, divider operators, ovenmen,reliefmen___________________________Mixers’ helpers, molder operators, ingre­dient scalers, oven feeders and dumpers, wrapping-machine operators, checkers, doughnut mixers and machine operators. Pan greasers, molders’ helpers, rackers,bench helpers, general helpers_________Packers ana boxers____________________Agreement C:Foremen_____________________________Benchmen____________________________Dough mixers_________________________Dividers_____________________________Dough mixers’ helpers, wrapping-machineoperators_____________ ____ ________Cake decorators_______________________Ovenmen_____________________________Oven loaders and dumpers______________Molders________________ _____________Bench and machine helpers:First.............................................................Second_____________________________Third............................ ......................... .Pan greasers, bread rackers, checkers, handicers_______________________________Doughnutmen________________________Bread panners_______ ____ _______ ____Bread only—Machine shops:Agreement A:Foremen, baking or sweet goods_________Mixers___________________ ___________Dividermen___________________________Assistant packers, batchmen, moldermen, oven dumpers, mixers’ helpers, machinewrappers, oven loaders_______________Flour blenders, bread rackers (men), bakeryhelpers_____________________________Bread rackers, women__________________Helpers, women_______________________Agreement B:Working foremen (special)______________Dough mixers_________________________Dividermen___________________________Ovenmen_____________________________Moldermen___________________________Mixers’ helpers________________________Pie and pastry:Foremen_______________________________Mixers, bench hands, pie fillers____________Ovenmen, group I _______________________Shippers_______________________________Helpers________________________________Ovenmen, group I I______________________Pie fillers, group I I ______________________Miscellaneous women helpers______________Apple machine, pie machine, conveyors_____Hebrew shops:Foremen_______________________________Second hands___________________________First cake baker, mixers__________________Second cake baker, bench hands___________

YORK, PA.
Pie and pastry:Head order packers, ovenmen, cooks, doughand custard mixers____________________Cooks' helpers, washing-machine men, oven- mens’ helpers, order packers, ingredientscalers___ _____________________ ______Pie makers, shell makers, women toppers andfillers________________________________Utilitymen, helpers, dishwashers___________Pie wrappers and crown makers (women)___Crackers and cookies:Working supervisors, baking______________Machine captains________________________

July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947
Rate Hours Rateper per perhour week hour

$1,375 40 $1,3001.225 40 1.1501.175 40 1.100
1.150 40 1.050

1.100 40 1.000
1.055 40 .930.875 40 .750
1.750 40 1.7501.200 40 1.2001.175 40 1.1751.100 40 1.100
1.050 40 1.0501.000 40 1.000.950 40 .950.900 40 .900.850 40 .850

.820 40 .820.750 40 .750.650 40 .650

.800 40 .800.775 40 .775.750 40 .750
1.375 40 1.3001.225 40 1.1501.150 40 1.050
1.100 40 1.000
1.055 40 .930.975 40 .850.975 40 .850
1.530 40 1.4501.370 40 1.2501.260 40 1.1001.260 40 1.0001.210 40 1.0501.210 40 .900
1.425 40 1.2751.275 40 1.1251.275 40 1.1251.125 40 .9751.125 40 .9751.125 40 .9751.125 40 .975.970 40 .870.920 40 .820
1.667 48 1.4581.563 48 1.3541.458 48 (l )1.354 48 (l)

1.125 40 1.025
1.025 40 .925

.975 40 .875.850 40 .800.760 40 .710
1.250 40 (l>1.150 40 1.050
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T a b l e  13.— Union scales of wages and hours in the bakery trades in  selected cities, July 1 ,1948 and July 1, 1947—Continued

City and classification
July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947

City and classification
July 1, 1948 July 1, 1947

Rateperhour
Hoursperweek

Rateperhour
Rateperhour

Hoursperweek
Rateperhour

YORK, PA.— Continued YOUNGSTOWN, OHIO—Continued
Crackers and cookies—Continued Bread and cake—Machine shops—ContinuedShipping clerks---------------------------------------------- $1. 110 40 $1,010 Agreement A—ContinuedDough mixers------------------------------------------------ 1.075 40 .955 Mixers’ helpers, bench and machine hands,Ovenmen, coolermen____________ ________ 1.060 40 .940 oven dumpers and feeders, dividers,1.050 40 .950 t.wistftrs, hrfiad pan nfirs .. _........  ....... $1,340 40 $1,230Machine set-up men_____________________ 1.030 40 .930 Wrapping-machine # operators, checkers,Kilnmen_______ ___ ____________________ 1.010 40 .910 shipping and receiving clerks__________ 1.240 40 1.130Dough feeders_________________________ .995 40 .895 Pan greasers, flour dumpers_____________ 1.190 40 1.080Supervisors (women)_____________________ .920 40 .820 Bread rackers, wrapping-machine helpers__ 1.160 40 1.050Helpers (women)______________________ .840 40 .740 Hand wrappers____________ __________ _ .990 40 .880Agreement B: Bread:YOUNGSTOWN, OHIO Foremen___________________________ 1.540 40 1.430Dough mixers, ovenmen______________ 1.440 40 1.330Bread and cake—Hand shops: Oven loaders and dumpers, dividers,Bread: bench and machinemen, bread panners. 1.340 40 1.230Foremen-------------------------------------------- 1.375 40 1.275 Shipping and receiving clerks, checkers,Dough mixers, ovenmen___________ ____ 1.305 40 1.205 wrapping-machine operators_________ 1.240 40 1.130Wrapping-machine operators___-________ 1.145 40 1.045 Pan greasers 1.190 40 1.080Dough mixers’ helpers, benehmen 1.025 40 .925 Flour dumpers. _ 1.180 40 1.070Hand wrappers________________________ .775 40 .725 Bread rackers, wrapping-machine opera­Cake: tors’ helpers______________________ 1.160 40 1.050Working foremen______________________ 1.375 40 1.275 Hand wrappers______________________ .990 40 .880Ovenmen, mixers__- ___________________ 1.305 40 1.205 Cake:Bench hands_________________________ 1.245 40 1.145 Foremen___________________________ 1.540 40 1.430Checkers______ ___ _________ ______ 1.145 40 1.045 Mixers, ovenmen____________________ 1.440 40 1.330Helpers (oven)------------------------------------- 1.025 40 .925 Ingredient scalers, scaling-machine oper­Hand icers, women____________________ .775 40 .725 ators, depositor operators___________ 1.340 40 1.230Bread and cake—Machine shops: Checkers, cake wrapping-machine oper­Agreement A: ators (women)____________________ 1.240 40 1.130Foremen__ _____________________ _____ 1.540 40 1.430 Packers and helpers__________________ 1.160 40 1.050Mixers, ovenmen______________________ 1.440 40 1.330 Hand ioers .990 40 .880
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